P.A.C. 106

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1964-65

TWENTY-NINTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts [Civil}, 1962-63 and Audit
Report Civil,, 1954 relating to Cabinet Secretariat
and Ministries of Community Development and
Co-operation, Education and External Affairs]

LOL SALHA SECRETARIAT
NEwW DELH!
November, 1864
Agrahayana 1886 (Saka)
Price 1 Rs. 2. 20



LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

List of authorised agents for thesaleof Lok Sabha Secrerariat  Publications.
S, Name of Agent Agency  SL Name of Agent Agency
No. No. No. No.

Andhra Pradesh 11 Charles Lambert &
Company, 101, Mahatma

1  Andhra University General | Gandhi Road, Opposite
Cooperative Stores Lid,, Clock  Tower, Fort,

Waitair (Visakhapatnam) 8 Bombay : 20
< X 12 The Current Book House,

2 G.;{n'd Lak;l;glsxpathyGET:IE;Iy Maruti Lane, Raghunath
Merchants Qnd ‘Ncws Dadaji Street, Bombay-1 60
Agents, Newpet, Qhan- 13 Deccan Book Stall,
dragiri, Chittoor Ferguson C,ollcgc Ruad
District 94 Pouvna-4 65

Assam Rajasthan
3 Western  Book  Depot, 14 Information  Centre, Go-
Pan Bazar, Gauhati 7 vernment of Rajasthan,
Tripolia, Jaipur City 38
Bihar
Ustar  Pradesh

4 Amar  Kitab Ghar, Post .

Box 78, Diagonal Road, 15 Swastik Industrial Works,

Jamshedpur 17 $9. Holi Street, Meerut
City . ‘ 2

Gujarai 16 Law  Book  Company,

, . Sardar Patel Marg

5 Vjay Stores, Station Road, . '

Anand > _ 3% Allahabd-1 . 4%

6 The New Order Book West Bengal
Company, Ellis Bndgc ; . ) .

s 7  Granthaloka, s 1, Ambicw
Ahmedabad-6 : 63 Mookherjee Road, Bel-
gharia, 24 Paragnas 1o
Madhya Pradesh
15 W. Newman & Company,

> Modern Book House, Shiv Ltd., 3, Old Court House
Vilas  Palace, Indore S“"-‘c‘ Calcutts 44
City : 13 19 Firma K.L. Mukhopadhyay.

6 1A, Bunvhharam Akrur
Maharashtra Lane, Calcuttg-12 K2

8 Ms. Sunderdas Gianchand, Delks

601, Girgaum  Road,
Near Princess  Street, 20 Jain  Book Agency, Con-
Bombay-2 . 6 naught Place, New Delhi t
9 The International Book 21 Sat Narain & Sons, 3141,
House (Private) Limited, Mohd. Ali Bazar, Mori
9, Ash Lane, Mahatma Gute, Delhi 3
Gandhi Roed, Bombay-1 22 22 Arma Ram& Sons, Kash-
1o The = Internationsl Book mere Gate, Delhi-6 9
Service, Deccan Gym- 23 J. M. Jaina & Brothem,
khana, Poona-4 26 Mori Gate, Delhi it




Corrigenda to the 29+h _Report of P.A.C. (1964-65)
"Page Pars Lime

.12
13
14
16
, 23

23
46
50
51

56
57
-59

60
62

78
80
90

- 91
93

156
160
1163
165

9
10
10
1l

HEHEE BB8E

&

59
71

71
72

Cole
Col.
Col.
Col.

4
4
4
4

7

2
20 -
21

5

13

)
22«23
26- 34

22
29

For Bead

following follow
acclidential accidental

referded referred
at as

Delete (18)

Audit Adult
approach approached
ony only
celling: selling

The sub-para may be read

as a conclusion (Thick type)
Kanada Kannada ‘
additiodal additiomal

10(in the remarks column of the
statemecnt) 3

13
6 -13

B oow

Y

NN o RS@

X5 1.90 lakhs k5 1.90 lakhs
Cantre Centre for
Kuthakali  Kathakali

The sub-para may be read as
& conclusion/recommendation

(Thick type)

concludcd conce rred
Chen:istry)  Chemistry
transfer transfer,
Under tnder
now not
adnissible adnissible
as an
meals thus meals outside
and thus
rzlete titute
relates relating
aobserve observe
permiting rermitting
theyshad they had
subsidie subsidies
givre given

F.T.0.



Page Para Lire
165 Cols 4 10
11
20
‘21
23
30
171 Col. 4 4
22
172 Col. 4 16
173 Col. 4 13
177 Cole 4 26-27
ve Cczl. 4 19
183 Col. 4 10
24
184 Cole. 4 9
185 Coles 4 last

lire

e 2 -

For

Public tions
cuplicated
preturbed
sicentific
irfructous
though
Edititor
accummulaticn
tlance=-shee ts
porposal
douut~ ful
nitiised
persnal
perona
therefore
where

dead

Publications
complicated
perturbed
scientific
1f fuctuous
through
Editor
accurulation
balance-shee ts
proposal
doubtful
utilised
personal
rerscnal
therefor
were



CONTENTS

«COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 1964-65
INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER [—Cabinet Secretariat . . .

CHapTER  II—Ministry of Commumt) Development and Co-

.

operation

-CHAPTER [II—Ministry of Education . : : : : .
CHAPTER IV—Ministry of External Affair;
«CHAPTER ¥V —(enceral

IL

{11

Iv.

V1.

Vil

"VIIL

IX.

XL

1565

APFPENDICES

Recurd note of dircussion held on 25.10.§8 concerning the
arrangements for undertaking of various types of work by
the Indian Statistical Institute. Calcutta, as furnnhcd by
the Cabinet Scett, .

Statement showing grants-in-aid and other payments made

to the Indian Statistical Institute, Calcutta from 19<8 59
onwards, as furnished by the Cabinet Sectt,

Latest position in regard to pendency of regular Socio-
Economic Tabulitions with the Indian Statistical Institute,
as furnished by the Cabinet Sectr, . .

Statement showing the date of start and dite of completion
cte. of the Runds of Survey and details regarding the
processing of data coliccted by the Dte of National Sample
Survey since 19§7-58, a3 furnished by the Cabinet Sectt,

Detailed break-up in regard to Utilisation Certificates in
respect of grants-in-aid  and other payments made to the
Indian Stanstical Institute, Calcuria duting 1961-62 and
1962-63. as fyrnished by the Cabinet Sectt,

Statement furnished by the Ministry of Education rcgard-
ing pars 33(b) of Audit Report ,

Statement furnished by the Mlmsuv of F,ju :at10n Oa pua
B7(i) of Audit Repornt

Note furnished by the Mmlstry of Education on
para 9(1} 0~ Audit Report .

Note turnished by the Mumslry of qucauun on para 91 of
Audit Report

. .

Note turnished by the Mnmsuy of I:dugalmn on para 91(d>
relating to AIFACS .

Note furnished by the Ministry of Education Ttglfdm‘ o
sale of publications of the Lalit Kala Akademi,

(Aii) LS—I.

Pacz

ii

103

108

106

107

118

120

132

133

134

136

138



(i)

XII. Note furnished by the Ministry of Finance on para 95 of

XIII.

XIv,

XV,

XVI.

XVII.

XVIIIL.

Audit Report—subsid y for publishing a book

Note furnished by the Ministry of Finance on para 99 of
Audit Report—-non-utilisation of interest-free loan adv an-
ced to an Enginccring Institute . . . )

Note furnished by the Ministry of Education on Rescarch
Schemes mentioned in para 103 of Audit Report . .

Statement furnished ty the Ministry of Education relating
to break-'p under heads—aprarutus.  cquipment | jani,
machinery and p: Iot planr as on 3x 3- 63 mn thc Laboratorics /
Institutes

Note furnished by the Mmutry of External Atfzirs on para
39 of Audit Repori—-Rclaxation of rules in individual cases

Note furnished by the Minstry o External Affaus relating
to shortage of <tores (Apyendix [ of Audit Rerort)

Summary of main conclusisns/recommendstion. of the
Commitiee. . . . . . : . .

PART I1—PROCEEDINGS®

Proceeding - o0 3:d ~4:ting held on 14-7-64
Provecdings of 4th «#ting held on 15-7-64 (forenoon)
Proc:edfnz: of sihvsiiting held on 15-7-64 aflteinoont
Pro.ecitags of 6ta siiting acld on 16-7-64
Procecdlags of 7th sitting haid on 17-7-64
Proceedings of 8th sitting heid on i8---64
Proceeding  of 19th itting held on 32-7-64

Proce -dings of 35thsi.iing held on 13-11-64

PAGR:

142

143

149

151

T2

®* Not printed.  (One cyclostyled co’ y laid on the Tab'e o' the House and
five copies placed in the Parliament Library',



10.
. Dr. Ranen Sen
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

© P d e s

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1964-65)

CHAIRMAN

Shri R. R. Morarka
MEMBERS

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi
. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade

Shri J. B. S. Bist
Shri N. T. Das
Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe

. Shri R. Keishing

Shri V. C. Parashar
Shri Nanubhai N. Patel
Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy

Shri Ravindra Varma
Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah
Shri Vishram Prasad
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav
Shri M. P. Bhargava
Shri Chandra Shekhar
Shri S. C. Deb

Shri R. S. Panjhazari
Shri Ram Sahai

Shri S. S. N. Tankha
Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi-—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

(iif)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman, of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Twenty-ninth
Report on the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-63 and Audit
Report (Civil), 1964 in so far as they relate to the Cabinet Secreta-
riat, Ministries of Community Development and Co-operation, Edu-
cation and External Affairs.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-63 and Audit Report
(Civil), 1964 were laid on the Table of the House on the 11th March,
1864. The Committee examined these at their sittings held on the
H4th, 15th (Fo.ocnoun wod afternoon), 16th, 17th, 1820 and 30th July,
1964. A brief record of the proceedings of each sitting has been
maintained and forms part of the Report (Part [T*).

3. The Committec considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 18th November, 1964.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap-
pendix XVIII). For facility of reference these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of the
Ministries etc. concerned, for the co-operation extended by them in
giving information to the Committee during the course of cvidence.

New DeLur; R. R. MORARKA,
November 25, 1964 Chairman,
Agrahayana 4, 1886 (Saka) Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
coples placed in Parliament Library),

v)



1
CABINET SECRETARIAT

“On account’ payments for work entrusted to the Indian Statistical
Institute, pages 38-39, para 32(1)

1. In 1859-60, the Indian Statistical Institute, Calcutta under-
took on a ‘contract’ basis, the work of designing of National Sample
‘Survey, tabulation of data, preparation of Reports and other proces-
sing work, connected with the data collected by the Directorate of
National Sample Survey. A Memorandum of agreement between the
Institute and the Government, specifying a contract amount of
Rs. 52' 45 lakhs for that work was, however, executed only in April,
1961, A sum of Rs. 116 lakhs was deducted from the contract
amount for non-completion of a part of the work.

Similar work was entrusted to the Institute on ‘contract basis’
during the years 1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63 but no agreements
specifying the amounts payable had vet been finalised.

Payments totalling Rs. 130-40 lakhs were made to the Institute
during 1960-61 and the two following years. These have been termed
‘on account payments’ as the values quoted by the Institute for
‘deliveries’ of certain results were still under settiement.

For the two years 1960-61 and 1961-62 alone a Memorandum of
agreement incorporating a ‘contract’ amount of Rs. 7485 lakhs was
executed by the Institute in February. 1963, but was still awaiting
acceptance by Government. The Institute had also come up to Gov-
ernment with an extra claim of Rs. 9 lakhs for certain tabulation
work on the ground that the cost previously indicated by them had
been under-estimated; they had also indicated their intention of mak-
ing further claims on similar grounds for certain other items of work.

It has been stated that the ‘on account’ pavments were to be “set
off against the deliveries of end-results and end-produicts as and when
the respective contracts are finalised. Since no agreement has vet
been reached between the Institute and the Government on the values
indicated in the contract proposals, it is not possible to work out at
this stage the balance outstanding in favour of the Institute”.

It had been agreed by the Institute in October, 1958 that “the
Institute would maintain records of different stages of work covered
by the contract, to the maximum extent feasible for calculation of



2

rates for such work and such information would, if required, be made:
available to Government”. Similarly, during the discussions, con-
nected with the contracts for 1960-61 and 1961-62, the Institute agreed
to furnish sufficient detailed particulars which would make it possible
for Government to have a post-facto check but it was stated in March,
1963 that owing to the inadequacy of the data furnished by the Insti-
tute, the reasonableness of the cost of various items could not be
verified and that no details were available in respect of development-
al work and time studies.

Explaining the circumstances which led to the entrusting of the
work to the Indian Statistical Institute on a contract basis, the Secre-
tary, Planning Commission stated that prior to 1953-60, payments for
such work were made by vway of annual granis-in-aid, but the Insti-
tute had represented e2bout the inadeguacy of the grant. They sug-
gested that change-over to g contrac’ basus would net oniy enable
them to earn mar: but alsy increase their operationul efficiency. The
matter was considered and agreed to by a Commitiee consisting of
the Cabinet Secretarv, the Finance Secretary and other representa-
tives of Government and the Institute in October, 1958, The Com-
mittee enquired whether it was not possible to follow the usual pro-
cedure of entering into an agreement with the Institute before en-
trusting them with work. The Secretary. Planning Commission
stated that the difficulty was that there wius no readv-made vard-
stick for evaluating the volume of work (i.e. time and labour) involv-
ed. A fair amount of original and intellectual work had to be done.
It was not possible to start with a clear cut idea about the amount
payable to the Institute. The witness added that since the Institute
was a non-profit making body which deserved encouragement, Gov-
ernmenf had no reason to doubt that the charges claimed cventually
would be unreasonable or disproportionate. The accounts of the
Institute were open to scrutiny and under the Act, the Government
had enormous powers in relation to the Institute. The witness added
further that the Finance Ministry had been insisting on an agree-
ment, but owing to the special position of the Institute and its rela-
tionship with Government, ¢ntrusting of some work to them without
agreement was not regarded as taking any undue risk. The Law
Ministry had also advised that an agreement could be concluded with
the Institute by a Memorandum after the year was over. Asked
whether it was not possible to enter into a contract with the Institute
and 1o leave some margin for final adjustment, the representative of
the Central Statistical Organisation replied that in that case, the
margin would have to be a big one. The Secretary, Planning Com-
mission staled that according to the picture as it had emerged now,
it had been found that the variations in the claims of the Institute



3

had been marginal. The witness, however, added that at the time
of entrusting the work to the Institute, neither of the parties knew
about the exact amount payable for the work.

The Committee do not appreciate the manner in which the work
had been entrusted to the Indian Statistical Institute on a so called
‘contract bhasis’ wherein neither the amount payable, nor the work
to be done nor the time within which the work was to be complet-
ed were specified, Most of the essential requisites of a valid con-
tract arc thus missing, Further, the work had been entrusted to
the Institute without entering into anv formal agreement. even
though the Ministry of Finance had insisted on the rame  The Com-
mil{ee stronz'y disapprove of the fact that {hie agreements specify-
ing the amounts pavable for the work entrusied to the Iiititue an
‘contract hayiy duriag the years 196061, 1961-62 and 1962-63 are vet
to be fina'ised. in spite of the fact ‘hat as carly as 23th Ocrober, 1938
a d-cussion was held omongst the representatives of the Indian Sta-
tistical Institute and the Secretary to the Cabinet and the Seeretary
Minis‘ry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) and certuin prinei-
ples of making pavment to the Institute for undertaking work asso-
ciated with sample survey were agreed upon. A copy of the record
note of these discussions furnished to the Committee is at Appendix 1.
Such deviation from the normally accepted procedure in favour of
any organisation. howsoever eminent, should bhe scrupulously avoid-
ed. In case there was difficulty in evaluating the entire volume of
work (i.c., time and labour) involved. the Committee see no reason
why a contract specifying the amounts payable during each vear
could not be made bhefore the commencement of the work. The
Committee are also not convinced with the argument that because of
the special position of the Institute and its relationship with the
Government, just entrusting some work to them was not regarded
as taking any undue risk, The usual standard of care neceded for
spending the Public funds and the basic safeguards against the

possible extravagance could not be ensured under this system of
‘contract basis’,

The Committee feel that the Department has not exercised pro-
per check or verification in respect of items which are capable of
check and verification before full and final payment was made in
repect of the work done by the Institute during 1959-60. Similarly,
in the case of ‘on account’ payments, it is not known to the Com-
mittec as to how the values of various items of work are determined
and whether there are any arrangements to check and verily the
work done by the Institute before ‘on account’ payments are made
to the Institute. In the Committee’s opinion this is an irregular:



4

practice especially in view of the fact that the data furnished by
the Institute for evaluating the work have beem inadequate.

The Committee feel that the fact that the variation in the claims
of the Institute had been marginal, adds weight to the justification
for entering into suitable agreement at the time of giving contract
for such work. This Institute has been in existence for the last 33
vears and the Government had called upon it to take a leading part
in organising the National Sample Survey as early as 1950. This
has been a long enough period both for the Government and the
Institute to have gained experience and fix the basis for payment.
It is indeed paradoxical that the Statistical Institute of all India
importance on the one hand, and the Central Statistical Organisa-
tion of the Union Government on the other hand failed to arrive at
such a basis. The Committee, therefore, desire the Government
to re-examine the whole matter and follow the normal and accept-
ed procedure while entrusting the work to the Institute.

2. Explaining the reasons for the delay in finalising agreements
with the Institute, the Secretary. Planning Comm ssion stated that
in regard to the work entrusted in 1959-80, the delay was due to the
time taken in settling the basis of evaluation of different works.
In 1959-60 the basis was the works in progress, but in 1960-61 the
basis was changed to rounds of survey. But there was considerable
correspondence with the Institute on the system of evaluation of
different items of work. A memorandum cou'd be finalised only in
February, 1963. The Finance Min'stry to whom the matter was
referred twice, desired at first that the Cabinet Secretariat should
make a check in respect of items which were capable of verification
and furnish certificates. After a long probe, the Cen‘ral Statistical
‘Organisation were able to furnish the certificates in January,
1964. In the meantime, the Institute came up with addi-
tional claims for certain tabulation work, on the ground that the
orginal costs were under-estimated in that thev were based on the
pay structures obtaining in 1959-60 after which there had been an
increase in pay scales and allowances. Since the ma‘ter had already
been delaved, it was considered that Government might wait till
the claims were finalised and thereafter sign the contract in the
final shape. The witness added that *he question of reverting to a
system of payment of Grants-in-aid which prevailed prior to 1959-
60 also arose. This matter was stated to be under consideration of
a Sub-Committee. The Committee have subsequentlv been inform-
ed on the 6th October, 1864 that it has since been decided to revert
from ‘contract’ to ‘grant-in-aid’ system of payments to the Indian
Statistical Institute for the National Sample Survey work done by
them for Government from 1st April, 1964.



S

The Committee drew attention to the failure of the Institute to
make available data required for checking the reasonableness of
the cost of various items, which the Institute had agreed to furnish.
The representative of the Cabinet Secretariat stated that at a meet-
ing held in 1958, it had been agreed in general terms that the Insti-
tuie would furnish pariiculars required by Government. When the
contract was put into operation, the Institute furnished certain
particulars which were found to be inadequate for a reasonable
appraisal of the costs. After a protracted correspondence between
the Institute and the Central Statistical Organisation, the Institute
pointed out that in some cases, it would be difficult to keep records
of the kind which the Central Statistical Organisation had required
them to keep. There were certain inherent difficulties in making
accurate calculations of expenditure on account of particular items
of work. Certain operations were general and applied to more
than one schedule and tabulation. So there was difficulty in find-
ing out the proportionate share of the common cost distributed
among different items of work. Efforts were. however, being made
to sort out these things. The Institute had been asked to furnish
the details. The witness added that by and large sufficient infor-
mation was available to enable more or less a thorough check that
the monev had been properly spent. To a question whether any
outside agency was consulted to check up whether the rates quoted
bv the Inst'tute were reasonable, the representative of the Central
Statistical Organisation replied in the negative. To a question
whether the Gokhle Institute, Poona was doing similar work, the
w tness replied that it was not doing similar work on such a large
scale and that it was no! consulted about the reasonableness of the
charges. The witness further stated that in the wvear 1962, the
Institute's Council had set up an Expert Committee consisting of
four eminent statisticians of whom three were Government repre-
sentatives and they had unanimously recommended that the rates
guoted by the Institute were on the lower side. The recommenda-
tions of the Expert Committee had, however, not been accepted by
Government.

The Committee regret to note that there was undue delay in the
finalisation of agreements with the Institute. It is surprising that
even the Memorandum of Agreement for regularisation of the pay-
ments made during 1960-61 and 1961-62 is still awaiting acceptance
by the Government. The Committee were informed during evi-
dence that the Institute did simflar work for the Government
hefore. that is prior to the commencement of the contract sys'em,
on a different system of payment. The Government had no reason
to suggest a revision in the nature of payment and it was the Insti-
tute which demanded the change. If vo, the Committee are unable



6

to find any justification for accepting the demand without first
finalising the agreement. Further, the Committee are surprised to
note that advances for ‘on account’ payment were not made againit
a total specific sum but with the intention of settling the specific
sums later. The Committee are unable to understand, why the
payments made or demanded were not got checked even though the
Gokble Institute, Poona was doing similar work, though on a smaller
scale,

As pointed out in the Audit para, owing to the inadequacy of the
data furnished by the Institu'e, the reasonableness of the cost of
various items could not be verified. This was confirmed during
evidence by the representative of the Department of Statisties in
the Cabhinet Secretaviat. who stated that their 1echnicians {ound
that the data furnished by the Institute would not be <uflicient
enough for them to come to a reasonable idea of the cost, It i
thercfore not clear how an Expert Committee formed by the Insti-
tute (in which there were three Government Statisticians) recom-
mended that the claims of the Institute looked reasonable and that
the rates quoted by the Institute were on the lower side. The Com-
mittec are in no way surprised to learn that the Government have
not accepted the recommendations of the Expert Comunittee. The
Committee feel that the entire question of rates and the extra
claims made by the Institute needs a thorough and careful check
and investigation before a decision is taken in the matter In
view of the abnormal delay that has already taken place, the Com-
mittee desire that this question should be finalised early. The
Committee note that it has been decided to revert to ‘grant-in-aid’
system of payments from 1st April, 1964.

3. The Secretaryv, Planning Commission urged before the Com-
mittee that the audited accounts of the Institute had shown that
they had incurred a larger expenditure than the amounts received
by them as ‘On account pavments’. The Comptroller and Auditor
General stated that according to the audited accounts, for the year
ending 31st March, 1960, the expenditure of the Institute on certain
items was as follows : Staff—Rs. 49 lakhs, Books and Journals—
Rs. 1,13817, hire charges for tabulating equipment 8,17,000. He
enquired if the Government were satisfied that the expenditure was
justified and it pertained to the particular work entrusted to the
Institute. The Secretary, Planning Commission stated that the
budget of the Institute was passed by its Council which looked into
the justification of expenditure. Asked if Government had scruti-
nised the accounts of the Institute at any time the witness replied
in the negative but added that Government representatives were
serving on the Finance Committee of the Council.



7

The Committee view with concern the delay in finalisation of
‘the agreement specifying the amounts payable for the work entrusted
to the Institute (on contract basis) during the years 1960-61, 1961-
62 and 1962-63. It is all the more serious that the Institute has not
furnished full particulars for proper evaluation of the work entrust-
ed to them, apart from the fact that the Institute has not been able
to adhere to the agreed time schedule. The Committee are also not
happy to note that the Government have not so far satisfied them-
selves about justification of the expenditure incurred by the Insti-
tute on the work entrusted to it. This matier assumes greater
importance when it is noted that during the period 1958-59 to 1964-65
‘(October, 1964) the total amount of grants-in-aid and other payments
made by Government to the Institute is as large as Rs. 6.13 crores
(Appendix 1I). The Committee, therefore, recommend that a
Reviewing Committee should be appointed under Section 9 of the
Indian Statistical Institute Act, 1959, to review the work and also
for inspection of the various assets created by the Institute from
the grants given by the Government from time to time.

4. The Institute has not been able to tabulate the data on the
agreed time schedule. The Central Statistical Organisation observ-
ed in January, 1962 . . . tabulation is behind completed field
work, by some 24 vears. The performance during the first three
quarters of 1961-62 does not give any promise that this lag will be
reduced in the near future. on the other hand. this lag is likely to
aggravate”.

When these delays were taken up with the Institute, Govern-
ment were informed that remedial measures were being taken. A
part of the work expected to be executed in 1960-61 and the follow-
ing years was awaiting completion (January, 1964).

Explaining the present position of progress of the work entrusted
to the Institute, the Secretary, Planning Commission, stated that
nothing was pending in respect of work required to be completed
upto 1960-61. The pendency of the work for the vears 1961-62,
1962-63 and 1963-64 was 5 per cent., 20 per cent and 25
per cent., respectively. With regard to the remedial mea-
sures taken to improve the efficiency of the Institute. the
representative of the Central Statistical Organisation stated
that an incentive system had been introduced. A record
of the out-put of each technician was kept and he was paid extra
money for work done in excess of the normal.

The Committee note that remedial measures have been taken to
improve the efficiency at the Institute though at an extra cost. The
Committee would like the Government to take up with the Institute
the question of completing the unfinished work relating to the years



1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64 without further delay. The Committee-
weould also like the Government to examine whether there is any
justification for entertaining extra claims for payment by the Institute
for completing any portion of the work later than the time schedule.

5. The Committee enquired whether the data produced by the
National Sample Survey had been useful to Government, even though
most of it was out of date. The Secretary, Planning Commission
replied in the affirmative and added that Government were depend-
ing on the information furnished by the National Sample
Survey in regard to National Income and production trends
etc. The representative, Central Statistical Organisation cited
two instances where data furnished by the National Sample
Survey proved useful to the Planning Commission. In connection
with estimat.ng population for the Third Plan period, the National
Sample Survey gave an estimated rate of growth of nearly 19 in
1958 as against the official expectation of 1'4 which was based on the
rate of growth between 1941 and 1951 censuses. On the basis of this,
the Planning Commiss on had to revise their estimates. The census
of 1961 revealed that even the figure of growth of 1'9 was an under-
est'mate. Again the unempiovment figure, according tn the Census,
wa: 1'5 million bu: according to the National Sampic Survey it was
€5 mill’on which was found to be reasonable by other checks also

From a statemen! furnished a! the instance of the Committec
(Appendix ITT) it is noled that the norm fixed {or compietion of all
the tabulations of a particular Round of Socio-economic survey after
the rece pt of all the filled in schedules, 15 about ‘wo yeurs
The Committee feel that this is too long a period and suggest that
the feasibility of reducing this time lag mav be examined. What
surprises the Committee is the fact that inspite of such liberal allow-
ance of time for tabulat'on, the tabulation work pertaining to the
15th Round which should have been completed by the cnd of 1962,
remaing unfinished to the extent of 20 per cent., and that pertaining
to the 16th Round remains unfinished upto 25 per cent. and that 99
per cent. of the work relating to the 17th Round (which should be
completed by the end of 1964) still remains to be done. The Com-
mittee also find from another statement furmished at their instance
(Appendix IV) that there is much delay in finalising and publishing
the Reports after their receipt from the Institute.

The Committee have no doubt that with the adoption of suitable
measures and all round effort, the time lag invelved in the various
stages of werk, especially in the preperation of the draft reports by
the Institute and their printing by Goevernment, conld be reduced to
the minimum, As sueh inerdinate delays in finalising and publish-
ing the reports are likely to detract frem the useluiness of the data



collected, the Committee would urge upon the Government the need
for taking early steps te remedy such a state of affairs.

6. The Committee drew attention to the discrepancy in figures
relating to food production during the Second Plan which was 75
million tons according to the Planning Commission and 96 million
tons accorling to the National Sample Survey, and to the statement
of the late Prime Minister in the House on 14th April, 1961 that a
working group of experts was verifying the figures. The represen-
tative of the Central Statistical Organisation stated that in order to
find out tlie reasons for the variation in the official and the National
Sample Survey estimates, types studies had been undertaken by the
working group of the National Sample Survey, which would last for
three years. The Committee regret to note the abnormal delay that
has taken place in reconciling this huge discrepancy. They desire
that this question should be given greater attention and a report ex-
plaining the discrepancy submitted to them.

Garnts-in-aid to Non-Government Institutions, Bodies and to indipi-
duals.~Utilisation Certificates—Para 85(c) (i)—pege 105.

7. A cettificate of the utilisation of the grant is required to be fur-
nished by the sanctioning authority to tho Accountant General for
every grant, specifying that the grant has been utilised on the objects
for which it was sanctioned and where the grant was conditional. the
conditions have been {ulfilled. If such certificates wers issued in time,
the sanctioning authorities can, before the pavment of further grants-
in-aid, satisfy themselves (by a scruting of certified accounts render-
ed by the body or the institution concerned) that the grants. already
given, have been utilised in full and there was nn heavy unsvent
balances Ivins with them. The extent 4 which delavs have occurred
in the issie of utilisation certificates is indicated in the case of
Cabinet Secretariat as follows:

Period to No. of utilisation  Amount
Nane o 111 Ministry which the  certificates out- {In Ik*"s
g-ant stin 'ing at the end  of rupees)
rclates of Octoter, 1063

Chabinet Seeretariat 1961-63 41 204

Explaining the latest position regarding the submission of the uti-
lisation ceitificates, the Secretary, Planning Commission stated that
the amounts advanced to the Institute were under three heads viz.,
non-projec’!, project and capital grants. No utilisation certificates




10

were required regarding the project advances concerning the Natio-
nal Sample Survey which was the subject matter of the contract. As
soon as the contracts were finalised, the end products and the results
had been received. Out of Rs. 204 lakhs, the amount under project
head was Rs. 826 lakhs. Utilisation Certificates in respect of 6 items
under non-project and capital grants relating to 1961-62 had been
furnished to audit.

At the instance of the Committee, a statement showing the latest
position regarding submission of Utilisation Certificates and reasons
for non-submission of outstanding certificates has been furnished by
the Cabinet Secretariat (Appendix V). The Committee note that
Utilisation Certificates in respect of six items totalling Rs. 37- 20 lakhs
and pertaining to 1961-62 have since been furnished and that the
Government consider that Utilisation Certificates are apparently not
necessary in respect of 13 items amounting to Rs. 82:62 lakhs shown
under Project Sector as the work was to be done on contract basis
and not on grant-in-aid basis. However, Utilisation Certificates in
respect of 22 items (out of 41 items) involving an amount of Rs. 84'53
lakhs are still to be furnished. The Committee regrot the delay in
furnishing the Utilisation Certificates. They desire that steps be
taken to furnish the Utilisation Certificates which are still outstand-
ing at an early date. They hope such delays in furnishing the certl-
ficates wil' not arise in future.



(|

MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION

Accounts of Loans to Cooperative Societies—Page 137, para 98.

8. The following table indicates the position of the loans granted,
outstanding and overdue as on 3ist March, 1963, in respect of some
of the Co-operative Societies for which detailed accounts are main-
tained by the Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Delhi:—

Loans sanctioned by the former Ministry of Community Development

Period dur-ing which Total Amount Overduc amount
and No. of Socie:ies to amount recovered outstanling (prin-
whom loans were granted cipal and interest)
granted ason 31.3.1963
(In lak * of rupees)
1953—357
103 Societies 6.44 4.83 2.65

The amount outstanding with interest as on 30th September, 1963
is stated to be Rs. 2:25 lakhs. All the cases are stated to have been
referred to the Collector for recovery as arrears of land revenue.

Explaining the position regarding the grant of loans by the Block
Development Officers to the Co-operative Societies. the Secretary,
Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation stated that
the total amount granted to 103 societies was Rs. 6'44 lakhs. Amount
recovered was Rs. 483 lakhs and the balance as on 31st March, 1963
was Rs, 2'65 lakhs including interest. All the outstanding cases had
been referred by the Delhi Administration to the Collector for the
recovery of dues as arrears of land revenue. In reply to a question,
the witness stated that all the 103 societies were existing. Out of
them 52 societies had cleared their arrears and the arrears related
to the remaining 51 societies. The Committee enquired the reasons
for the delay in the recovery of loans. The Secretary stated that
originally loans were granted by the Block authorities. The work
was transferred to the Co-operative Department late in 1961. The
Co-operative Department had been taking action in the matter since

then. B

11
1565 (Aii) LS—2.



12

The witness added that the recovery proceedings were generally
prolonged. Asked whether any irregularities had been committed
by the Block Development Officers in sanctioning loans, the Secre-
tary replied that, no such case had come to light. In earlier years,
Block Development Officers were also disbursing loans. Late in 1961,
this work was transferred to the Co-operative Department. The ques-
tion of any action against the Block Development Officers would
arise only in respect of the loans granted earlier on an unsatisfactory
basis.

The Committee regret to note that there was inordinate delay in
proceeding against the Co-operative Societies for the recovery of
sutstanding loans granted during the period 1953 to 1957. When the
work was transferred te the Co-operative Department in 1961, the
Committee fail to understand the reasons for the delay of over 3 years
on the part of the Department in taking suitable action for the
recovery of loans.

The Committee are of the view that had the Block Development
Officers taken due care and proper precaution before advancing the
Joans, there would not have been such an accumulation of huge
amounts of loans outstanding against the Co-operative Societies.
They are also of the view that no periodical check or investigation
appears to have been made to see whether the Block Development
Officers concerned maintained proper accounts of the loans advanced
to Co-operative Societies and whether there were any lapses on the
part of the Block Development Officers in regard to the execution of
bonds and sureties ete. The Committee are also not sure whether
the Co-operative Societies have sufficient assets to enable the Gov-
ernment now to realise the amounts and whether the whereabouts
of the members of the defaulting Co-operative Societies are known
to the Co-operative Department. Since the Delhi Administration
are stated to be optimistic about the recovery of outstanding loans,
the Committee hope that the recovery of loans would be expedited
without loss to the public exchequer and a report submitted to them.

9. The Committee desired to be furnished with information on
the following points:

(i) What were the reasons for the delay in recovering outstand-
ing loans from the Co-operative Societies in this case?
What were the reasons for entrusting the recovery of
loans to the Collector for recovery as land revenue? Did
the Societies following the normal procedure in advancing
loans to Members’ Did the Co-operative Societies ex-
ecute a bond with the borrowers?



18

(ii) Did any Block Development Officer act in excess of his
powers and authority in sanctioning loans?

The Committee regret to note that the information is still awaited.

Loss of Government money and Property due to fire—Page 164,
Appendix I.

10. On the Tth November, 1860, Government money amounting to
Rs. 9,885 and some costly articles were burnt in an accidential fire
which broke out in the private residence of a Block Development
Officer at Shillaj in Himachal Pradesh. The Officer had brought the
eash on the same day from Dugana to make over the charge to his
successor owing to shifting ¢f the headquarters to Shillai. It was
observed that the cash destroyed was drawn from the treasury much
m advance of requirements during October, 1959 to March, 1960
(Rs. 7,677 were drawn on 31st March, 1960). Audit was informed
(January, 1964) by the Department that disciplinary proceedings
had been initiated against the officer for irregular retention of
money for an unduly long period and for his failure to take proper
precautions to protect Government money and property. The total
Joss had not been assessed and written off till January, 1964.

The Committee enquired the reasons for the delay in finalising
the disciplinary action against the officer concerned in this case. The
Secretary, admitted that there was some delay in instituting the De-
partmental proceedings and added that the matter had been refer-
red to the police who took about 2 years but could not make out a
case. Thereafter the Departmental proceedings were instituted.
The latest position was that the proceedings had been completed
and the whole case had been submitted to the Lt.-Governor. Hima-
chal Pradesh, for orders. Asked why the Departmental proceedings
were not started against the officer concerned immediately on detec-
tion of the loss, the witness stated that ostensible criminal cases
were referred to the Police in the first instance and criminal pro-
ceedings were instituted, if a case was thought fit for that action.

In reply to a question, the witness stated that the main charge
against the officer which was being enquired into was drawal of
Rs. 7,677 in advance, not related to the actual requirements. which
amounted to temporary misappropriation, although there was no
intention to misappropriate. The Comptroller and Auditor General
informed the Committee that the loss in this case was Rs. 9.885 cash,
180 yards of long cloth, hand driven 16 mm Projector, flash bulbs,
eamera bulbs and bitumen carpet.



14

The Secretary stated that as the case had been submitted to the
Lt. Governor, the Ministry had not been able to get full facts of the
case and actual charges against the officer.

The Committee regret to note that there was undue delay in insti-
tuting the Departmental proceedings against the officer concerned
for irregular retention of the Government money for an unduly long
period and for his failure to take proper precautions to protect Gov-
ernment money and property. The Committee are of the view that
the drawal of the amount in advance by the officer concerned which
was not immediately required amounted to temporary misappropria-
tion of the Government money which called for immediate action
against the officer concerned on the part of the Department. It is
also surprising that the police took about two years to investigate
into the case and come to a conclusion. It is very surprising that even
after a lapse of several years the Government have not been able to
assess the loss due to fire. They trust that immediate action will be
taken to assess the total loss.

The Committee desired to be furnished with further information
on the following points;

(1) What was the issue referded to Police for investigation?
Was it the cause of fire or loss of Government money?

(ii) Was the charge against the Block Development Officer
only on one count viz,, keeping of cash over and above
his requirements or was he also charged with having
kept costly Government articles at his residence

The Committee regret to note that the information on the above
points is still awaited. They alse desire that the decision of the Lt.
Governor on this case when taken may be intimated to the Commit-
tee.



I1x
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL DISCIPLINE SCHEME
(A) Training Institute, Sariska

Non-execution of agreement and avoidable expenditure—Page 39,
para 33 (a).

11. The premises with an area of about 30 acres were hired for
the Institute on a monthly rent of Rs. 1,490 with effect from 23rd
September, 1960. The landlord agreed verbally (i) to carry out at
his own cost some major repairs, suggested by the CP.W.D. at an
estimated cost of Rs. 37,000; and (ii) also to provide water and elec-
tricity for the trainees. These commitments of the landiord were
not recorded in writing. Government had to incur an expenditure
of Rs. 1'13 lakhs for the supply of water and electricity, etc. and

Rs. 17,675 on general repairs to premises as the landlord failed to
implement the verbal commitment.

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) admitted that it was a
mistake on the part of the late Director General of the National Dis-
cipline Scheme in not making a formal agreement with the landlord
for hiring the premises, but added, in extenuation, that the urgent
need for accommodation for opening the Central Training Institute
justified this action. The Director-General trieq for accommodatior
elsewhere but he had a great difficulty in finding suitable accommo-
dation for 600 trainees. He had negotiated the agreement with the
landlord over the telephone. The landlord haq actually provided
" certain facilities like construction of additional lavatories and bath

rooms at a cost of Rs. 37,000, but he declined to spend any further
amount. The landlord had accepted a rent of Rs. 1,490 per month
as against an assessment of Rs. 3,278 per month made by the
CP.W.D. In justification of an expenditure of about Rs. 13 lakhs
incurred by Government for supply of electricity, water etc., the
witness stated that as the building was to be used for housing 600
4rainees and a large number of instructors, it had to be renovated.
The facilities provided by the landlord were inadequate for such a
large number of trainees and staff. The break-up of expenditure of
Rs. 1°13 lakhs out of the total expenditure of Rs. 1-30 lakhs was
given by the witness as follows: New Generator. Rs. 25,000; water
pump and tank, Rs. 25,000; water reservoir, Rs. 12,000; repairs and
expansion of roads, repair of dhobi-ghat and erection of pardha
walls Rs. 27,000; and general repairs in three years Rs. 24,000.

15



16

The Committee were informeq that the final agreement with the
landlord was expected to be executed shortly. Since the proposed
agreement was expected to continue for 20 years, the major repairs
carried out by Government would be fully justified. It was also
urged that because of the low rent charged by the landlord, he could
not be expected to undertake repairs of a greater magnitude tham
what had already been agreed to by him, and also that since the
agreement was from year to year basis this large amount on re-
pairs was not incurred by the landlord Asked to state the
justification of spending such a large amount on repairs
etc., without entering into a formal agreement with the land-
lord, the Secretary (Education) replied that there had been an
understanding from the very beginning that the building would be
required for a long time. In reply to another question, the witness
stated that the landlord could give a month’s notice to have the
building vacated.

The Committee are unhappy at the unsatisfactory manner ia
which this case has been handled. Firstly, an irregular procedure
was followed by the Director-General, National Discipline Scheme
in hiring the premises merely on the basis of telephonic conversation
without entering into a formal agreement with the landlord at re-
quired under the rules. The Committee are not convinced that the
urgent requirement for accommodation justified this action. If any
delay was anticipated in concluding a formal agreement, at least a
Jetter of intent could have been obtained from the landlord. Such
a tendency to enter into financial commitments without completing
the normal formalities, cannot but be deprecated,

Again the Directorate undertook major repairs and improvements
(including supply of water and electricity) entailing a heavy expen-
diture of Rs. 1-13 lakhs without finalisimg a lease deed with the land-
lord. The agreement has not been signed as yet, although four years
have elapsed since the premises were hired. According to the
Ministry’s own admission the present position is that the landlord
can have the premises vacated at a month’s notice, resulting in most
of the expenditure incurred by Government on repairs and improve-
ments being rendered infructuous. The Committee desire that the
agreement should be executed without further delay, to safeguard
the interest of Government.

The Committee were given to understand that one of the reasons
for the landlord not undertaking major repairs and improvements
was that the agreement was on a year to year basis. If initially the
intention was to hire the premises for a long time (20 years), a firm
commitment to this effect should have been made to the landlord at
the very beginning and a written agreement entered into with him.



17

Non-recovery of lodging and service charges—Pages 3940,
para 33A(b)

12. No house rent or service charges were recovered from the
trainees, though the terms and conditions of their appointment
specifically provided that “the lodging will be provided by the Govw-
ernment at his/her expenses at the Central Training Institute,
Sariska”. Similar recoveries were also not being effected from the
resident staff members whose number ranged from 40 to 80.

In evidence the Secretary (Education) stated that the clause
regarding providing of lodging at the expense of trainees was in-
advertently included by the National Discipline Scheme Directorate
in the proforma of the letters of appointment. It had never been
the intention to recover lodging charges from trainees whose stipend
was very small. In a note* (Appendix VI) furnished to the Com-
mittee, the Ministry have stated that the inadvertent inclusion of
the condition in the appointment letters came to notice only on
receipt of the Audit Report in November, 1963. angd it was removed
in February, 1964. The trainees are, however, required to pay the

incidental expenses e.g. drinking water charges and rent for furni-
ture.

As regards the recovery of rent from the instructional staff, the
witness stated during evidence that the rates had been finalised in
consultation with the C.P.W.D. and orders to effect recoveries had
been issued on the 28th April, 1964. The Committee understand
from the Ministry's note sent subsequently that the question of
assessment of rent pavable by the staff was referred to the CP.W.D.
as late as 6th September. 1963 and their reply was received on 8th
October, 1963, and that the arrears of rent have been recovered from
the existing staff. The Committee were further informed that vigo-
rous steps were being taken to assess and recover the dues from the
staff who were no longer posted at the Sariska Institute: but that it
was not possible as yet to say whether any one from whom the
arrears of rent were due has retired from service.

The Committee are surprised that the inadvertment inclusion of
the condition regarding payment of lodging charges by the trainees in
their letters of appointment was not detected till the receipt of the
Audit para in November, 1963. The Committee are alse perturbed
ever the inordinate delay in referring to the C.P.W.D. the question
of assessment of rent payable by the instructional staff. They hope
that the recoveries from the staff transferred from the Institute and

*Not vetted by Audit.



18

also those retired from the Institute and also those retired fromr
service, if any, will be effected early.

(B) National Discipline Scheme Directorate
Drawal of amounts to avoid lapse of funds—page 40, para 33B (a)

13. Purchases amounting to Rs. 1,34,971 were initiated towards
the close of the financial years 1960-61 to 1962-63 and the amounts
withdrawn from the treasury on the basis of advance bills collect-
ed from the suppliers and by recording certificates thereon that the
stores had been received in good condition and had been accounted
for in the Stock Register. The goods were actually received in the
subsequent year after periods ranging upto one year in some cases.
The amounts drawn on contingent bills were converted into Remit-
tance Transfer Receipts in favour of suppliers and were not refunded

to Government as it was anticipated that the supplies would be
forthcoming anytime.

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) admitted that the pro-
cedure followed by the National Discipline Scheme Directorate dur-
ing the vears 1960-61 to 1962-63 was irregular. The officers had ex-
pected that the goods would be received very soon but in some cases
delay took place. The officers concerned had been warned and
there had been no repetition of the irregularity during 1963-64. The
Ministry were convinced that no malafides were involveq in this
case and the stores had actually been received later.

In a note ® (Appendix VI) submitted to the Committee, the Minis-
try of Education stated that the stores were entered in the stock
register as per dates given on bills. No written instructions appear
to have been given by the Director General in the matter. The
warning to the officers for following the wrong procedure is reflected
in the character roll of the officers who were serving in the Direc-
torate at the time of Audit. A special stock verification was done
at the Central Training Institute in May-June, 1963, and similar stock

verifications as on 1st April, 1964 had been made by the regional
offices.

The Committee view with great concern the irregular procedure
adopted by the Directorate during three yvears from 1960-61 to 1962-
63 regarding withdrawal of funds to avoid lapsing of the same. They
take a very serious view of the false certificates recorded by respon-
sible officers of the Directorate on the advance bills that the goods
have been received and entered in Stock Register, when actually the
goods had not been reccived. The Committee have been given to
understand that recorded warnings have been issued to the officers

sNot vetted by Audit.



19

responsible for this irregularity. They hope that such cases will not
recur. '

Improper maintenance of Stock Accounts, page 40—para 33B (b)

14. The Directorate stated in January, 1964 that (i) stores of the
value of Rs. 6,447 still remained to be accounted for and these were

also likely to be located shortly and (iii) acknowledgment of arti-
cles for Rs. 12,211 were awaited.

Explaining the present position of the un-accounted for st.res,
the Secretary (Education) stated that stores worth only Rs. 305 re-
mained to be accounted for. The acknowledgments for stores
worth only Rs. 2,532 were still awaited, and these were expected to
be received in the course of next few weeks. The prescribed proce-
dure had been in force and there had been no such case during
1963-64. A system of internal audit check had been introduced to
climinate all lapses in future, and a post of an Accounts Officer had

been created in the National Discipline Scheme Directorate for the
purpose.

The Committee hope that with the posting of an Accounts Officer

and introduction of a system of internal audit check, maintenance of
stock Accounts will improve.

Evasion of leave rules—pages 40-41, para 34

15. In disregard of the instructions issued by Government in May,
1958, leave on full average pay was granted to an officer for attend-
ing to his “private affairs” for a total period of 15 months and 6 days
within a period of 16 months and 3 days during which the officer was
on duty for only 23 days in all on three occasions. The grant of
leave after very short spells of duty enabled the officer to enjoy
leave on average pay for 15 months and 6 days during the period
and to draw an additional leave salary of about Rs. 4,600 bevond

what he would have been entitled to if the entire absence had been
continuous.

In evidence, the Secretary (Science) admitted that the Officer
concerned should not have been granted leave after very short
spells of duty and thus enabling him to draw an additional leave

salary of about Rs. 4,600. The spirit of the leave rules had been
evaded in this case.

The Committee desire that all officers dea'ing with sanctioning of
Jeave should be directed to strictly adhere to the instructions issued
by Government in May 1958 to ensurc that “all cases in which a fresh
spell of leave is applied for by Government servants after a short



20

interval of duty, are carefully examined with a view to see that the
spirit of the rules is observed and that the competent authorities
refuse the leave by exercising the discretion vested in them if they
have reasons to believe that an attempt was being made to take undue
advantage of the leave rules or to evade the spirit thereof”,

Internal check of the accounts of Government schools—pages 41-42,
para 35.

16. Consequent on enquiries following an embezzlement of a sum
of Rs. 2,623 which came to notice in January, 1957 in a Government
school in Delhi, the Delhi Administration sanctioned in May, 1950
at the instance of audit, a staff of 1 Accountant and 2 Upper Division
Clerks from 1st September, 1959 for the internal check of accounts
maintained in Government schools. Although the scheme of inter-
nal check has been in operation for over four years, only a very
small number of schools have been covered as indicated below.
According to Audit at this rate it would take about 10 years to
cover in internal check, all the schools at present in existence.

Total No. of No. of

Year H. S. Schools schools

in existence audited
1-9-1959 to 1-3-1960 143 7
1960-61 158 22
1961-62 180 16
1962-63 203 23
1-3-1963 10 31-7-1963 208 -

A study of about 30 internal audit reports covering the period
upto 31st March, 1963 showed that apart from minor recoveries and
short realisation accountal of fees and fines, some more serious
irregularities had come to light, e.g., there were about 20 cases of
embezzlement, short accountal, etc. involving over Rs. 7,000 in all,
and one case of substitution of tenders was under investigation of
the Vigilance branch.

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) admitted that the pre-
sent internal check of accounts maintained in Government schools
was inadequate. Prior to sanctioning of special staff for the purpose
in May, 19859, all auditing of school accounts was being done by the
local audit parties of the AGCR, who could do only a test audit of
two or three months accounts of some schools. Because of the



21

<omplicated nature of accounts, the AGCR had suggested sanction-
ing of staff for internal checks in order to supplement the audit
done by his staff. The internal audit unit was actually sanctioned
‘on an experimental basis consisting of one accountant, 2 U.D.Cs. and
one L.D.C, The staff had conducted internal audit of 20 to 25 schools
per year, besides, surprise checks of accounts of certain other
schools. They had also conducted a course to train staff in mainte-
nance of accounts. The witness added that in the meantime the
number of Government schools had increased from 143 in 1959-80
to 222 at present, and this had increased the volume of work for
the internal audit unit. The Finance Division of the Delhi Admin-
istration had agreed to the creation of 3 more posts of accountants,
so that the interna]l checks might be intensified. The Committee
were assured that the position would be reviewed every vear

to
ensure adequate internal checks of accounts.

The Committee feel that the internal audit check of Government
schools in Delhi has not received the attention it deserved. The fact
that the internal check of the accounts of about 30 schools revealed 20
cases of embezzlement, short accountal of money etc. point to the
wide spread financial irregularities, in Government schools and the
imperative need for taking remedial measures. The Committee note
that some additional staff is being sanctioned for the purpose. They
hope that the Delhi Administration will ensure that adequate staff'is
posted to cope with the increasing number of schools. The internal

audit parties should be able to cover all the schools within a specified
period to be laid down by the Ministry.

THE SURVEY OF INDIA DEPARTMENT
Delay in the functioning of a Magnetic Observatory—page 43. para 37

17. After the flooding of the Magnetic Observatory in the Karan-
pur Estate of the Survey of India in 1943, a suitable site away from
electrical and magnetic disturbances was selected in 1947 at Chak-
rata Road (near Dehra Dun). The C.P.W.D. were able to acquire
the land from the Uttar Pradesh Government only in May. 1955.
The construction of the building was started after about two years
in April, 1957, and completed in October, 1960 at a cost of Rs. 1-24
lakhs, but the equipment worth Rs. 7,679 and Rs. 64,770 for the
Observatory which were received in August, 1954 and August, 1858
respectively were not brought into use till January. 1964.

Explaining the reasons for delay in the acquisition of land, the
Secretary (Education) stated that after the preliminary \:vork had
been done, the whole project was postponed by the Ministry of



22

Agriculture (which was the then Administrative Ministry concern-
ed) till 1953. The administrative approval and expenditure sanc-
tion were received on 26th March, 1953. The C.P.W.D. approached
the Collector, Dehra Dun for acquisition of land on the 30th March,
1955, and the Collector handed over the possession of land on the
12th May, 1955. As regards the delay of about 2 years in starting
construction, the witness stated that preparation and revision of
estimates and plans, and calling of tenders accounted for this time
lag. The Additional Chief Engineer stated that initially tenders
were invited thrice during the period August—October, 1955, but
without any response. Because of high cost, the estimates were re-
vised by the C.P.W.D. in August, 1956, ang revised administrative
approval was applied for by the Survever General in September.
1956. Tenders were again called for four times during the period
19th October to 4th December, 1956. Thereafter negotiations with
the contractors were concluded. The approval of the Additional
Chief Engineer for the award of the work was received on the Tth
March, 1957. It was urged that because of the inaccessibility of the

gite and lack of facilities, contractors were not interested in the
work.

Asked to explain the justification for ordering equipment even
before the acquisition of land, the Secretary, (Science) stated that
the time expected to be taken for its procurement was not known.
The witness informed the Committee that the Observatory had
started functioning, from the 10th January, 1964, in spite of difficul-
ties regarding approach road and water supply. Negotiations were
in progress with the U.P. Government for getting land for the ap-
proach road. As regards water supply, action was being taken to
sink tubewells.

.The Committee regret to observe that this case indicates lack of
planning at various stages. The equipment worth Rs. 7,679 was
received in August, 1934 even before the acquisition of land for the
observatory and that worth Rs. 64,770 was received in August, 1958
more than two years before the completion of the building in October,
1960. The construction of the building itiself which was started in
April, 1957 was completed in October, 1960 i.c. 3] years after the
award of the contract. Even after completion of the building the
equipment had been lying idle for more than three years. The
Observatory started functioning from the 10th January, 1964 but the
difficulties regarding the approach road and water supply are yet to
be resolved on a permanent basis. It is not clear why these problems
were not attended to simultancously with the construction of the
building, which itself was considerably delayed. The Commities



hope that the department would take immediate steps to provide
-approach road and water supply etc. for the Observatory.

Excessive release of grants for the construction of buildings—pages
112-13,para 87.

(18) (1) Indian Audit Education Association

18. In response to their request, the Ministry informeq the Asso-
ciation in October, 1953 that it was willing to pay a grant of

Rs. 86,000 if the Association could secure a site and collect the

balance of Rs. 43,000 required to construct a three storeyed build-
ing.

In January, 1957, the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply
without consulting the Ministry of Education, allotted to the Asso-
ciation a plot of land in Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi on the stipu-

lation that they should put up a multi-storyed building thereon in
conformity with structual surroundings.

The Association prepared a revised plan for a multi-storeyed
building (including an auditorium) at an estimated cost of Rs. 6-77
lakhs and approach the Ministry of Education in March, 1958 for a
grant of Rs. 451 lakhs for the building. In the meantime, the Asso-
ciation went ahead with their revised plan including the construe-
tion of an auditorium. In October, 1958 the Ministry approved an
expenditure of Rs. 3'86 lakhs for construction up to 1st floor ex-
cluding the expenditure to be incurred on the auditorium and re-
leased an ad hoc grant of Rs. 86,000 on the condition that the
balance of expenditure would have to be borne by the Association.

The Association were faced with financial difficulty in completing
the building. At their request, Government sanctioned a further
grant of Rs. 1'30 lakhs in August, 1960 and another grant of

Rs. 39,000 in September, 1962, the latter to be utilised for the com-
pletion of the auditorium.

A total grant of Rs. 2'75 lakhs was thus paid against the original
commitment of Rs. 86,000. The Association let out from April, 1962,
7500 sq. feet to the Central Board of Secondary Education, a Gov-
ernment body at a monthly rent of Rs. 4500. The rent charged

thus works out to Rs. 60 per 100 sq. ft. against the usual CP.W.D.
rate of Rs. 45 por 100 sq. ft. for that area.

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) stated that the Adult
Education Association, which had a significant role in the spread



of adult education in the country, were an expanding organisation.
When the Association initially approached Government in 1958 for
a small grant, they only wanted to make a beginning with the re-
source that was likely to be available. In 1953, the Association were
expecting allotment of land in Bela Road area where they had pro-
posed to construct a two storeyed building at an estimated cost of
Rs. 1'29 lakhs. Government had agreed to pay two thirds of the
estimated cost which came to Rs. 86,000. Later, when the Associa-
tion were allotted a plot of land in the Indraprastha Estate with the
stipulation that a multi-storeyed building should be put up thereon,
they expanded their plan. The revised plan was based on their long
term requirements. In view of the expanding activities of the
Association, the Ministry felt that the building was not in excess of
their requirements. The Ministry, however, pruneq the Associa-
tion’s estimates of Rs. 6'77 lakhs to Rs. 3'86 lakhs and decided to
release a grant of Rs. 86,000 only as originally agreed to. The Min-
istry had expected that the balance of the funds would be collected
by the Association from other sources. The Association had spent
Rs. 22,000 on the purchase of the land and had an amount of about
Rs. 1 lakh in their Bank Account. But later, on a representation
made by the Association mentioning, inter alia, the high cost of
materials, stipulation of a construction of a multi-storeved building
etc., the matter was reconsidered by the Ministry ang it was found
that the Association would not be able to find the necessarv addi-
tional funds. So it was decided to give a further grant for the main
building. Subsequently, on further reconsideration it was also de-
cided to give a grant for the auditorium. In a note* (Appendix
VII) submitted to the Committee the Ministry have stated that he
total expenditure on main building upto March. 1962 was Rs 4-66
lakhs. As against this Government approved a grant of Rs. 2-36
lakhs out of which a sum of Rs. 211 lakhs has been paid sn far.
Out of the grant of Rs. 39,000 approved for the auditorium a sum
of Rs. 25,000 has been paid so far. The balance of the grants was
yet to be paid.

To a question why the Association let out a part of building to
she Board of Secondary Education, if the accommodation was re-
quired by themselves, the witness stated that the Association were
unwilling to do this but as the Board had required accommodation,
the Association agreed with a view to financing the construction
of their Auditorium from the rent receipts. As regards the rates
of rent payable by the Board, it was stated that the Board which
was an autonomous body, had accepted the rates. With regard to

*Not vetted by Audit.



»

the Ministry’s claim to share the rent receipts in proportion to the
grants sanctioned by them, the witness stated that the Law Ministry
had advised that the Ministry of Education had no share in the rent
receipts, nor could they adjust it against the annual grant payable
to the Association. To a question by the Comptroller and Auditor
General, the Secretary (Education) replied that the question of
reduction of the annual grant proportionately was under considera-
tion.

The Committee regret to observe that the Association have been
allowed to construct a building very much in excess of its require-
ments, more than 509, of the cost of which has been borne by Gov-
ernment (i.e. Rs. 2:36 lakhs out of 4:66 lakhs on main building plus
Rs. 39,000 on the Auditorium). The Association have already let out
a large part of the building to the Board of Higher Secondary Educa-
tion at a high rental of Rs. 4,500 per month which works out to Rs. 60
per 100 sq. ft. against the usual C.P.W.D. rate of Rs. 45 per 100 sq. ft.
for that area. Even allowing for future expansion of the Association,
the Committee doubt whether they would need such a big building
for their use. The Committee, therefore, find little justification for
aflotment of land to the Association in the Indraprastha Estate, with
a stipulation to construct a multi-storeyed building. It is strange
that the Ministry of Education were not consulted by the Ministry of
Works & Housing while making allotment of land.

. The Committee are surprised how, while approving the construc-
tion of the building at an estimated cost of Rs. 3:86 lakhs, the Mini-
stry of Education expected that the Association would be able to
eollect funds from other sources (The Ministry initially sanctioned a
grant of only Rs. 86,000). As the Association went ahead with the
construction, and as the Ministry's expectation that the Association
would be able to collect funds from other sources did not materialise,
the Ministry had eventually to sanction a further grant of Rs. 1-50
Iakhs in August, 1960 for completion of the building and again an-
other grant of Rs. 39,000 in September, 1962 for completion of the
Auditorium. Such a liberal attitude on the part of the Ministry in
agreeing to the increase in the quantum of grant, over what was
initially agreed to is likely to make the grantees extravagant in their
expenditure, and hence should be discouraged.

The Committee are also unable to see adequate justification for
the Association to charge higher rent from the Central Board of
Secondary Education, which is financed by the Centre, specially when
the building was constructed largely out of grant given by the

Ministry.



Para 87(2)

Bharat Scouts and Guides

19. In September, 1960, the organisation applied for a grant for
the construction of a multistoreyed building estimated to cost
Rs. 880 lakhs for its headquarters at New Delhi. The Ministry re-
leased grant-in-aid of Rs. 1 lakh during 1960-61 and at the instance
of the Ministry of Finance informed the organisation that the esti-
mates of the building should be reduced drastically and that the
Government’s contribution would not exceed 50 per cent of the

approved expenditure which was to be determined on receipt of re-
vised estimates.

The organisation revised their estimates to Rs. 7-83 lakhs which
was approved by the Ministry. On the representation of the organi-
sation that they had a very limited source of income, Government
contribution was increased, with the approval of the Ministry of
Finance, from 50 per cent to 75 per cent of the total cost as finally
evaluated by the C.P.W.D. or Rs. 4 lakhs whichever was less. The

total amount of grant paid up to December. 1962 amounted to
Rs. 3'5 lakhs.

The organisation was not in the need of a four-storeyed building
but the Delhi Development Authority, which had allotted the plot
on lease, insisted on the erection of multi-storeyed structures. In
January, 1963 an area of 2.914 sq. ft. of the building was let out to
the National Council of Educational Research and Training, an auto-
nomous body set up by Government, at a monthly rental of Rs. 2,914

which works out to Rs. 100 per 100 sq. ft. as against the approved
rate of Rs. 45 per 100 sq. ft.

In evidence the Secretary (Education) stated that the monthly
rent of Rs. 2914 payable by the National Council of Educational
Research and Training for a portion of the building had been fixed
provisionally. The Ministry had consulted the CP.W.D. in the
matter and the Bharat Scouts and Guides had agreed to accept the
rent assessed by the CP.W.D. In reply to a question, the witness
stated that the completion certificate and the audited account of
actual expenditure incurred on the construction and furnishing of
the building had since heen received, for Rs. 6,75,520. These would
be forwarded to Audit.

The Comptroller and Auditor General enquired whether it was
not possible for the organisation to ask the Delhi Development
Authority to allot a plot of land in an area where they could build



P14

a two-storeyed building. The Secretary (Education) replied that
this aspect would be considered in future.

The Committee regret to point out that this is another case where
the building constructed was bigger than the requirement of the
Organisation viz., Bharat Scouts and Guides, Although the Organisa-
tion was not in need of a four.storeyed building, the Delhi Develop-
ment Authority insisted on the erection of a multistoreyed structure,
It is not clear why the Organisation could not be allotted land in some
other area where they could construct a building according to their
requirement. The Committee suggest that a procedure should be
evolved whereby some co-ordination is established between the
agency responsible for allotment of land to such organisations and
the Ministry responsible for release of grants, so that the Organisa-
tions are not given plots with stipulation of constructing multi-
storeyed structures, if they actually do not require them. In the
opinion of the Committee the present practice of the Organisations
letting out their surplus accommodation at high rentals and thus
adding to their income is not satisfactory.

In the present case also, the Committee do not find adequate justi-
fication on the part of the yrantee to charge a higher rent fron  the
National Council of Educational Research and Training. The Com-
mittee were informed during evidence that the monthly rent payable
by the National Council of Educational Research and Training had
been fixed provisionally and that the Bharat Scouts and Guides had
agreed to accept the rent assessed by the C.P.W.D. The Committee
would like to be informed of the rent finally fixed in this as well as
the previous case.

This practice of giving grants to private bodies to construct build-
ings in excess of their requirements and then permitting them to rent
out the extra accommodation at exhorbitant rates to semi Govern-
ment institutions amounts to giving indirect subsidies to such bodies.
In this connection, the Committee would like to draw attention to
their observations in para 60 of their 20th Report (Third Lok Sabha)
wherein they had taken strong exception to the circuitous way in
which indirect subsidies are sought to be given to private bodies how-
soever important their field of activity might be.

NationaL Book Trust
General-—page 117--para 89

20. The National Book Trust was established in pursuance of a
resoiutiqn adopted by Government in June, 1957 and was registered

1565 (An) LS—3.



28

on 28th April, 1959 under the Societies Registration Act of 1860 with
a view to producing and encouraging the production of good litera-
ture and to make them available at moderate prices to the public.
In September, 1962 an Executive Committee was set up to adminis~
ter, direct and contro}! the affairs of the Trust.

Upto the end of 1962-63 the Trust had received grants from Gov-
ernment amounting to Rs. 10-16 lakhs for meeting expenditure on
administration, technical personnel, translation, reading and writing
of books; their other receipts amounted to Rs. 9,000.

The entire expenditure on the printing of books handed over to
the Publication Division of the Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting is, however, borne by Government and the sale proceeds

credited to Government.

The Committee wanted to know the expenditure incurred by
the Publications Division on the printing of the Publications of the
National Book Trust. The Secretary (Education) stated that it
would be a complicated process to separate the cost of printing in
respect of the Publications of the Trust from other publications
printed by the Publication Division. The witness, however, pro-
mised to obtain the figures from the Publications Division. This in-

formation is still awaited.

The Committee feel that it is necessary to keep a proper account
of the expenditure on Publications and their sale proceeds with a
view to asses;sing the economics of pricing system and working of the
Trust. They desire that the Trust should maintain such accounts.

Infructuous expenditure—page 117—para 89%(a)

21. In September, 1962, a reviewing Committee appointed by the
Trust reviewed the books at different stages of publication and decid-
ed (i) that 44 titles need not be published; (ii) that the publication
of 22 titles should be held in abevance: and (iii) that 13 titles might
be circulated among private publishers with a view to including
them to publish these translations. An expenditure of Rs. 33,501,
Rs. 18.000 and 12,722 respectively had been incurred on the prepara-
tion of the manuscript of these three groups of publications till July,
1963.

The Trust stated in Novernber, 1963 that the Publication of the
titles had to be dropped as the review of the sale of the books al-
ready published had shown that the average sale of many of the pub-
lications similar to those that had been dropped was extremely poor.
The Trust also stated that it was making arrangements to bang out
even the dropped titles through private publishers and that as



29

royalty would be payable to the Trust in respect of these publica-
tions, the expenditure incurred was expected to be recovered in

course of time.

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) stated that the decision
not to publish a large number of manuscripts was taken in light of
the review of the policy of publication and experience gained by
the Trust. Experience had shown that certain type of bouks did not
attract readership. Out of 115 titles reviewed by the reviewing
Committee, only 36 titles were approved and 79 rejected. Explain-
ing the circumstances leading to the appointment of the reviewing
committee, the witness stated that that was follow up action on Tara
Chand Committee’s Report, which evaluated the work of the Trust
upto the 31st December, 1961. In the light of this review, the Minis-
trv made certain changes in the composition and functions of the
Trust in 1962. A new chairman was appointed, and an executive
committee, which was a new feature, was set up. An advisory com-
mittee {Reviewing Committee) was appointed to advise the Trust
on the selection of books. Certain other improvements had also been
effected since then. The witness admitted that in the beginning
there had been overlapping in the functioning of the Trust with other
organisations, in that the selection of books was not correctly made.
Books which should not have been selected were chosen for publica-
tion.

" Conmittee note from the Tara Chand Committee Report (a
copy furnished by the Ministry at the instance of the Committee)
that the scheme of production of literature by the Trust had been
almost too comprehensive and therefore neither useful nor practi-
cable. That Committee were not satisfied with the quality of the
literature produced. Thev believed that more thought should have
been given to this aspect which was of vital importance. In their
view some of books published did not deserve publication and the
funds could have been emploved for more useful purpose. According
to that Committee the main function of the Trust should be to pro-
pagate modern knowledge in Indian languages, set out in books
suited to the educational qualifications and intellectual development
of the large class of persons who have had the opportunity of only
pre-university education: .

The Committee are perturbed to note that the selection of titles
of publications was not made by the Trust on any scientific basis in
the past. Out of 115 titles reviewed by the Reviewing Committee as
many as 79 have been rejected resulting in expenditure of R+, 64,223
being rendered infructuous. The Committee hope that the functions
of the Trust have now been streamlined in the light of the Tara Chand



30

Committee Report, and that with the organisational changes since
made in the Trust, its working will improve and its objective of cater-
ing to educational needs of persons who have had no opportunity of
University education, would be achieved.

The Committee would like to know the outcome of the Trust's
proposal to bring out dropped titles through private publishers.

Printing in excess of actual requirements—pages 117-18—para 89 (b)

22. During the period June, 1957 to 31st December, 1962 the
Trust released 65 publications in different languages. The following
table indicating the position of the copies printed, sold and distribut-
ed free as on 30th June, 1963 shows that some of these publications
had remained completely unsold while the closing stock of other
publications ranged between 54 per cent. and 89 per cent. of the
copies printed and that after excluding the copies distributed {ree,
the sales to the public ranged between 5 per cent to 42 per cent.

No. of copies

Lyagnige »fithe pablicatina Nrof  Nooof —_—
nunli- coples Sold Distribu-  Unsold
cations.  printed ted free

Bz . . A 1 §.990 1,809 284 2136
2] I 317848 165,759 1,210 19,676

Hindl | . . A 1 3,000 %% 176 BRI
B & 29.90) 13.78%¢ 46 €250

Sanskrit | . . A 1 1920 ¥ =3 LY
O:heecegomilicazaages | A 15 35,230 NGl 2,212 26,0697
B 249 $3.973 13,701 2N £3,144

Torar . . . A 4] 45,925 13,346 271K 25,036

B 4% 1.25.61% 43,2453 5,301 Rl *hde]

A= Rurammaents reiege of Aanhations nedare 1990,

B Ry, os selease oD vanhsttn trom Jub e fane. 1ok,

I evidence, the Sceretary, National Boo's Trust stated that the
sales had gone up a httle The percentages of sales of books of
varinus languages were stated as follows: English 597 Hindi 767;
Assamese 319, Bengali 187, Gujarati 157, . Kannada 18] ; Malava-
lam 19°7: Marathi 267, Oriva 177; Punjabi 25%%; Tamil 17°7;
Telugu 12%; Urdu 247 and Sanskrit 57, The witness agreed that
one of the reasons for low sale of language publications was lack of
publicity. Recently the publications had been  advertised in all
language papers and this was expected to yicld good results. An-
other reason for low sales was stated as the books not being inte-
resting to readers.



31

The Committee feel concerned to note that the sale of books of the
Trust has not been encouraging. They desire that vigorous efforts
should be made to publicise these books in order to attract readership.
The various libraries in the country should also be approached to buy
these books.

Pricing of Publications—page 118 para 88(c)

23. The expenditure of Trust during 1962-63 amounting to Rs. 2.80
Jakhs was mainly on:—

(i) Salaries Rs. 1,22,134
(if) Travelling allowance Rs. 20,498.

(iii) Rent, electricity charges etc. Rs. 47,748 and
(iv) Publishing Rs. 63,470.

The expenditure on items (i) to (iii) above (representing ‘over
heads’) was over 340 per cent of the actual expenditure on publica-
tions {item (iv) above which included cost of manuscripts, actual

cost of printing binding etc. but not the cost of printing incurred by
the Publications Division].

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) admitted that the estab-
lishment charges were high as compared with the expenditure on
production (including printing charges), but urged that the Trust
was not a commercial organisation. Referring to the pricing
policy the witness stated that the objective of the Trust wus that the
prices should be as moderate as possible. The price could not be
obviously fixed on the basis of the entire establishment charges of
the Trust and the Publication Division. The latest decision was
that the price should be fixed on the basis of the cost of production
plus 2 to 24 times thereof to cover over-heads. The witness added
that the position hud improved in that previously the price included
only 1009 of the cost of production to cover overheads. Ultimately
when books began to be produced in large numbers the operation
would become self-supporting and no subsidv would be needed. He
expressed the hope that that stage would be achieved fairly soon.

The Commitice desire that the pricing policy of the Trust should
be kept under constant review and efforts should be made to make
the Trust self supporting. The Ministry should examine the feasibi-
lity of the Trust undertaking printing of all their publications and

receiving the sale proceeds, like Lalit Kala Akademi and Sahitva
Akademi etc.



32
Rural Higher Education Scheme—page 119—para 90

24. In 1956, Government selected 10 educational institutions for
development as rural institutes for providing facilities for higher
education beyond the secondary stage to the rural people in their
own setting and to train manpower for specialised jobs in the Com-
munity Development Programme. The institutes started functioning
from July, 1956.

The grants were released much in excess of the spending capacity
of the grantees in the two cases indicated below:—

Amount of  Unspent

Name of the Instutute Year nw-recur- balances
ring at the
grants close of

31-3-1961

cRupees 1 lakhs)

{1i¥ In:utute »f Rural Higher Education, 195%-59 10 1959-60 3-00 1789
Sriniketan
6 Shri M. Vidyanzeth Rural Tasttaes, Decrmber, 1950 100 )
Gargoti . . . . . 112
March, 1961 [<ER o]

Referring to the release of excessive grants to the Institute of
Rural Higher Education Sriniketan, Secretary, (Education) stated
that the grant was issued in two instalments of Rs. 2 lakhs and Rs. 1
lakh in February, 1959 and February, 1960 respective. The first
insatlment was released against a demand for Re 3.2 lakhs at a time
when the construction work was in progress and some hills were
pending for payment. It was urged that since the entire expenditure
was to be met from the Central Grant the money was paid to the
institute to ensure unhampered progress of work. On 13th Septem-
ber. 1959 the institute had a balance of about Rs, 1.34 lakhs from
the Central grant. It had intimated that it would spend another
amount of Rs. 1.89 lakhs on the itemg already approved, besides a
sum of Rs. 86,000 approved during 1959-60 for buildings and equip-
ment. In view of this the release of the second instalment was consi-
dered justified. During the year 1960-61 no non-recurring grant was
released to the institute as it had a sizable unspent balance of the
previous years’ grant. The reason for the unspent balance was that
the institute had set apart a sum of Rs. 1 lakh for the purchase of
land, but the land was actually purchased in 1961-62. In justifica-
tion of the institute retaining the unspent balance for a long time
the witness stated that the land acquisition proceedings were in



33

progress and it could not be foreseen when the mstxtute would be
«called upon to pay for the land. .

In reply to a question the witness stated that the institute had
since been closed down and its functions had been taken over by a
regular department of the Viswabharati University called Pali Shik-
sha Sadhan from 1st September, 1963. All assets created by the
institute out of the Central grants, both recurring and non-recurring
as also the unspent balance had been placed at the disposal of the
University Grants Commission who would assess the needs of the
new department.

The Committee feel that proper scrutiny of ¢~ demands of the
Institute was not made by the Ministry before release of the
grants. The fact that out of the total grant amo:unting to Rs. 3 lakhs
paid during 1958-59 and 1959-60, there was an unspent amount of
Rs. 1.59 lakhs as on 31st March, 1961 (more than a year after payment
of the second instalment) indicates that the grants were given much
in excess of the requirements fdr the particular years. The amount
required for the purchase of land could have been released after the
acquisition proceedings had been finalised or when they were in their
final stage. The Institute had still an unspent balance of the Central
grants at the time of its winding up on the 1st September, 1963, which
has been placed at the disposal of the University Grants Commission.

25. With regard to grants given to Shri M. Vidyvapeeth Rural
Institute, Gargoti, the Committee enquired, the justification of the
payment of supervision charges at the rate of 57, of expenditure
incurred on construction works, even though the supervision was
conducted by the Vidvapeeth itself. The Secretary, Education stated
that according to the practice obtaining in that State, 5¢¢ of the cost
of construction was payable to the State P.W.D. when they supervis-
ed a work. This payment was considered admissible to the Vidvapeeth
who conducted supervision in this case. The Comptroller & Auditor
General pointed out that paving of supervision charges could be
justified if the Vidvapeeth had employed some technical staff for the
purpose. The Committee understand from a note* (Appendix VIII)
furnished by the Ministry of Education that the construction was
supervised by the Vidyapeeth itself through its own staff specially
employved for the purpose. The Committee feel that there was no
justification for payment of supervison charges to the Institute at the
rate of 5 per cent. of the expenditure incurred on the construction
works. It is also regrettable that Institute was paid grants in excess
-of its spending capacity to the extent of Rs. 1.12 lakhs.

*Not vetted by Audit,



34
Outstanding utilisation certificates page 120, para 80 (8)

26. The utilisation certificates in respect of the following grants
were still (October, 1963) awaited from the Ministry: —

Year Amount of grant

(Rupees in lakhs)

1958-59 . . . . . . . . . . 1-6§
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . . 200
1960-61 . . . . . . . . . . 5§20
1961-62 . . . . . . . . . . R 87

In evidence, the Secretary (Education) stated that outstanding
amounts were due to slow progress of construction works. The
audited accounts had been recently received and were being exa-
mined after which utilisation certificates were expected to be issued.
The latest position of outstanding Utilisation Certificates in respect
of the grants sanctioned to the Rural Institutes upto the year 1961-
62 has been stated by the Ministry in their note as under:

Amount of grant out-
Year standing as on 7-K-64

Rupees 1n lakhss

1958-59 . ..
1959-6C . 100
1960-61 | . . . . . . . . 120
1961-62 . . . . . . . . . . 610

The Committee are glad to note the progress made in issue of the
utilisation certificates in respect of the grants sanctioned upto the
vear 1961-62, They hope that efforts will be made to clear the back-
log of utilisation certificates and avoid delay in their issue in future.

The Institutes concerned shou'd be impressed upon to submit their
audited accounts in time,

Grants paid to Cultural Institwtions/Organisations ete. pages 20—
125, para 91

27. Grants aggregating Rs 67.54 lakhs were paid during 1962-63
by the Ministry to Cultural Institutions Organisations, etc.

(a) Performance Reports

According to the instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance in
July, 1959, a performance report in respect of each grant has to be
obtained fruom the grantee institutions and an annual review of such



35

grants had to be undertaken by the Ministry with the assistance of
leading non-officials; a review of the utilisation of the grants-in-aid
specifying the achievements and the amounts spent should also be
included in the Annual Reports of the Ministry concerned. It was
noticed by Audit in July, 1963 that no such review had been con-

ducted by the Ministry in respect of the grants released in previous
years.

In evidence, the Secretary (Science) stated that the question of
obtaining performance reports from grantees was under considera-
tion in consultation with the Ministry of Finance. The witness
added that in the case of non-recurring grants given for specific pur-
poses such as buildings, development of museums publishing of
manuscripts etc. audited accounts and utilisation certificates were
received in the Ministry and so the Ministry had already a report on
the performance of the grantees. In the case of institutions receiving
recurring grants, annual reports containing a review of their work
were being received by the Ministry. Besides, the representatives
of the Government were associated with most of the institutions, and
this itself was a sufficient safeguard for ensuring the proper utilisa-
tion of grants. The officers also submitted reports to the Ministry on
the working of the institutions. In the case of the institutions receiv-
ing ad hoc grants, the officers undertook a tour of the institutions and
checked up their working. On his attention being drawn to non-
inclusion of a review of utilisation of the grants-in-aid in the annual

report of the Ministry for the vear 1963-64. the witness promised to
Inook into the matter.

The Committee note that the instructions regarding calling for
performance reports from grantees and undertaking an annual review
of grants with the assistance of some leading non-officials were issued
by the Ministry of Finance pursuant to the recommendation of the
Estimates Committe: contained in para 17 of their 33th Report
(Second Lok Sabha). While making this suggestion the Estimates
Commitlee were aware of the utilisation certificates already obtained
by the Administrative Ministry concerned from the grantees. which
were generally taken into account before sanctioning future grants.
The Estimates Committee felt that the checks exercised at the pre-
budget stage were more with reference to the policy and size of the
grants rather than with reference to the actual use to which the
granis had been put by the grantecs and the benefits dervived there
from. It was. therefore, with a view to have a review made of the
actual use of the grants and benefits derived therefrom by the
grantees that the Estimates Committee made the recommendation.
The Committee note that the audited accounts of grants on which the



6

A¥ %]

utilisation certificates are based are usually delayed. Further these
accounts would not help in satisfying the Ministry about the fulfil-
ment of the objectives of the grants and the benefits derived by the
grantees. In view of this, the Committee emphasise that a systematic
annual review based on the performance reports of the grantees is
essential. The Committee also desire that as suggested by the Esti-
mates Committee, a review of the utilisation of grants specifying in
detail the achievements vis-a-vis the amount spent should be includ-
ed in the annual report of the Ministry.

Para 91
(b) Audited accounts of grants and Utilisation Certificates

28. A test check of 196 cases of grants released during 1961-62
showed that audited accounts had not been submitted within the
specified time limit in as many as 154 cases. Utilisation certificates
in 25 cases, involving a sum of Rs. 7.02 lakhs relating to the ‘Build-
ing grants’ paid during 1960-62 and in 203 cases, involving a sum of
Rs. 66.21 lakhs relating to ‘Other grants’ paid during the same
period. were not issued by the Ministry upto June, 1963.

In evidence, the Secretary (Science) stated that a consolidated
record to keep watch over the timely receipt of progress reports and
audited accounts had been maintained in the Ministry from 1st April,
1963 in the form approved by the Comptroller & Auditor General.
The witness added that the Ministry had issued orders that unless
utilisation certificates were received no grant would be given to the
grantees except under very exceptional circumstances. It was urged
that utilisation certificates were usually delaved in respect of grants
given for publication of books and construction of buildings; in the
former case editors took more time than expected and in the later
case construction was delayed due to scarcity of building materials.

From a note* (Appendix IX) submitted by the Ministry of Edu-
cation, the Committee learn that out of 154 cases relating to the vear
1961-62 in which audited accounts had nnot been submitted within the
specified time limit, Utilisation Certificates were still outstanding in
respect of 84 cases. In 22 cases further grants were paid without
receiving the audited accounts and in 8 cases grants were withheld.

As regards 25 cases involving Rs. 7.02 lakhs relating to the build-
ing grants, paid during 1960-62, Utilisation Certificates in respect of
which had not been issued uptn June. 1963. 13 cases involving Rs. 3-3)
lakhs were still outstanding upto August, 1964. OQut of 203 cases
involving a sum of Rs. 66:21 lakhs relating to ‘Other grants’ paid
dunng the same period (1960-62) outstanding upto June, 1963, 116

'Vm vetted by Audit Figurers areprovmonal and lm under reconcmt
tion between the Ministry and Audit.



37

«cases involving Rs, 45'79 lakhs were still outstanding upto August,
1964.

The Committee feel concerned to note that in 154 cases out of a
total of 196, audited accounts had not been submitted within the
specified time T'mit. The Committec also view with concern that in
large number of cases (129 relating to 1960-62, 84 cases relating to
1961-62). Utilisation Cestificates had still not been received.

The Committee however note that the Ministry have taken some
steps to get expeditious submission of certificates and audited
accounts. They, however, feel that the cases of outstanding utilisa-
tion certificates and submission of outstanding audited accounts
require constant watch to bring about significant improvement,

(¢) Specia] Jeatures noticed in some grants given by the Ministry

All India Fine Arts and Crafts Society,
New Delhi

29. Grants paid Date of sanction puyment
1" Rs.  £0.000 August oy
i Rs. 1,65.000 Marcr, 1961

Against a demand for a total grant of Rs. 6 lakhs ‘or the construe-
tion of a building to house the Soctety, a sum of Rs. 50.000 was initial-
ly paid in August, 1954 as ou’right gran: and the balance of Rs. 550
lakhs was sanctioned as a loan and paid in three instalm.nis com-
mencing from June, 1855 to May, 1956. The loan was repavable in
nine annual instalments on a sliding scale commencing from lIst
January, 1957 with interest at 4 por cent per annum. The interest
was to be paid half-vearly on 1st April and lst September, every
year.

The Society defaulted in repayment of loan and a sum of Rs. 165
lakhs was paid in March, 1961 as a grant. without the specific vote
of Parliament, to enable the Societv to repav three instalments of
loan which had become over-due. It had been stated by the Ministry
(December, 1963) that “The Grant was given primarily towards the
expens incurred by the Society for the construction of its building
and it was incidental that the Society had been granted a loan for the
same purpose and the Governmernt of India decided not to give the
grant in cash but to adjust it apo.nst the outstanding instalments
towards repayment of the loan™. Further, a loan of Rs. 90,000 was
also sanctioned in two instalments in February, 1962 and March, 1963
for air-cct - ‘ioning the Society’s theatre-hall.



38

Although the building was completed in 1955, the mortgage deed,
required to be executed according to the terms and conditions of the
loan, had not been executed upto December, 1963,

In justification of the payment of the grant of Rs. 1:65 lakhs to
the Society in March, 1961 for repayment of the loan, the Secretary
(Science) stated that the Society was unable to pay the arrears of
interest and capital. While sanctioning the grant, the Ministry had
insisted that the Society should set up a building Committee with a
senior Government officer as the Chairman to look after its income
and expenditure until the remaining part of the loan had been com-
pletely repaid. On his attention being drawn to the Ministry's
statement that the grant of loan instead of a grant for the construc-
tion was incidental, the witness stated that at the time of granting
the loan it was expected that the Society would be able to repay the
interest and capital. But it was later found that the Society was not
in a position to do so. Asked why the grant for repayment of loan
was paid without obtaining a vote of Parliament, the witness stated
that it was not a New Service. The grant was paid towards the ex-
penses incurred on the building from the funds intended for grants
to cultural organisations. which had been voted by Parliament.

In reply to a question whether instead of giving a grant to the
Society for repavment of the loan, the repayment could not be post-
poned for some time. the witness stated that it had already been
postponed for 2—3 years but the Society was finding it difficult to
repay the loan from its own resources. Although the building started
yielding rent from 1957, the income had not been sufficient for re-
payment of the loan. The Society had since been repaying the subse-
quent instalments of the loan without default. In justification for
granting a further Inan of Rs. 90.000 for air-conditioning the Society’s

hall, the witness stated that the Society's income would be doubled
after air-conditioning.

With regard to the execution of the mortgage deed for the build-
ing. the witness stated that the difficulty was in obtaining a comple-

tion certificate from the Municipal authorities, in the absence of
winch the Chief Commissioner eauld not crant o perpetun; Jease of
the land. !

The Committe- feel that the Ministry has not set a good example
in sanctioning a grant of Rs. 165 jakhs to the AV India Fine Arts and
Crafts Society to enable it to repay three outstanding instalments of
the loan. If the grant was towards the construction of the building,
its desirability should have been considered at the time of sanctioning
the loan. Since, Government had deliberately decided to give a loan



39

of Rs. 5°5 lakhs, its repayment should have been insisted upon. From
a note (Appendix X) furnished to the Committee at their instance,
the Committee learn that the Society had earned an income of Rs.
6-85 lakhs (approximately) from the rent of its building from 1956-
57 to 1963-64. This is an additional reason why the repayment of
the loan in full should have been insisted upon. The Committee hope
that the halance of this loan and also the subsequent loa:n of Rs 90,000
would be recovered from the Society.

!

The Committee are not happy about the non-execution of a mort-
gaged deed of the building which was completed in 1955. They desire
that the matter should be pursued vigorously and deed finalised
early.

In this connection, the Committee would like the Ministry of Fin-
ance to examine, in the first instance, whether an unusual payment
of this type involving the release of a grant to a private body for the
partial repayment of a loan from Government, should be regarded
as an item of ‘New Service’ and brought to the notice of Parliament.

Jallianwala Bagh National Memorial Trust, Amritsar

30.
Crrants Dhate of sanction pas ment Unspent Am. unt
Re.

[SeRe R O vber, 19y LV R I AR L L
280,00 Moarch, 195y . B AR VIR CLol SIS SRR SEER
2,03 20 N oocember, taes . CLANTOO 1-g-taky
LMD Nowemher 19 2,180,432 [-4-1.0 T

4, €32 Aarch, 1anm

10 900 lanuary, 1962

40,730 January, 1ukz . . . Audrted Accounts not

reccived June, 1961 .

Against the original estimate of Rs. 6 lakhs, the cost of the Memo-
rial went up to Rs. 9:81 lakhs. While releasing each instalment, it
was stipulated in the sanction that the audited accounts and a certi-
ficate of utilisation from the Chartered Accountant were to be submit-
ted by the Trust by the 31st July of the vear following that in which
the grant was released. This condition was not complied with by

the Trust resulting in excess release of grants in advance of require-
ments,

The Committee enquired the reasons for releasing subsequent
grants without obtaining utilisation certificates for the previous
grants of which the Trust had large unspent balance. The Secretary
(Science) stated that the construction of the memorial was executed
by the C.P.W.D. and looked after by the Prime Minister’s Secretariat.



42

The grants had been released at the assurance given by the Prime
Minister’s Secretariat that the work had been done and utilisation
certificates would be sent. The witness added that the present posi-
tion of utilisation of grants was that except for a sum of Rs. 2,757
the Trust had spent the entire amount and had submitted the utilisa-
tion certificates. . In reply to a question the witness stated that the
utilisation certificates for the grants of Rs. 50,000 released in October,
1954 and for Rs. 2'5 lakhs released in March, 1958 were received in
December, 1959. i - |

The Committee asked or the reasons for the increase in the
estimates for the memorial from Rs. § lakhs » R 981
lakhs. The witness stated that the original estimate was only a pre-
I'minary estimate prepared by the architects and it was approved by
the Cabinet in September, 1954. Due to subsequent decisions taken
by the Trustees of the memorial and increase in the cost of materials
the Cabine: sanctioned an additional amount of Rs. 3,00.532 in March,
1959, thus raising the origina! estimate to Rs. 8.00.532. As against
this the actual expenditure came to Rs. 9.81.282 including Rs. 30.000
for relief work which was still to be carried out.

The Committee regret to note that in this case grants were releas.
ed from time to time irrespective of the fact that the Trust had large
unspent balance out of the grants released earlier. According to the
instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance only so much of the
grants should be paid during the financial year as is likely to be
expended during that year. It is regrettable that excessive grants
were issied in advance of the requirement in spite of the fact that
the work was being executed by the CPW.D. The Committee are
however glad to be informed during evidence that except for a small
sum of Rs. 2.757 the Trust had been able to utilise the entire ¢mount
and had submitted the utilicat’on certificates for the same,

Hindustani Culture Society, Allahabad

ar,
Grants paid Date of sanction pgument
Rs.
P 25000 March, 1942
‘i 25.000 Septemhber 1986
) 25,000 January, 1062

Against the Society’s original estimate prepared in February, 1952
for Rs. 50,000 for construction of their building at Allahabad,
Government paid a grant-in-aid of Rs. 25000. The payment was
made without verifying whether the Society had the land and whe-
ther plans and designs of the buildings were ready. The plot was
actually taken on lease at Kanpur later in August, 1954 from the
Town Improvement Board.



41

In June, 1956, the Society revised the estimate of the building to-
Rs. 3 lakhs and the Ministry paid a further grant of Rs. 25,000. The
building could not be completed by the Society and a further grant
of Rs. 25,000 had to be paid in January, 1962 to complete a portion
thereof.

In December, 1961, the C.P.W.D. assessed the cost of the portion
completed at Rs. 34,040 as against the expenditure of Rs. 55,027 claim-
ed by the Society. The C.P.W.D. estimated the cost of the entire
building at Rs. 60,353, i

Th~ Committee asked for the reasons for increasing the grant to
the Society from Rs. 25,000 to Rs. 75,000. The Secretary (Science)
stated that the Society had initially requested for a grant of Rs. 50,000
for the construction of a building on a land which was stated to be
available with it. The Ministry paid a grant of Rs. 25,000 in March,
1952, In June, 1956 when the Societv revised the estimate to Rs. 3-33
lakhs the Ministry advised it to confine itself to the construction of
the block under construction which was estimated to cost Rs. 117
lakhs, and it was agreed to release a further grant of Rs. 25.000. As
the Society failed to raise funds from other sources, as was anticipat-
ed earlier, and as a large part of the work still remained to be com-
pleted, it asked for a further grant of Rs. 75.000. A grant of Rs.
25.000 was sanctioned in 1962 to complete the remaining part of the
building. Before giving the grant the CP.W.D was asked to report
on the project. The CP.W.D. reported that unless another sum of
Rs. 26313 was spent, the portion already built would be useless.
With regard to an assessment of Rs. 34,040 made by the CP.WD. of
the completed portion. the witness stated that the valuation d:d not
take into account the expenditure incurred on levelling the land, pre-
paration of plans and estimates etc. which came to Rs. 13.000. The
witness added that an audited statement of accounts showing an
actual expenditure of Rs. 55,000 had been received. The building had
no! yet been completed.

With regard to the change of site of the building from Allahabad
to Kanpur, the witness stated that the Society had informed the
Ministry that it could not get land at Allahabad. The Ministry had
teceived a letter from the U.P. Government in December, 1963 stating
that the land at Kanpur was transferred to the Society by the Agri-
culture Department in 1962 and the lease deed had been registered.
To a question whether the Society was asked to explain the wrong
statement originally made about the possession of land at Allahabad,
the witness stated that the grant was sanctioned at a high level and
that there was nothing on record to show that displeasure of Gov-
ernment was expressed at the misrepresentation made by the
Society '



42

The Committee are far from happy at the manner in which this
case was handled. The initial grant of Rs. 25,000 was paid in March,
1952 without verifying the statement of the Society that it had land
at Allahabad. This resulted in the construction of the building be-
ing started after more than two years of the payment of the grant.
Although the usual practice is to pay grants upto 509 of the estimat-
ed cost of construction of buildings, in this case the entire cost has
been borne by Government. Obviously the Ministry did not examine
the financial position of the grantee and the Society submitted inflat-
ed estimates of the building. According to the CP.W.D. the esti-
mated cost of the entire building was Rs. 60,353 (the figure according
to the Ministry does not include cost of levelling etc. which came to
Rs. 13.000) against which Government have paid grants amounting
te Rs. 75000, A statement of accounts showing the actual expendi-
ture of Rs. 55.000 has been received from the Society so far. The
Committee would like to know about the actual cost of the building
and the position of the audited account for the balance of the grant.

Hindustani Academy, Allahabad

32. Grant paid Date of sanction/payment
Re.
102.000 January, 1062,

The grant was given for the construction of the Academy's bhuild-
ing. the land for which was staled to have been allotted by the State
Government. The audited account and utilisation certificate were
to be furnished by the 31st July, 1962.

In Februaryv, 1963. it was noticed that the lease for the land had
not been executed. Although the amount coilected by the Instiiution
was Rs. 80.000 only the grant was not restricted to one-third thereof,
as was originally stipulated in the sanetion issued in January, 1962,

Asked to state the justification for the reiease of a grant of
Rs. 31190 in January, 1962 for construct:on of a building. while the
le~ ¢ f land had not been execured even in Februarv, 1963, the wit-
ness stated tha' the Ministry had not anticipated anyv difficulty about
the lease. The Academy had informed that 2 plot of land had been
allotted to it. To a question whether it was ascertained from the
State Governmendt, the witness stated that while recommending the
application o” the Academv, the State Government had confirmed
that they had sanctioned a grant of Rs. 30.000 to the Academy. The
Min ¢try had, therefore, proceeded nn the assumption that the state-
ment of the Academy about the allotment of land must be correct.
With regard to the Central grant not being restricted to 1/3rd of the
amount of Rs. 80,000 collected by the Academy, the witness stated
that the State Government having given a grant of Rs. 30,000 it was



43

decided to release a matching grant considering the good work done
by the Academy and the recommendation of the State Government.

It was urged that the Central Grant was not much in excess of the
1/3rd amount.

The Committee regret to note that this is yet another case where
a grant (Rs. 30,000) was released even before the actual lease of the
land by the grantee. They are surprised at the casual manner in
which the Ministry assumed that the Academy’s statement regarding
allotment of land was correct, without making a specific enquiry in
this regard from the State Government, The Committee desire that
the Ministry should ensure in future that grants are not paid in ad-
vance of the actual requirement or without verifying all the relevant

facts,
Rasika Ranjani Sabha, Mylapore, Madras
33. Grants paid
Rs.
25.000

Date of sanction payment

December. 1961

In April. 1961, the Sabha applied for a grant on the plea that it
nad incurred a debt of Rs. 83.000 in connection with the construction
of its building and the repavment of the unliquidated portion of it
(Rs. 56,000) would act as a great strain on its slender recources.
Though the accounts of the Sabha for the three vears 1958—60 showed
that it had an excess of income over expenditure to the extent of

Rs. 14,000 per annum, the Government sanctioned an ad hoc grant of
Rs. 25,000

Explaining the justification for sanction of an ad hoc grant of
Rs. 25.000 to the Sabha in spite of its income being in excess of the
expenditure to the extent of Rs. 14.000 per annum. the Secretary
(Science) stated that the grants were sanctioned to cultural organi-
sations on the recommendations of the State Governments for con-
struction of buildings upto 50 per cent. of the estimated cost. In the
present case if the Sabha had approached the Ministry before taking
ap construction. it could have asked for a grant of Rs. 40.000. As
against this the Ministry had actually paid only Rs. 25.000 to help the

Society to liquidate its debt. knowing that it had an annual income
which could be used for its purposes.

In the case of Thyaga Brama Gana Sabha, Madras also a grant of
Rs. 20,000 was paid in March, 1962 for partial liquidation of a debt of
Rs. 86,300 incurred by the Sabha on the construction of its building.

The Committee understand that under the rules grants should be
made available on the basis of specific schemes drawn up in sufficient

1565 (Aii) 1.8.—4 \



44

detail and duly approved by Government, The Committee are not
satisfied over the grants being paid to enable the grantees to liquidate
their debts on construction of buildings when the schemes had not
been approved by the Ministry in advance. The Committee would
like to know the details of all cases where such relaxation of rules
had been made by the Ministry during the last three financial years
and the justification for doing so.

LavLiT KALA AKADEMI

34. The Lalit Kala Akademi was set up by Resolution of Govern-
ment on 5th August, 1954 in order to foster and co-ordinate activities
in the sphere of visual and plastic arts and to promote thereby the
cultural unity of the country. It was registered as a corporate body
on 11th March, 1957 under the Societies Registration Act XXTI of 1860

Receipts and Expenditure—page 125, para 92(a)

35. The Akademi is financed mainly through grants-in-aid paid by
Government. An account of the receipts and expenditure of the
Akademi for the years 1961-62 and 1962-63 is given below:

‘In lakhs of rupees
Receipts Expenditure
1961-62 1962-63 1961-62 19626
(irants paid by the Cen- 00 361 Establishment and office 240 261
tral Government. contingencies.
Saleproceeds of Akademi’s 221 2-50  Travelling Allowance 1o T2 o024
publications members of the General

Council,  Executive
Board and Committee.

Miscellane usreceiprs. | o a2 12 Grants to Arts Organsa-

tions . . , . [k} [eRX"1d
Art Publication. | . 18« 1°62
Exhihitions . . . 10 0 "4

Miscellaneous ‘oxchange

of Artists, contributions

o Artists Aid  Fund,
I'rescoes, ete.. etc. . 01N o K&
Torat . . 01 423 ToTAl . . [ Xl fie g%

The percentage of expenditure on administration to the total ex-
penditure on various activities of the Akademi which was about 34 in
1961-62 went upto 41 in 1962-63.

In justification of a high percentage of expenditure on Establish-
ment and office contingencies, the Secretary (Science) stated that
this expenditure also included pay and allowances of technical and



45

artist staff. The increase in the percentage of expenditure on admin-
istration in 1962-63 was due to upward revision of pay scales pursuant
to the recommendations of the Pay Commission. But there was not
corresponding increase in the activities of the Akademi due to the
Emergency. Only the existing activities were carried on, and no
fresh activities were taken up.

According to Audit even after excluding the expenditure of
Rs. 49,000 relating to the pay and allowances of technical staff name-
ly, Exhibition Officers, Editors and Technical Assistants from the
Establishment charges, the administrative expenditure worked out to
34 per cent. of the total expenditure of the Akademi during the year
1962-63. The Secretary (Science) stated that this percentage of ad-
ministrative expenditure was not high for the nature of work of the
Akademi. The activities of the Akademi were stated as bringing out
art publications, payments of grants, holding exhibitions, copving
frescnes, and holding get-togethers of painters, sculptors etc. The
total strength of the Akademi was stated as 51 which included a
Secretary. an Assistant Secretary, an Administrative Officer, an
Editor, an Assistant Editor, an Exhibition Officer, an Assistant Exhi-
bition Officer and other staff. On his attention being drawn to de-
crease in expenditure on art publications from Rs. 185 lakhs in 1961-62
to Rs. 1'62 lakhs in 1962-63 and on exhibitions from Rs. 1'05 lakhs to
Rs. 074 lakh. the Secretary (Science) stated that these activities
varied from year to vear.

Asked if a review of the activities of the Akademi had been under-
taken to assess whether the expenditure was commensurate with the
activities, the Secretarv (Science) stated that a Reviewing Commit-
tee had been appointed 3-4 months back which was due to submit its
report next month (August. 1964).

The Committee feel that the percentage of the administrative ex-
penditure (41 per cent.) to the total expenditure on the various acti-
vities of the Akademi is on the high side. The Committee desire that
the expenditure might be kept under constant review, so as to effect
economy wherever possible. The Committee would like to be inform-
ed about the conclusions of the Reviewing Committee appointed to
review the activitics of the Akademi and the action taken thereon.

Publications—pages 125-126, para 92 (b) (i)

36. During the period 1954 to the end of March, 1963, the Akademi
published 19 ancient and 1! contemporary works at a total cost of
Rs. 10-48 lakhs. No tenders or quotations from standard presses
were invited by the Akademi for printing work. 20 out of 30 publi-
cations so far released, were got printed by one firm in Bombayv to



46

which payments totalling about Rs. 2'89 lakhs were made upto the
end of March, 1963.

The Ministry stated that “It was inescapable that printing had to
be entrusted to Presses, working in Bombay because the Honorary
Editor lives there” and that “there are ony two 'three Presses in
Bombay which could handle the job” They also added that “Before
placing orders for printing, quotations are inviteg by the Honorary

Editor. of the Akademi, who lives in Bombay. though in some cases
formal written quotations mav not have been invited",

The Committee asked the reasons for the Akademi not inviting
tenders from some standard printers for printing of the 30 publica-
tions brought out by them upto the end of March, 1963. The repre-
sentative of the Akamedi stated that printing of these publications
was work of a specialised nature which could be handled by only a
few competent printers. The quality of printing was the highest
consideration that weighed with the Akademi. It was urged that
about 12 publications out of 30 had won the State awards for printing.
Prior to 1962-63. the selection of printers for entrusting all the
printing work of the Akademi had been left to the entire discretion
of the Honorary Editor. The Honorarv Editor who was the Vice-
Chairman of the previous Executive Board and the Council, had
advised the Board from time to time on receipt of Audit objections
that in the interest of high quality printing it was necessary to res-
trict the orders to two or three selected printers. Asked why the
Honorary Editor was not asked to invite ‘tenders’ the Secretary
(Science) stated that he (Honorary Editor) had certified that the
rates charged by a Bombay firm were reasonable. As the Honorary
Editor lived in Bombay, he wanted the printing work to be done there
so that he could supervise it.

The representative of the Akadem: informed the Committee that
the practice of inviting guotations in respect of “Contemporary Art
Series” had been started from March, 1963, and that work was now
being allutted on that hasis. The quotations invited in Murch, 1963
for printing monograms in the Contemporary Art Series revealed
that the rates of the Bombay firm which had been awarded work by
the Honorary Editor, were the Jowest. As regards the “Ancient
Series’. the representative of the Akademi stated that the Executive
Buard had agreed vide their resolution dated the 23rd February, 19064
that block-making and printing thereof should be entrusted to any
of the three specially named firms of Bombay at the entire discretion of

the Honorary Editor, in the interests of highest standards of quality,



47

which it would not be possible to maintain, if the procedure of in-
viting quotations was insisted upon. Asked why the procedure of
inviting quotations even from these three Bombay firms had not
been followed, instead of leaving the selection of the firm ‘o the
entire discretion of the Honorary Editor, the Secretary {Science)
stated that the rates of the three firms were fixed, and these were
known to the Board while selecting them. Even though the selec-

tion of the firm was left to the discretion of the Honorary Editor, he
could not vary the rates. '

In reply to a question the Secretary, (Science) stated that beinre
placing the printing order, the Honorary Editor communicated to tne
Akademi the rates and the likely cost of printing, but the detailed
break up of the cost was known only on receipt of the bills. Asked
whether the Akademi checked that the rates were reasonable. the
witness replied that the Executive Board reposed encugh trust in
the Honorary Editor. who certified the bills as correct and that rates
charged had been agreed to by him.

The Committee are not satisfied over the Akademi not following
the normal procedure of calling tenders for printing its art works
from 1954 to March, 1963, and leaving the selection of printers to the
entire discretion of the Honorary Editor. (20 publications out of 30
were pot printed through a particular firm in Bombay). While the
Committee share the Akademi's anxiety {o maintain high standard
of printing, they see no justification for not inviting tenders from some
standard printers, It is regrettable that in spite of Audit objections,
the Honorary Editor continues to be authorised to place orders in
respect of ancient series on any of the three specifically named firms of
Bombay at his entire discretion. Granting that it is copvenicent to
the Honorary Editor to supervise printing in Bombay. it is not clear
why tenders could not be invited from standard printers in Bomhay.
The only redeeming feature is that the Akademi has started invit-
ing tenders for printing of Contemporary Art series from March, 1863,

The Committee desire that the practice of inviting tenders should
also be adopted in the case of the ancient series. It is also surprising
that the Akademi is not informed by the Honorary Editor about the
detailed break-up of the cost of printing uatil the final bill is received.

The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to issue g¢ne-
ral instructions to the administrative Ministries that even in the case
of so called autonomous bodies which are financed mainly 'thrnugh
grants-in-aid paid by government, the normal procedure laid d?w‘n
for safeguarding the inlerests of public exchequer should be strictly
followed.



48

Heavy accumulation of stocks of publications—page 126, para
92 (b) (i1)

37. Out of a total number of 1,51,000 copies of 30 works published
by the Akademi upto 31st March, 1963, 78,885 copies i.e. about 52 per
cent—the sale price of which was Rs. 8.30 lakhs—were in stock on
31st March, 1963. A year-wise analysis of the stock is given below:—-

No. of No. of No. of Na. of No. of

Year of publication titles copies copies copies copies Value
printed printed  distributed sold in stock
free on
31-3-63
Rs.
1959-60 and earlier 13 80,181 2,636 53,883 23,660  2.67,666
years.
1950-61 . . i 26,983 639 ¥,528 17,816 [,35,79S
1951-H2 . . 3 16,834 143 4,013 12.67%  3,20,72%
1762-63 . . & 27,002 32- 1.944 24731 1.06.0h5
Torar . 30 1.§1.000 3.74¢ 68,370 78,88¢  X.30.274

The closing stock included:

(i) 4 publications valued at Rs. 18,508 the covers of which had
been damaged due to bad storage while in the custody of
the printers.

(ii) books valued at Rs. 6,746 damaged by white-ants, bad nail-
ing etc.

(ii{) 10,011 books (out of 20.000 copies got printed in 1956) the
covers of which were damaged while in the custodv of
the Akademi. 38 of these books were badly damaged
bevond economic repairs. and the cost of repairs of the
covers of the remaining copies was estimated at Rs. 4,986
or their replacement at Rs. 20,000,

In evidence, the representative of the Akademi stated that the
Akademi started publishing art books from 1955. In the beginning,
orders for printing 5000 copies of each publication used to be placed
more or less on an ad hoc basis. Now, as a result of experience
gained, orders for printing 5000 copies were being placed in most
cases. Out of 30—32 publications printed so far, 7 had been sold out
and were out of print in the course of last five years. In extenuation
of heavy accumulation of stocks of most of the publications, the wit-
ness urged that art publications did not sell very fast.



49

Asked where the publications had been stocked, the witness
stated that till lately the printers used to hold the stocks on behalf
of the Akademi, but recently owing to the difficulty felt by the Prin-
ters, the publications had been transferred to the custody  of the
Akademi in Delhij.

Referring to the damage of covers of 4 publications valued at
Rs. 18,508 while in the custody of the printers, the representative of
the Akademi stated that they had agreed to have the damaged dust
jackets on one publication replaced at a token cost of Re. 1 and the
Akademi had agreed to supply them some paper. The total expendi-
ture on repairs in this case would come to only Rs. 451. As regards
the books valued at Rs. 6,746 damaged by white-ants. bad nailing
etc. the witness admitted that that was a total loss except for books
valuing Rs. 705 which could be sold. With regard to the damage
of covers of 10,011 books, the witness stated that stocks of the books
(Ajanta Portfolio) were held by the Akademi on behalf of the Minis-
try of Education. The Ministry were informed about the damacge as
soon as it was detected but theyv asked the Akademi to continue to
hold the stocks. It was urged that the copies which had been damag-
ed were selling quite fast.

The Committee feel concerned to find that about 52 per cent of the
copies of the works published by the Akademi up to 1962-63 were
still in stock as on 31st March, 1963. About 16 per cent of these copies
were printed in 1959-60 and earlier years. It is regrettable fhlt
accumu'ation of stocks continued to be heavy in spite of the appoint-
ment of the sole selling agents in 1961. The Committee trust that the
Akademi will take into consideration the various factors like purchas-
ing power and art consciousness of people etc. which affect the de-
mand before placing orders for printing of their publications.

The Committee also desire that the Akademi should .take nece.s-
sary steps to ensure proper storage of the publications in stock in
order to prevent damage to them in future,

Selling agents—page 127, para 92(c) (iil

38. Prior to May, 1961, the sale of publications was by the Akadems
itself and the discount allowed to the book-sellers ranged betwgen
2535 per cent. With effect from May, 1961, a private firm w}_nch
had been established only in April, 1961 was appointed as sole selling-
agents for the Akademi's publications for a period of two years and
was allowed a commission ranging from 25 per cent to 50 per cent.



50

The firm was appointed without inviting competitive offers. The
contract with this firm had been renewed for a further period of two
years.

The Committee enquired about the circumstances leading to the
appointment of a private firm as the sole selling agents in May, 1961
without inviting tenders. The Secretary (Science) stated that in
May, 1956 (i.e. 2 years after the Akademi had started functioning).
tenders for appointment of selling agents had been invited from 11
publishers, but only one firm responded demanding a commission of
60 per cent. The Akademi considered the offer on the high side and
decided to have its own selling agents, aliowing them the usual dis-
count of 25 to 35 per cent. But the sales were unsatisfactory In
May, 1961 a Bombay firm which had been registered in April. 196!
approached the Akademi with an offer of 50 per cent comm'ssion
The Board lecided in May. 1961 to enter into a contract with the firm
for 2 vears The contract with the firm had been renewed in 1087
for another term of 2 vears after inviting tenders.  Asked 0 th
firm which had been established only in April, 1961 had any previoss
experience, the witness stated that one of the twu partners of the
firm had actually been in book trade. Asked about the paid up cap:-
tal of the firm the witness stated that 1t gave a bank guarantee. To
a question by the Comptroller and Auditor General whether the cel-
ling agents had been appointed on the recommendation of the Hono-
rary Editor the witness replied m the affinmative

In replv to another question the witness stated that the firm b
given a gua -antee to take at least 2500 copies each of the pubilcatnion.
having 5.00( printed copies within s vear after thely pronting and 150
copies subsiqquently till the edition was exhausted. bur the firm
failed to fu fil this condition. Asked why the contract with the tinm
was renewed in 1963 in spite of its failure to fuifi] the guarantee. the
witness stated that its terms were considered most  advantageos
This clause had also been included in the new aprecment  The mat-
ter was considered by the Board and no action was taken against the
firm for non-fulfilling its obligations. cons:dering that the firm could
not do any better. The contract did not contain any penalty clause

According to Audit the figures of vale procecds and discount allow-
ed for the years 1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63 were as under:

Percentagy

Year Sales Disguunt of dscour
1o saler -
K. R+ ‘
$966-61 . . . . . £9,000 16,738 R
1961-62 . . . . . . . . 1L,0CROK LR LY

1963-63 . . . . .




51

In justification of the increase in the percentage of discount from
28 per cent prior to the appointment of the selling agents to 50 per
cent in 1962.63 the Secretary (Science) stated that the sales had con-
siderably increased since the award of the selling agency. Asked to
state the reasons for variation in the percentages of discount allow-
ed to the selling agents in 1961-62 and 1962-63, the witness stated
that according to the agreement the rate of commission was 40 per
cent in respect of publications printed before May, 1961 and 50 per
cent in respect of those printed subsequently, as in the latter case
the firm was to do all advertisement work. In reply to a question.
the representative of the Akademi stated that at the time of the rene-

wal of the contract, the details of actual sales werc placed before the
Finnace Comnmittee who recommended its renewal,

In a note (Appendix XI) furnished to the Committee the Ministry
have stated that the performance of the selling agents was about
50 per cent of the guaranteed sales. It has been urged that the gross
average sale per vear (Rs. 87,988) during the period of the first con-
tract (1961--63) is better than the gross sale (Rs. 59.150) during
1960-61 i.e. the year preceding the year in which the contract came
into force. It has also been stated that the taking over of the sales
by the Lali: Kala Akademi itself will involve much larger expendi-
ture on advertisements (particularle abroad) and larger expenditure
on staff, postage ete, and would stll not reduce expen
MIUISSIONS as,

QItre o0 2 om-
to be effective, these comrassions ol a maor

DTN
would have to be given to the foreiun sellers.

The Committee are not happy over the appomntment of a0 cirm
citablished i Aprill 1961 as a sole seling agent of the Axadec in
Mayv. 1961 on the recommendation of the Honorary Editor. The tact
that the tenders mvited in 1856 (re. 2 vears after establishment of the
Akadem:) id not bring forth satisfaciory response cannot ne rane-
sidered a justification for not inviting tenders in 1961 1o five vears
after. The Committee find 1t difficult to resist the conciusion that
the firm was established for the purpose of being awarded with *he
sole selling agency of the Akademi.

The Committee are surprised that no action was taken against
the selling agents for not discharging wholly their contractual obli-
gation to take the prescribed minimum number of copies of pub!i_ea»
tions, as envisaged in the agreement. The performance of the selling
agents was only about 50 per cent of the guaranteed sales.

The Committee desire that the full and faithful implementation
of all the provisions of the agreement should be insisted upon and any
default or hreach must be taken seriously and compensation dematfd-
ed therefor It is regrettable that neither of the two agreements with



52
the firm contains any penalty clause for non-fulfiliing the terms of
the agreement. The Committee would like to know in due course

about the performance of the selling agents during the term of their
second contract (1963—85),

The Committee desire that in future agreements, a suitable penalty
clause to cover non-fulfilment of the terms of the agreement should
be inserted,

Miscellaneous—page 127, sub-para 92 (d)
Balance-sheet

39. According to Audit, the Akadem: had not prepared a state-
ment in the form of balance sheet indicating the assets and liabili-
ties. The Secretarv (Science) stated that a statement of the assets
and liabilities was being prepared by the Akademi. To a question
why this information was not furnished to Audit, the representative
of the Ministry of Finance stated that subsequent to the Audit Objec-
tion the question of devising a form for balance-sheet in respect of
all the three Akademies viz. Lalit Kala Akademi. Sahitva Akademi
and Sangeet Natak Akademi had been under examination in consul-
tation with Audit. Lalit Kala Akademi was actually preparing a
statement of the assets and liabilities, but the other two Akademies
were not doing so. Recently it had been decided that the purpose
would be served by the preparation of (i) an income and expendi-
ture account and (ii) a statement of assets and liabilities, at the
close of the financial year. This position had been clarified to three
Akademies.

The Committee are surprised to learn that the Sahitya Akademi
and the Sangeet Natak Akademi are not preparing their balance
sheets showing assets and liahilities even after several years of their
establishment. They hope that all the three Akademies will now
regularly prepare (i) an income and expenditure account and (ii)
statement of assets and liabilitics in the prescribed form and furnish

it to Audit.
Framing of Rules—page 127, sub-para (d) (iii)

40. No regulations, bye-laws and rules of procedure governing the
service conditions of the staff have been prescribed.

The Committee asked about the present position regarding fram-
ing of regulations, bye-laws, and rules of procedure governing the
service conditions of the staff. The Secretary (Science) stated that
rules, as drafted by the Akademi had heen examined by the Minie-

try and returned with certain suggestions.



53

The Committee are not a little surprised that the Akademi has
not finalised the rules even after ten vears of its establishment, They

desire that these rules should be finalised without any further loss
of time.

SAHITYA AKADEMI
Receipts and Expenditure—pages 127-128, para 93

41. The Akademi was inaugurated by Government in March,
1954, but was registered as a society under the Societies Registra-
tion Act, 1860 only in January, 1956. The Akademi is required ‘to
wvork actively for the development of Indian letters and to set high
iterary standards, to foster and co-ordinate literary activities in all

the Indian languages and to promote through them all the cultural
unitv of the country'.

The Akademi has two regional offices, one at Calcutta and the
other at Madras. The Accounts of the Regional Offices are centralis-
ed in the headquarters’ office in New Delhi.

The table below gives a broad analysis of receipts and expendi-
ure of the Akademi since its inception: —

In lakhs of rupees:

Reveipts Expenditure
Vo e e e e e e e am — Investment
(1 wern- Sale Stasfe Publica-  Muiscella-
ment proxeeds tions necus
grant- and
rovalties

[ LR EEUE AL SRS VELN 1881 w26 494 s 3.} b2 Q12
150 61 ‘ 50 272 1°96 15w | e X Q29
HRY R . . 600 10§ 232 188 A | 8 &
1h2-63 . 68NN o' Ry 2% 283 |

The percentage of expenditure on pay and allowances of admin-
istrative staft (including travelling allowances of members) to the

total grants was 38'7 and 40 during the years 1961-62 and 1962-63
respectively.

The representative of the Akademi stated that the heading
‘Administrative staff’ was misleading, as the bulk of the staff of the
Akademi both at its headquarters in Delhi and its two regional

*{aziudes pav and allowances of members of the ldmmmmmc staff including travelling
allowance to membens of the Akademi.



54

offices at Calcutta and Bombay, was primarily of a literary and aca-
demic character. They were concerned with the coordination of acti-
vities in the various Indian languages involving wide and close
public relations with writers. compiling of literary and bibliographi-
cal data. editing and compilation of press copies of literarv and
academic works, arranging or helping in organising seminars, lite-
rary forums. book exhibitions etc.. running free public services like
libraries and reading rooms etc. The witness added that it was very
difficult to say as to what part of the staff was concerned purely
with administration or what staff was concerneq with academic and
literary work. According to him, if administrative work was scpa-
rated, the expenditure thereon would not exceed 10 to 15 per cent
of the total grant. The witness further added that if the Akademi
was to function efficiently it should have a competent editor of &
scholarly type for each of the 16 Indian languages. At present such
a provision existed oniy for two or three languages. with the result
that there was no competent staff to correct a press copy  or
proof of publications in other languages. A proposal to appoint 16
scholar-editors in phases during the Fourth Five Year Plan had
been put up to the Execuiive Board and the General Council, Asked
whether, with the posting of additional scholar-ceditors, the volum.
of work would also increase proportionately, the witness stated that
he hoped so and added that the auality of work would cortainiy an.-
prove. At present duec to lack of the reguisite acadenie stafl. ther
was no arrangement in the Akademt to ensure whether work en-
trusted to an outside expert was properly done ur pronfs were pro-
perly checked.

The Committee feel that the present administrative expenditiee
of the Akademi is somewhat on the high side as compared to its
activities, particularly taking into account the fact that the expendi.
ture on staff increased from Rs. 196 fakhs in 1969-61 to By 2:70 lakhs
in 1962-63. whereas the expenditure on Publication. and miscella-
neous activitics decreased from Rs. 461 lakhs to 4:12 lakbs  during
the same period. The Committee note the Akademi’s proposal to
create 16 posts of scholar-editors. one cach for the 16 Indian languages
in the interest of improving the quality of the respective  languaage
publications. They are, however, doubtful if the Akademi would have
enough work to justify their whole-time engagement. The Comm-
mittee suggest that a detailed and careful estimate of the quantum
of work proposed to be undertaken hy the Akademi should be madf
before taking a decision on the proposal to create 16 posts of srhoyax -
editors. Alteraative method of getting the work done on a proeject
basis should also be examined. The Committee also suggest that



55

a review of the administrative expenditure of the Akademi may be
undertaken with a view to keep it to the minimum consistent with
the activities of the Akademi,

Copies printed and sales—pages 128-29, para 93 (1)

42. An expenditure of Rs. 1538 lakhs was incurred by the Aka-

demi upto 1962-63 in binging out publications including foreign

classics of literary value in one or more of the Indian languages. The
percentage of unsold copies of the Akademi’s publications as at the
end of March, 1962 ranged between 41 per cent to 71 per cent of the
“omtal copies printed over a period of 5 vears as shown below:

H

Now ot publica- Total No, ot Balance as on Percentage of
Year Uons published  copies publi- 31-3-62 of the  unsold books
i the vear, shed in the vear unsold publi-  t0 copies pub-

cations. lished.
! 2 3 4 <
AV [} 28,200 10,266 41
TYIN N PU, 200 11,820 62
198y 22 40863 21749 $3
196 th 24.50! 17,409 1t
pEYIAR 14 1,23.611 = =y 46

ot ol o s comies carmarked tor free dsiribaton,

LLUN COPRes were  Jistri-
buled tree to Croverninen!

Dieparoments and Inmstitutions and 8,283 copies (0
e hvaduals.

It was noticed that i 20 cases the sales were less than 10 per

vent and in 8 cases the sales were even less than 1 per cent of the
copies printed.

In eaxtenuation of the low percentage of sale of publications of
the Akademi upio the end of March, 1962, the representative of the
Akadem: stated that the sale of books depended on their nature. The
Akademi were not allowed to publish text books or first novels of
a popular writer, which had better sale prospects. While it was
vasy to sell books in English, it took a lot of time to sell books in



56

some other languages, such as, Tibetan, Nepali, Kashmiri ete. But
the Akademi was obliged to publish books with particular attention
to languages which were not highly developed. The witness urged
that there were certain works which had run into secondq and third
editions. In one case 90.000 copies had been sold out. Asked if the
printing of copies of the publications which were slow to sell, were
kept to the minimum, the witness replied that 1.000 copies of books.
published for reasons other than commercial, were normally printed.
The printing of lesser number of copies would be uneconomic. In
reply to a question, the representative of the Akademi stated that
one of the reasons for slow sales was lack of proper publicity and
organised distribution system. Sales could improve :f more staff
was provided and a commercial section was created. At present
the Akademi had some wholesale distributors for its publicatiins but
they declined to take the entire stock. Explaining the measures pro-
posed to be taken to step up sales, the witness stated that, they
were approaching the State Governments to persuade their libreries
to purchase these books which would normally cost them not more
than Rs. 25 to Rs. 35 per annum per language. Each State has 500
to 1,000 libraries which receive grants. There had becn a gond res-
ponse from the Mysore State and almost all the publications i
Kanada had been sold. The witness added that { the State Libraries
purchase these books, not only the Akademi would be able to sel!
500 to 600 copies and thus cover their cost but also its objective tha:
books should reach the readers would be achieved.

Referring to the number of {ree copies distributed by the Akadc-
mi the witness stated that these included both books and journals
Normally about 100 copies of a publication were distributed free t~
the Members of the Akademi, nther distinguished individuals and
for the purpose of review and commercial publicity.

The Committee fecl concerncd over the heavy accumulation of
unsold copics of the Akademi's publications, particularly of those
published in 1958 and 1960, (their percentage being 62 and 71 respec-
tively as on 31-3-1962). The Committee note the measures proposcd
to he taken to persuade the libraries in the States to purchase these
publications. They hope that the Akademi will get full cooperation
from the State Governments. The Committee desire that the
Akademi should also take other steps such as setting up a proper
publicity and distribution system, provided the expenditure thereon i
commensurate with the results achieved. Better circulation of its
publications is also necessary to achieve the Akademi's objective of
promoting the cultural unity of the country through coordination of
literary activities in all the Indian languages,



57

SANGEET NATAK AKADEMI1
Receipts and Expenditure—page 130, para 94

43. The table below shows, under the broad heads, the receipts
and actual expenditure relating to 1962-63: —

In khs ©f rupecs)

Receipts Expenditure
Opening balance . . o §3 Office cxpenditure, travelimg  al-
iowance 10 members of (eneral
Grants from Government 1620 Counc! . . . . 231
Meacellan~ous Receipte inctud ng Filming  and  recording U2
sale of publcations. tickets) . ]
Grants-m-ard 10 nstitations in-
Recoveries on Advance,. [nsome- canding publication grant) fe 8y
Wy, Suspense Ascount, efe. o-26
Awards and Prize- . Ty
Revoveres of ocerpaviments o oa2
National School or Dramna and
Asian Theatre . . 273
Rabindra Centenary . . oo
Manipur Dance College . . 236
Micellaneous Furniture,  Publi-
cation,  Library,  Suspense. Ad-
vanee, ete.) . . [NV
Cloning balance . . . 303
17 03 1~ 23

According to Audit, the Sangeet Natak Akademi was paid grants
amounting to Rs. 16-20 lakhs during the year 1962-63 as against its
budget estimate of Rs. 15°15 lakhs. The Secretary (Science) stated
that the Akademi submitted the original budget estimate of Rs. 1515
lakhs in October-November, 1961 which was revised in October, 1962
to Rs. 15 lakhs. In February, 1963 an additioda] grant of Rs. 1'7
lakhs was given by the Ministry for production of certain documen-
tary films. The closing balance of Rs. 3'13 lakhs with the Akademi
at the end of the year was stated as due partly to its being allowed
to retain an amount equal to about a month's expenditure to meet
liabilities during the first month of the next financial vear and partly
to no payment being made to the producer of the documentary films
because of delay in executing an agreement. Explaining the present
position the witness stated that out of the three films, one had been
delivered and another was nearing completion.



58

The Committee find no justification for the Akademi being paid
a supplementary grant of Rs, 1-7 lakhs in February, 1963, which could
n.ot be utilised before the close of the financial year. They would
like to reiterate that only so much of the approved grants should

be issued to the Institutiens during the financia! year as is likely to
be expended during that year.

Production of a documentary film page 130, para 94 (1)

4. The Akademi entered into a contract on 23rd April, 1958 for
Rs. 1 lakh with a private producer for the production of a coloured
documentary film on the Kathak dance. The Akademi made ‘on
account’ payments in three instalments of Rs. 20,000 each in 1958,
June, 1961 and March, 1962. The last instalment was paid without
insisting on the production of evidence regarding the arrival of
coloured picture negative as specified in the contract as a condition
precedent to the pavment.

The Committee asked why the payment of the third instalment
of Rs. 20,000 was made to the producer in March, 1962 without in-
sisting upon the production of evidence regarding the arrival of
coloured picture negative as specified in the contract. The represen-
tative of the Akademi stated that the producer had approached the
Akademi for the payment of the third instalment on the ground that
he had to purchase some raw films, for want of which his work was
held up. A Sub-Committee of the Executive Board examined the
matter, and. on an assurance from the producer, recommended the
payment of another instalment, as a few years had already elapsed
since the execution of the agreement without any concrete results
Explaining the present position the witness stated that the film had
not yet been completed. As the producer had not responded to a
number of letters sent to him, he was being served with a legal no-
tice by the Legal Adviser of the Akademi. In reply to a questjon,
the witness stated that the contract did not stipulate any time-limit
for completion of the film, but normally a film was expected to be
completed in a year, The witness could not say as to why no time-
limit was stipulated in the contract, but he added that the contract
had been approved by the Executive Board. He, however, added
that subsequently another contract had been vetted by the Ministry
of Law, and that the Akademi had since then appointed a Legal
Adviser. The witness expressed the hope that the producer might
still complete the film in his own interest to get the rest of payment
amounting to Rs. 40,000 and to maintain his reputation as a film
maker. He had recently made & good film on Kashmir for the
Ministry of Defence.



59

The Committee reguet to ohswrve that this isa :

of Rs. M,Mhhan]ddbhpﬁmﬂ&outb:ym
the film being produced The contract did not stipulate fhe normat
eonditien of time-limit fer the completion of the film. The release of
the third instalment of Rs. 20,080 was made in Mareh, 1962 without
the producer discharging his contractual obligation. It is surnristng
bow the Executive Board of the Akademi placed so much reliamece
on the assurance given by the preducer despite his past failure to
show any concrete result. In the opinion of the Cemmittee the
Akademi did net act either prudently or in a business-like manner
im this case. The Committee would like te knoew the outcome of the
legal action proposed to be taken against the producer.

Unauthorised grants—pages 130-131, para 94(2)

45. The rules framed by the Executive Committee of the Akademi
in 1961 provided that the institutions which were engaged entirely
or mainly in the field of music, dance and drama might be given
grants provided that they had been recognised by the Akademi for
at least one year prior to the date of the application. Professional
companies, if recognised by the Akademi were also eligible for
assistance but only at the initia] stage. A test check of the granmts
released by the Akademi showed that these rules had not
followed in a number of cases, as indicated below: :

Name of Grantee Yearof Araount Remarks,
Payment  of grant
Rs.

Internat 'onal Centre for Katha- }(q) These inst'tut'ons had not
kali. New Delhi . 1962-63 10,000 been formally recopnised by
. the Akademi.

Karnataks Sangeet Sabha, New
Dethi . . . 1,000 (3) The Central College  of

'nataka  Music, Madrag

e bic, Mty 5 pramts Ceegrert

ic, . - 25,000 was pa s
. l s Rs. 1 9o lakhs during 1”1-2
Gour’pur Trust, Calcutta Do. 7.4005 to 1963-63.
Misceltancous (a) . 1960-61 10,000 (a) Pad r0 the head of a pron
¢ fess onal Troupe of dancess,
) . . . 1981-62 5,000 (b) Pad w0 o ind: vidans.
. . : 1962-6 000 (¢) Pad 0 mect expendtare
(c) 962-63 8, ()m Crecion of pondal  for
annual ¢ v, functom
of ceran nstareitons, aed
remuncrst 0p  ©f  artister
@ - 1961-63 (§) Pad towsrds disbursceent

o choasnes 10 studealsy

@ Rs. 200p m

1585 (Aii) LS—5.



The Committee asked about the justification of the issue of
grants to four institutions which had not been recognised by the
Akademi and to certain individuals in disregarq of the rules. The
Secretary (Science) stated that the Executive Board had power to
Issue grants to even unrecognised institutions or individuals in ex-
ceptional cases. These grants were ratified by the General Council.
Explaining the exceptional circumstances obtaining in these cases,
the witness stated that in the case of the Central College of Karna-
taka Music, although the college was started by the Madras Gov-
ernment, the Central Government was meeting its cost. With the
setting up of the Akademi, the Centra] Government asked the Aka-
demi to take over its liability. So, the question of recognition of
the college did not arise. As regards the International Centre Katha-
kali, New Delhij, the Boarq sanctioned the grant in consideration of
the valuable work done by it without waiting for its being recognis-
od

The representative of the Ministry stated that the Rules had
been amended in July, 1963. Grants could now be issued to the
deserving cultural organisations ang institutions even though they
were not recognised by the Akademi. In the case of Gouripur Trust,
Calcutta, the grant was issued by the Board in anticipation of the
modification of the rules.

Asked about the authority empowering the Executive Board te
give grants to unrecognised institutions (under the old rules) and
to individuals, the Secretary (Science) stated that according to a
general Rule (Rule 8) the Executive Board could incur all expendi~
ture subject to the provisions of the budget. He added that grants
were part of the expenditure.

The Committee regret to point out that the grants in these cases
were issued by the Akademi in contravention of its rules. The
Committee find it difficult to accept the Ministry’s view that the
Executive Board of the Akademi had previously also power to issue
grants to unrecognised institutions and individuals under the gene-
ral Rule 8, since there wag a separate rule specifically governing the
issue of grants to only recognised institutions. (This rule has beem
subsequently amended to cover issue of grants to wunrecognised
institutions also). The Committee feel that there is no point in
framing the rules, if they are violated in actual practice, and subse-
quently amended to regularise such violations. In the opinion of
the Committee, the original rule that the grants should be given
only to those institutions which were recognised by the Akademi
for at least one year was a healthy rule. It provided a useful safe-
guard against the grants being given to undeserving institutions.



61

. The Committee would like this rule to be restored both in theory
and practice. It is also significant to note that even under the
amended rules, the Executive Board is not authorised to issue grants

to individuals,. The Committee desire that the grants in question
should be regularised.

Publications—Pages 131-132—Para 94(3)

46. A large percentage of the three publications brought out by
the Akademi remained unsold as shown below:

Name of Publication Appro- Total Copies Copies Copies  Stock  Percent-
(and price) ximate, No.of sold issued on of tage of
total  copies as credit  ¢cOpies ungold
cost.  printed compli- in copies
and year mentary hand tototal
of prnt
printing order
(as Oon
31-3-63)
Rs.

Anthology of 100 songs
of Rabindra Nath Ta-
gore—~Vol. I (Rs. 25.00) 20,400 (x.&)o) 42 86 18 854 859,
(1961
Seang tagys ka sansmaran
(Rs. 3.00) . . 1,800 970 19 20 10 921 959,

(1959)
Sangeet Narak  Akademi
Bullet'n “Tagore Cen-
tenary” Number (Rs.
10.00) R . . 16,000 2,200 100 181 14 1,908 879%
(1961)

In addition, grants-in-aid amounting to Rs. 19,100 had been paid

during 1956-60 to five private publishers for bringing out five publi-
cations.

The Committee enquired about the present position of the pub-
lishing of the five publications for which grants amounting to
Rs. 19,100 had been paid. The representative of the Adademi stated
that in two cases involving Rs. 4,000 and Rs. 2,000 respectively the
grantees had denied having received the money. These two cases
along with several others were under police investigation. In the
third case (grant Rs. 8,400) work had been finished and the ques-
tion of publishing it was under consideration. In the other two cases
(grants Rs. 2,000 and Rs. 1,700), the works had not yet been com-
pleted.

" The Committee feel concerned over heavy accumulation due to
moun-sale of the three publications brought out by the Akademi dur-
ing 1959 and 1961. The percentage of unsold copies to the total



a3

print order as en 31st Mareh, 1983 ranged from 85 to 95, The Com-
mittee desire that gaining experience from the sccumulation of peb-
lications, the Akademi should in future keep the mumber of coplen
to be printed to the minimmum. All out efferts should be made to
sell the publications lying in stock.

As regards the five publications for which grants amounting to
Rs. 19,100 had been paid during 1956-60, the Comnmittee regret to
note the inordinate delay that has occurred in their completion
publishing. The Committee feel concerned to note that there were
two likely cases of defalcations involving a sum of Rs. 6,000. They
would like to be informed of the results of police investigations in
these cases and also of the action taken against persons found res-
ponsible for this loss.

Irregular Appointment—Page 132, para 94 (4)

47. The Akademi appointed a Secretary on 19th March, 1962 on a
salary of Rs. 1,500 (consolidated) in the scale of Rs. 850-50-1500 with-
out obtaining prior approval of the Government as required by the
Rules and Regulations of the Akademi. When the matter way re~
ferred to Government on 24th March, 1962, Government accorded
ex-post-facto approval, subject to the appointment being reviewed
after 3 months. In the meantime, the incumbent submitted his re-
signation and this was accepted on 19th June, 1962. He was paid a
sum of Rs. 5,400 “as a measure of compassion” towards air fare for
himself, his wife and daughter frém Delhi to Parts which was not
covéréd by the terms of the sppointment.

In evidence, the Secretary (Science) stated that the post of the
Secretary of the Akademi was advertised in June, 1960 but no suit-
able candidate was available. The post was finally offered to my
Indian national in Paris. The witness admitted that it was an
omission on the part of the Executive Board not to have obtained
the approval of the Goverrment for this appointment. After works
ing for a short time, the Secretary resigned and returned to Paris
as he was not satisfied with the post. The Akademi was also not
satisfied with his work. An ex-gratia payment of Rs. 5400 was
made to him as a measure of comparison, considering that he had
to wind up his affairs in Paris and come to India with his family &8
his expense. The Secretary (Science) added that there was a con-
dition in the appointment letter that if his services were to be dis-
pensed with, he would be given three months’ salary or three
months’ notice and that this was an “agreed resignation”.



0
. The Commitiee are not happy over the appointment of the Sec-
setary by the Akademi without ebtaining the prior approval of Gov-

ernment as required by the Rules and Regulations of the Akademi.
“They hopé that such eases will not occur in future.

Ministry of Education
Subsidy for publishing a bovok—pages 132-133—para 95

48. In June, 1859, Government entered into an agreement with a
firm for publishing transiations in Indian languages of a book in nine
volumes entitled “Wonder World of Science” for which the firmi held
exclusive rights of publication. The agreement provided that the
published price should be Rs. 3 a copy and that Government would
pay a subsidy of Rs. 8,500 for each language edition of -the first
volume of the book in Hindi. Bengali, Tamil and Marathi. The firm
demanded enhanced subsidies for the publication of the second and
the third volumes of the said book. A further agreement was. now-
ever, entered into in Mayv. 1961 for pavment of subsidy at the same
rate in respect of Volume I in five other languages and for the pun-
lication o Volumes II and 1l in Hindi, Bengali. Marath: and Tamil.
A sum of Rs. 144500 has been paid as subsidy to the firm against
their production cost of Rs. 2,41.800.

The sale of these hooks had been poor as indicated below:—

Particulars No of copies printed . NO, ot cupesheld in
stock om 1-2-10612

VYolume [—

Hmdi and five other regional languages 35,000 23.044
Yoiume 1I—

Hindi anJd Maratht . . . 18,000 13,78¢
Volume 11—

Hindi, Marath: and Bengal: 20,000 18,846

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Education stat-
ed that a subsidy of Rs. 8500 for publication of each language edi-
tivn of “Wonder World of Science” had been fixed with the concur-
reace of the Ministry of Finance., According to Aud#, in connection
with payment of subsidy for second and third volumes of the hook,
the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery had expressed the
view that a subsidy of Rs. 4,000 only would have been justified for
publication of each language edition as against Rs. 8500 aireedy
allowed. The representative of the Ministry stated that the Con-
troller of Printing and Stationery’s figure referred to only the print-
ing aapect of the publication and did not include trade and publicity
discount. The Manager of Publications who had been consuited,



64

informed that the sale price of Government publications was fixed by
adding 60 per cent to the cost of production. The margin was in-
tended to cover a trading discount of 25 per cent on sale price or
40 per cent of production cost and postal charges, and publicity
charges amounting to 12} per cent on sale price or 20 per cent of cost
of production. On this basis, the total cost of production would
work out to Rs. 3,61,300, against which subsidy of Rs. 1,44,500 was
paid.

As regards the sale of publications, the representative of the

Ministry furnished the following figures as on 31st December,
1963: —

No. of copies printed No. of copics sold

Vol.1, Hindi . . ) . . 10,000 6.343
Bengali . . . . . 5,000 1,883
Tamil . . . . . . 5,000 1,507
Marathi . . . . . 5,000 1,842
Urdu . . . . . 5,000 1,063
Vol. II. Hindi . . . . . 10,000 1,806
Vol. I11. Hindi . . . . . 10,000 8,504

The witness stated that sales were steadily going up. The pub-
lisher was being pressed regularly to take steps to increase the sales.
It was urged that it took time for a book of this type to be known
to the reader. In reply to a question the witness stated that the
question of subsidising publication of the language editions of the
other volumes of the book would be taken up after the Ministry
were satisfied about the sale of these publications.

The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating whe-
ther the Ministry of Finance agreed to payment of the subsidy of
Rs. 8,500 to the firm or whether they had asked the Ministry of
Education to reduce the amount at any stage. In a note (Appendir
XII) furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that when the question was first considered in February.
1959 for translation of Vol. I, the Finance Ministry considered the
proposed subsidy of Rs. 8,500 somewhat high and suggested that it
might be reduced to Rs. 5,000. But the Ministry of Education reite-
rated their proposal explaining that the figure of Rs. 8,500 was based
on the estimate furnished by the publishers and no reduction would
be justified. A subsidy of Rs. 8,500 was ultimately agreed to by
the Finance Ministry, particularly as the firm held the exclusive
translation rights, and the question of competitive quotations did
not arise. The same rate was agreed to in 1961 in regard to transla-
tions of Volumes II and IIl and further language translations of
Volume I -



The Committee not that the payment of the subsidy of Rs. 8,500
for each language edition of the publication (Wonder World of
Science) was agreed to as the publisher had exclusive translation
rights. A sum of Rs. 1,44,500 has been paid as subsidy to the pub-
lisher against his production cost of Rs. 2,41,800, which appears to be
on the high side.

The Committee feel concerned to note that the sales of the pub-
lication, particularly of regional language editions are poor. Thus
the purpose of payment of subsidy to disseminate scientific know-
ledge among common people by keeping the price within reasonable
limit has not been satisfactorily achieved. The Ministry should,
therefore, take suitable steps to have the publication adequately
advertised.

The Committee hope that before subsidising translations of subse-
quent volumes, the Ministry will reconsider the question of reasona-
bleness of subsidy and of reducing the number of copies to be printed
in the light of sale prospects of different publications.

Non-utilisation of interest-free loan advanced to an Engineering In-
stitute—page 138—para 99

49. In February 1956, the Ministry of Education approved an in-
terest-free loan of Rs. 3 lakhs to the National Institute of Engineer-
ing Hoshiarpur, Punjab, a private institute, for the construction of
a Hostel for 150 students, at an estimated cost of about Rs. 421
lakhs. The Ministry of Finance agreed to the release of the firsl
instalment of Rs. 2 lakhs proposed by the Ministry on 6th February,
1956 on the understanding that most of the amount of the loan
would be spent in the year 1955-56. However, no such condition was
actually incorporated in the sanction issued on 11th February. 1956.

The loan was paid on the last day of March, 1956 when there
was no prospect of its utilisation during 1955-56. The amount drawn
was first deposited by the Institute in the State Bank of India as a
deposit at call and was later on credited to a joint account of the
Institute with the Director of Industries, Punjab. As the financial
position of the Institute was unsound, it was not allowed to utilise
the loan. The State Government took over the administration of the
Institute on lst July, 1962 along with its assets and liabilities. In
April 1963, the Ministry informed the State Jovernment that the



loan of Rs. 2 lakhs paid to the Institute might he trested ss Joan paid
to the State Goverument towards the cast of censtruction of 3 gte-
dents’ hostel attached to another institution (Punjab Enginserimg
College, Chandigarh).

Explaining the reasons for non-utilisation of a loan of Rs. 2 lakhs
released to the National Institute of Engineering, Hoshiarpur,
in March 1956, the representative of the Ministry stated thai there
had been delays st various stages. Besides the loans senctioned to
the Institute in February, 1856, a grant had been sanctioned to the
institute on the recarnmendation of the State Government that thesy
would participate in its development. In the first instance, there
was delay on the part of the Institute to recomstitute its managing
committee. as per the condition attached to the grant, pending which
its utilisation was banned by the Ministry. The Institute agreed to
reconstitute its managing committee in February, 1857. At the first
meeting of the reconstituted managing committee which was also
attended by the representative of the Ministry, it was noticed that
the financial position of the Institute was not sound. The Ministry
which had depended on the report of the State Government could
not know about that earlier. As a result of this disclosure, the
Ministry put a bhan on spending the grant and loan. and they asked
the State Government to underwrite the share of the Institute for
the purpose of developmet. The State Government agreed to do
this only in Februaryv. 1959. The amount was then placed at the
digsposal of the State Governmemt and was deposited in the joint
aceount of the Institute and the Director of Industries. But the State
Government then took up with managimg commitiee of the Lostinis
the guestion of its being handed over to them. In view of the in-
ordinate delay in the utilisation of the funds and no likelihood of an
oarly settlement of the guestion of the State Gowvermment taking
over the institute, the Ministry asked the authorities concerned in
January, 1960 and agsin in March, 1860 10 refund the lcan amount.
After taking over the Institute in Julyv. 196Z. the State Government
fixed priorities for the use of funds. The loan amount in question
was adjusted agsinst certain amounts due to the State Govemment
towards construaction of & hostel attached to another Governmenmt
instihite.

The Committee are not satisfied over the loan of Rs. 2 lakbs paid
so the Instituée in this case in March, 1956 remaining unutilised for
about seven years. Ailthough under the rules only so much of funds
5 to be paid during sny £nancial year as is Mkely to be expendod sur-
ing the year, in this case the amount was paid on the last day of



Mench, 1956 wiein there was so peswibidity of its being utilised dwr-
ing the year 1955-68. it is surprising fhat the finendial position of
the Institute was not ascertained before the loam was givien. It is
regrettable that no action was taken by the Ministry on receipt of
the report about ¢he weak finencisl pesitien of the Institute to get
the loan refunded, and instead the amount was allowed 1o Ye with
the grantee unutifised il 1963

50. The Committee desired to know how the Finance Ministry
agreed to the release of the first instalment of Rs. 2 lakhs proposed
by the Ministry of Education on 6th February. 1956 on the under-
standing that most of the amount of Joan would be spent in the
vear 1955-56. In a note *{(Appendix XIII) submitted to the Commit-
tee, the Ministry of Finance nave stated that thev had agreed 1o this
payment “on the understanding that the Education Ministry were
fully satisfied that most of the amount of loan would be spent in
the current financial year” and that “it was, therefore, the judg-
ment of the Educatian Ministry rather than that of the Finance
Ministry that appears to have been at fault” The Com-
mittee are not satisfied with this explanation. It passes
their comprehension how the Finance Ministry could acqui-
esce in the view of the Education Ministry, when obviously an
amount of Rs. 2 lakhs out of the totul loan of Rs. 3 lakhs could not
have been utilised by the Institute in two months. The Committee
feal also concerned te note that the Ministry of Education could not
assess corvectly as to whether the amount of loan of Rs. 2 lakhs
would be utilised at the fag end of the financial year. They hope
that she Ministries of Finance and Education would be maore careful
while sanctioning loams/grants in such cases in future.

COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC AND [INDUSTRIAL RESFARCH
Nugatory exrpenditure—page 141-—pare 103

51. During the period 1960-61 to 1961-62, the Council paid grants
amounting to Rs. 1'6 lakhs to the Cinchona Department of Govern-
ment of Madras for a scheme---“Cultural Research for the propaga-
tion of aromatic plants in Anamalais and Nilgiris”. A visiting com-
mittee of the Council reported in May, 1962 that no definite pro-
gramme of research bad been chalked out and that “the scheme
was run deisurely for providing the old employees with better paid

*Not vetted by Audit.




jobs expecting little in return from them”. The scheme was discon-
tinued with effect from 1st October, 1962 after incurring an expendi~
ture of Rs. 1-09 lakhs.

In evidence, the representative of the C.S.LR. stated that the
Essential Oils Research Committee had decided to support this re-
search scheme, and it was handled by the Cinchona Department of
the Madras Government. Later a Sub-Committee of the Indian Medi-
cinal Plants Organisation made an on-the-spot study and drew up a
report on the working of the entire research activities of the State
Cinchona Department including this scheme. It was found in the
context of the over-all functioning of the State Cinchona Department
that this scheme could not progress satisfactorily, The C. & A. G.
pointed out that the Council could not get any progress report on the
scheme in spite of repcated reminders till March, 1962. This led to
the appointment of the visiting sub-committee,

Asked if the various details of the project had been scrutinized
before sanctioning the scheme, the witness stated that certain details
about the project had been furnished by the State Cinchona Depart-
ment, but the Essential Oils Research Committee might not have gone
into all the relevant details, as the scheme was to be handled by a
Department of the State Government, In the case of the C.SIR’s
own scheme, the details and potentialities of research were scrutiniz-
ed by their expert Committees,

The C. & A.G. pointed out that according to the report of the visit-
ing Sub-Committee, research work of parallel type was heing carried
on in Nilgiris under the names of the different agencies. The Com-
mittee asked if the C.S.ILR. were aware of this at the time of sanc-
tioning the scheme and whether in spite of the existence of these
parallel schemes, thev tock a deliberate decision to sanction the
scheme. The witness stated that it was difficult to say categorically
whether it was a deliberate decision. Actually the C.SI1.R. .were
guided by the recommendation of the Essential Oil Research Commit-
tee, who must have been aware of the existence of the other schemes
of parallel type. The witness added that certain directives had now
been issued to the Chairmen of the various research committees of
the Council to ensure that there was no avoidable duplication of
work and that they should locate real gaps needing research effort.

The Committee asked about the reasons for delay of five months in
discontinuing the scheme after the receipt of the report of the visiting
Sub-Committee. The representative of the C.S.I.R. stated that the
report was placed before the Executive Council of the Central Indian



Medicinal Plants Organisation, an organ of the Council, who recom-
mended in September, 1962 that the scheme should be discontinued.
The witness admitted that there had been delay in taking action im
the matter,

The Committee would like to draw attention to the following ob-

servations of the Visiting Sub-Committee regarding working of the
scheme:—

“....the work under Council of Scientific and Industrial Re-
search Scheme had been run in a leisurely fashion and
as a secondary side show for providing the old employees
with better paid jobs and expecting little return from
them....With inadequate, incompetent and indisciplined
staff under him (Director, M.G.C.D.) and no effective
supervision and guidance over the work done by them,
it has almost been a tale of miserable failure for the
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research Scheme in
the Nilgiris”.

“In Nilgiris, work of almost parallel type on aromatic and
medicinal plants is being carried on under the names of
three different agencies, namely M.G.C.D., C.SIR. and
I.C.AR. Besides almost a common pattern of programme
of work, even the plants on which studies are being made
and some of the workers engaged on all the three pro-
jects appear to be common and overlapping. There are
no clear cut and separate programmes of work, no sepa-
rate lists of plants for study and development, no clearly
separate staff units attached to each of the three agencies
and no well defined, precise and distinct duties of the
staff under each of the three agencies. Men, materials.
programmes and results acheived are all being skilfully
manoeuvred and brought up to suit the various exigen-
cies and occasions".

From the above facts, the Committee cannot escape the conclusion
that the Scheme was ill-concieved and mis-managed, resulting in
nugatory expenditure amounting to Rs. 1'09 lakhs, The Scheme was
initially sanctioned in December, 1957 on the recommendation of the
Essential Oils Research Committee, but could not be initiated on ac-
count of the non-appointment of staff. It was renewed in May, 1960,
i.e after 3} years. Obviously, before the renewal of the Scheme, the
CS.LR. should have ascertained whether any parallel schemes had
been started in the meantime. It is doubtful whether this was done
in the present case. The result was that the scheme was run by the



70

Madras Government Cinchosa Department “as g sccondary side show
for providing the old emplioyses with better paid job: sad expeeting
little return from them.” From the experience gained in this case,
the Committee hope that the C.S.LR. would in future properly scra-
tinize the schemes proposed to be taken up through the agencies of
the State Government Departments and ensure effective supervision.
Alternatively such schemes should be executed by the C.S.1R’s own
staff. The Committee also regret to note that there was an avoiduble
delay in winding up the scheme after the receipt of the report of the
Visiting Sub.Committee.

From a note (Appendix XIV) submitted by the Ministry, the
Committes learn that during the years 1862-63 and 1963-64, 19 re-
search schemes submitied by Scientists werking in universities and
eother institutions were prematurely terminated, either as a result of
the recommendations of the Expert Committees of the CS.LR, or the
Scientists leaving the Institutioms. This resulted in the grants am-
ounting to ebeut Rs. 1'3 lakhs being rendered mestly infructuous.
The Committee suggest that the system of senctioning such schemes
should be regularly reviewed so as to ensure that the factors result-
ing in premature termination of schemes are eliminated.

Lack of planning—page i141—para 104

52. In April 1859, the Council sanctioned the setting up of a fleid
laboratory with an oxidation pond near Nagpur to carry out certain
experiments on sewage purification and sludge utilisation. An expen-
diture of Rs, 48,926 was incurred on the construetion of building and
the oxidation pond. Rs. 21450 on the purchase of furniture, and
Rs. 8.610 on the purchase of chemicals and drilling of a tubewell.
upto December. 1960. It was found in January. 1963 that the walls of
the oxidation pond required extensive repairs and replacements-to
enable it to be used.

The Institute stated in June. 1963 that the experiment could not
be started till the electric supply was made available to the Institute
as well as to the Nagpur Improvement Board for pumping the sewage
to the farm. The chemicals and furniture (worth Rs. 17.743) pur-
chased for the unit were stated (November, 1963) to have been divert-
ed to the work at headquarters office, 1z, Central Public Health
Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur.

Referring to the delay in the supply of electricity, the represen-
tative of the Council stated that there was a dispute between the
Electric Supply Company and the State Government amd the Im-
provemaent Trust. The Nagpur improvement Trust with whom the
Council bad negotiated, had pramised to give electric supply, but the



7t

Nagpur Electric Supply Compeny obtained & Cotrrt ijunction. The
negotiations with the Improvement Trust and the local authorities
for supply of sewage and other things, had since been finalised and
the pond was expected to be wutilised shortly.

As regards the repairs to the walls of the pond, the representative
of the Council stated that there were certain minor defects in the
pond which had been partly rectified. It would be fit for use shortly.

The Committee hope that as a result of the finalisation of negetin-
tions with the local authorities for supply of sewage ete. and repadr
of the pond, the experiments will be started early, and the chemicals
and furniture etc. would be utilised.

Losses due to time-barred claims—Pages 141-142—Para 105.

53. An order for the supply of secientific apparatus costing
Rs. 29,529 was placed on a foreign firm on 1st June, 1960 by the Cen-
tral Electro-Chemical Research Institute, Karaikudi. The consigm-
ment was cleared by the clearing agents at Madras on 14th July, 1961,
but was not despatched immediately to the Institute. When the com-
sighment ultimately reached Karaikudi on the 18th November, 1981,
it wag noticed that major part of the apparatus had been damaged.
A claim for damages, assessed at Rs. 15,320 was lodged with the insus-
ance company but they rejected the claim as having become time-
barred, as it had not been preferred within 60 days from the date of
landing,

In evidence, the representative of the Council stated that the
D.GS. & D. had referred to arbitration the question of recovery of the
damages from the clearing agents. The Comm’ttee would like to
know the outcome of the arbitration proceedings. They hope that
the CSIR will in future take necessary precautions to ensure that
the goods are cleared in time and delivered to the site without delay.

Miseppropriation of funds—page 142-para 107.

54. The Central Fuel Research Institute, Jealgora, a laboratory
under the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research. received
funds amounting to Rs. 26,184 during 1956-57 to 1957-58 direct from
the Government for disbursement of stipends to trainees under the
‘Practical Training Scheme of the Government of India’. A review
conducted by the Councl in July, 1963 showed that—

(i) the separate cash book maintained to record the transae-
tions of receipts and payments was written up only upto
5th January, 1957 and the transactions had not been
attested by the drawing and disbursing officer;



72

(ii) payees’ acknowledgements existed for Rs. 16,147 only
against the total disbursement of Rs, 18,376;

(iii) a sum of Rs. 7,808 which remained unaccounted for, was
alleged to have been misappropriated by the officials
entrusted with handling of cash,

. The Committee asked why the funds were given direct to the
Central Fuel Research Institute, Jealgora, instead of through the
CS.IR. The representative of the Ministry stated that under the
scheme a large number of factories, workshops etc. including labora-
tories of the C.S.I.LR. were imparting practical training to graduates.
For the purpose of disbursement of stipends to trainees, all these
establishments were paid grants direct by the Ministry. In order to
watch the progress of the expenditure, the Ministry received quarter-
ly progress reports from these establishments direct. Such reports
were also obtained from the Central Fuel Research Institute direct.
The witness admitted that this system was not fool-proof, otherwise
the defalcation in the present case would have been detected earlier.
He urged that the Ministry had to rely upon these establishments,
and the present case of defalcation was a solitary instance, He added
that necessary remedial measures would be considered after the re-
eeipt of the report of the enquiry in this case which was being inves-
tigated by the Special Police Establishment since last year.

The Committee feel concerned to note that in this case the defal-
cation of funds received by the Central Fuel Research Institute dur-
ing the years 1956-57 and 1957-58 for disbursement to trainees came
to notice only in July, 19637.e. 5-6 years after. In view of the fact
that a large number of institutions are imparting training under the
scheme and are receiving funds from the Ministry for disbursement
to trainees, it is necessary that suitable remedial measures are taken
without further delay to plug the loop-holes in the system in order
to avoid recurrence of such cases. The Committee would like te
know the outcome of the investigations into the present case and the
remedial measures taken.

Avuprt REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC AND
INDUSTRIAL RESECRCH FOR THE YEAR 1962-63

Grants-in-aid by the Council (Headquarters)—utilisation certificates

55. In a number of cases, the audited accounts had not been re-
ceived from the grantee institutions in respect of grant-in-aid given
by the Council. The following table indicates the grants paid by the



73

Council during the years 1960-61 to 1962-63 and the position of the
receipt of audited accounts against them as on 30th September, 1963.

Year Total No. Total am- No, of cases Amountfor Percentsge
of cases in  ountof grant in which  which audi- of grants for
which grants paid sudited ac- ted accounts which ac-

were paid counts were were await-  counts were
awaited ed awaited
Rs. Rs.
1960-61 . . 690 43,329 350 20,751 47-8%
1961-62 . . 981 60,113 686 27,647 45-9%
1962-63 . 1158 71,144 1129 50,888 71.5%

Note :—Tne poiition of full utilisation of the grants given pr.or t0 1960-61 could pot
be aiccrtained by Audit as the grat-in-aid registers were not complete.

Explaining the present position of the outstanding utilisation cer-
tificates, the representative of the C.S.I.R. stated that out of 2165
cases as on the 30th September, 1963, 1519 cases were still outstanding.
The witness added that it had been impressed upon the grantees to
expedite submiss.ion of utilisation certificates and the grantees were
informed that unless utilisation certificates were received, it would
be difficult to renew the grants. In the case of grantees whose ac~
counts were audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General, ex-
tracts of the certificates recorded by the respective Accountants
General were obtained from them. The Council was also in corres-
pondence with the respective Accountants General in this regard. It
was expected that the position regarding the issue of the utilisation
certificates would improve.

The Committee are not happy over the delay in the submission
of utilisation certificates by the grantees. Out of 2185 cases as on
30th September, 1963, 1519 cases are still outstanding. The Commit-
tee note the measures taken by the C.S.LR. to expedite the submis-
sion of utilisation certificates. They hope that the position will be
kept under constant review.

Pool of Scientists—para 3

568. The Council set up during 1959-80, a Pool for the placement of
qualified scientists and technologists on their return from abroad
after training. The scientists are paid by the Council and are posted
to work at different laboratories/Institutes until they are able to
secure employment elsewhere. No tenure is, however, fixed for the
Pool Officers to remain in the Pool. The strength of the Pool and the



peyments made to them: by way of pay and allommdwingﬂn
yeary 1958-60 to 1962-63 are given below:—

Year No.of No.added Toml No. of No.at  Amount
Pooloffi- tothe officers re- the end paid to
cers wor-  Pool du- leased  of the Pool
king in the ringthe from the year officers

beginning  year Pool
of the
year
Rs.
1959-60 . . .. 17 17 4 13 23,461
1960-61 . . 13 83 96 28 68  2,78,907
1961-62 . . 68 202 270 58 212 9.64.832
1962-63 . . ara 243 455 13$ 320 17/40,4323

An analysis of the duration of stay of 320 officers who were work-
ing in the Pool as on 31st March, 1963, is given below:—

Wo. of officers

Duration who were

working
O~~1 year . . . . . . . . 203
f~=2 YaT3 . . . . . . . . 94
2—3 yexs 22
3—4 years 1
320

In evidence, the representative of the C.S.1.R. stated that a review
of these s-ientists was made by the C.S.IR. every six months and
reports were called for from the heads of the institutions cobcerned.
Some of these scientists were selected for regular employment in the
C.S.LR. laboratories. The U.P.S.C. also maintained a list of poo! offi-
cers and interviewed them as and when necessary for their being
considered for various posts. The C.S.LR. also circulated the parti-
eulars of the Pool officers to the various employing agencies in the
country. But the respons bility of finding employment was not of
the C.SLR. There was oniy one case where a Pool officer who joined
in 1950 remained unemployed for 3-4 years. In case a Pool officer



75

declined to accept a post offered by the C.S.I.R., he could no longer
be continued in the Pool. But if he declined an offer from other in-
stitutions, the case was closely examined, and if the reasens for his
non-acceptance of the post were not satisfactory, necessary action was
taken. Asked if there had been a case where a Poo] officer was re-
moved because of his non-acceptance of a post, the witness stated that
such an occasion had not arisen. He added that there had been a
case in which a Pool officer was removed because of unsatisfactory
report about his work. In reply to a question, the witness stated that
the scheme did not provide for re-admission of a scientist to the Pool
after his having left it once. In reply to another question the wit-
ness stated that a few scientists went back abroad due to non-avail-
ability of elaborate equipment which they were accustomed to,
rather than due to less remuneration,

In para 23 of their 24th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Public Ac-
counts Committee pointed out the anomalous position that on one
side there was delay in implementation of projects on account of non-
availability of suitable qualified technical personnel and on the other
hand there were a large number of scientists in the Pool awaiting
employment. In a note submitted to the Committee, the Ministry
have stated that the matter of proper utilisation and quick absorp-
tion of Pool officers had been constantly under review of the Gov-
ernment. Various steps are stated to have been taken to accelerate
the progress of absorption of Pool officers in regular employment
and proper utilisation of their talent and technical knowledge. The
number of Pool officers leaving the Pool for regular appointments
has been progressively increasing every year as will appear from the
following figures.

No. of persons leaving
Year the Pool for re-
gular appointments

1961 . ) 63

1962 101

1963 202

1964 110

(upto 31-5-64)

1565 (Aii) LS—8.



76

T.he Qommittee were informed that recently the Cabinet, while
considering quick absorption of Pool Officers, decided as under:

(i) All possible steps should be taken to hasten the absorp-
tion of scientists appointed to the Pool in regular appoint-
ments in research and other institutions as well as in
industries in the public and private sectors.

(ii) All approved scientific institutions should be authorised to
create a certain number of supernumerary posts to
which temporary appointments can be made quickly
from among the scientists working and studying abroad
whenever suitable candidates are available.

(iii) In addition to the approved scientific institutions, the pub-
lic sector undertakings should also have supernumerary
posts specially in research units, which should, if neces-
sary, be established in such undertakings to utilise the
scientists’ skill.

The Committee feel somewhat concerned at a large number of
Scientists still in the Pool. As on 1st June, 1964, 530 Scientists were
in the Pool out of whom 53 had been there for more than 2 years and
111 for more than a year. The Committee note the steps propesed
to be taken to expedite the absorption of Scientists. They feel that
in the context of the present Scientific and Technical Development in
the country and the shortage of sciemtists, one year should be the
maximum period by which the pooled officers should be able to get
employment.

Non-Utilisation of Machinery and Equipment

57. Instances where scientific equipment and machinery had been
lying unused for long periods ranging from 2 to 13 vears are given
below:—

Sl. Name of Labo- Particulars of equip- Month of Amount  Reasons for keeping

No. ratory/Insti- ment & machinery purchase Rs. the mach inery idle
tute
1 2 3 4 < 6
1 CECR.IL Purnace Salt Bath. Sept. §: {7,027 The Counci stated
ikudi. Furnace Muffie, and that these  items
Heat  Treatment Dec. 4 were meant for large
Apparatus and scale  experiments
Sheer Cam. and that there had

been nO  necessity
to uste them a0
far.




m

1 2 3 4 s 6
2 C.LRI, Piot Plant consisting  Nov. 56 69,625 It was stated (Nov.
Madras. of Evunorator and 63) that the plant
Spray Dryer. could not be com.

missoned due to
the inability of the
suppliers to rectfy
the defects in the
machinery.

3 LIB.EM,, () Brawn Westburg July 61 73,782 Could not be com.

Calcutta. apparatus, Jeitz 10 missioned for want
micromanuplator, April 62 ) of electric power
Ultra centrifuge and accommodation.

etc.

(1) Laboratory Cen- March 59 9,117 Equipment received
trifuge. in damaged condi-
uon.

Referring to the equipment mentioned at S. No. 1 above lying
at Karaikudi, the representative of the C.S..R. stated that this was
purchased in 1951 before coming into exis‘ence of the Institute. At
that time it was not envisaged that the equipment would not fit in
with the research programme of the institute. He admitted that
there was a slight lapse in this case. At present, a part of the equip-
ment was being used, and the laboratory expected to use its various
other parts.

The Committee regret to observe that this case is indicative of
lack of proper planning and foresight. They would like to be inform-
ed when the entire equipment is brought into use.

58. As regards the pilot plant mentioned at S.No. 2 above. the
witness stated that the building for the plant was ready in 1957, but
the supplier delayed its ins*allation. Between July, 1958 and Janu-
ary, 1963, the plant failed in a number of trials. Certain parts had
to be replaced and defects removed. The institution issued a final
certificate only in February, 1963. The plant had since been func-
tioning.

The Committee regard 44 years (July 1938 to January, 1963) as
too long a period for the equipment remaining under trials. In their
opinion it is a fit case for the suppliers being asked to pay penalty for
the delay in commissioning the plant.

59. In regard to Brawn Westburg apparatus mention.ed at S. No. 3
above, the witness stated that there was some delay in testing the
equipment and putting it into commission. It had since been put



78

into use. As regards the laboratory centrifuge received in damaged
condition in March, 1959 the witness stated that it had been repair-
ed in the laboratory workshop, and it was in use now.

The Committee feel concluded at the inordinate delay in bringing
the equipment into use. They hope that such delays will not occur
in future.

60. Asked if any survey had been undertaken to find out whether
the equipment and machinery acquired for the various laboratories
was being utilised, the witness stated that a survey strictly in that
sense had not been carried out. But the reports received from the
Directors revealed that there was now a better utilisation of the
machinery. The total cost of the machinery with the 23 laboratories
was stated as Rs. 9.12 crores inclusive of imported items. At the
instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished a statement show-
ing a laboratory-wise break-up of the value of the equipment. plant
and machinery etc. (Appendix XV) (According to this statement
the value of assets in respect of 29 laboratories as 31-3-1963 was
Rs. 8-60 crores).

The Committee desire that the C.S.LLR. should undertake a re-
view to ascertain the extent to which the equipment, machinery etc.
held by the various laboratories/institutions (costing Rs. 9.12 crores)
are being utilised. The Committee would like to be informed of the
outcome of the review.

University Grants Commission
Release of grants not covered by the University Grants Commission
Act—pages 142-143. para 108.

61. In April, 1963, the Ministry was requested by Audit to examine
the following cases, in consultation with the Ministry of Law to as-
certain whether the pavments would fall within the ambit of section

12 of the Act.

o Aniount

paid
Name of Institution /In lskbhs
of rupees
Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore , , . ‘ . ) 37-23
Indian School of International Studies, Delhn . . . . 2°42
College of Engineering and Technology. Jadavpur . ) . . . (1
] & D College of Sciences and Technology, Andhra University . . 048
Department of Chemical Technology. Bombay University . . ) 114
College of Engineering, Anngmalai University 128

Department of Applied Chemistry | . . . . ) . 219




79

The Ministry of Law advised in August, 1963, that grants for any
purpose which had no relation to the ‘Development’ of the universi-
ties would be outside the scope of the Act, except as regards the
Central Universities to which the payment of ‘maintenance’ as well
as ‘Development’ grants are specifically provided for in the Act.
But on further examination, the Ministry of Law advised in Febru-
ary, 1964 that other than development grants were admissible even
to the Universities other than Central Universities, provided these
were relatable to the main purpose set out in Sec‘ion 12 of the Uni-
versity Grants Commission Act i.e. promotion and coordination oi
University Education and maintenance of standards of teaching,
examination and research in universities. The Committee asked
whether in view of two conflicting interpretations given by the Law
Ministry, it was proposed to refer the matter to the Attorney Gene-
ral for his opinion. The representative of the Ministry stated that
the latter opinion had been given by the Secretary, Ministrv of Law
and it had been accepted as final.

The Comptroller and Auditor General expressed the view that
under the Act, while the Central Universities were entitled to both
development and maintenance grants, the State Universities and
other institutions recognised as universities were entitled to only
development grants. The representative of the Ministry stated that
the Law Ministry had clearly opined that the other institutions were
covered by provisions of Section 12(b) which was applicable to the
Central Universities, since these had been deemed to be universities
under a Central Act, viz., UGC Act. After considering the opinion
of the Law Ministry, the UGC had decided that out of the seven
institutions mentioned in the Audit para, only the Indian Institute of
Science, Bangalore and the Indian School of International Studies.
Delhi which were deemed to be Universities, would continue to
receive maintenance grants from the Commission. As regards the
remaining flve institutions, the Commission had decided to discon-
tinue payment of maintenance grants, even though the Law Minis-
try’s opinion suggested that if a broad view was taken, these insti-
tutions could be given such grants. These institutions might be given
maintenance grants by the Ministry of Education.

The Commitiee feel that according to the spirit of Section 12 of
the University Grants Commission Act maintenance grants are ad-
missible only to universities established or incorporated by or wn-
der a Central Act, as in their case the word ‘maintenance’ has been
specifically mentioned in the Act. There is no mention about ‘main-
tenance’ in the case of other Universities mentivned in Section 12(c)
of University Grants Commission Act 1956. The Committee note
that the University Grants Commission have decided to discontinue



. 80

payment of maintenance grants to the five institutions viz, College
of Engineering and Technology, Jadavpur, J. & D. College of Sciences
and Technology, Andhra University, Department of Chemical Tech-
nology, Bombay University, College of Engineering, Annamalai Unij-
versity and Department of Applied Chemistry), even though the Law
Ministry’s second opinion suggests that if a broad view is taken they
can be given such grants. The University Grants Commission also
feel that it would not be right to give them maintenance grants.

The Committee, however, suggest that in view of the two conflict-
ing opinions given by the Ministry of Law, the Attorney General’s
opinion regarding admissibility of maintenance grants to Universi-
ties other than Central Universities may be obtained for future
guidance.

Delay in disposal of surplus equipment-——page 143, para 109.

62. Equipment and stores valued at about Rs. 6.65 lakhs were
rendered surplus in March, 1961 consequent to the abandonment of
a scheme for supply of water from the bed of the river ‘Ajoy’ to the
Vishwa Bharati University. The surplus stores have not been dis-

posed of.

The Conumittee asked the reasons for delay in disposal of the sur-
plus equipnient and stores. The representative of the Ministry stated
that in February 1962, the University negotiated with the neighbour-
ing State (iovernments for the sale of surplus p'pes, but they were
not interested. Tenders were invited in June, 1962 and September,
1862 but the offers received were very low. The University was now
negotiating with a Municipality and the State Public Health Direc-

torate.

The Conumittee feel concerned over the delay of more than three
years in thu disposal of the equipment and stores valued at about
Rs. 6.65 lakhs. They desire that the matter should be vigorously
pursued and they should be informed of the final out come.

Extrg exrpenditure on creation of posts without sanction pages 143-
144—Parqg 110.

63. In December, 1959, the University Grants Commission sanc-
tioned non-recurring grants amounting to Rs. 6'85 lakhs to the con-
stituent co\leges of the Banaras Hindu University for implementing
the three yzars’ Degree Course in Arts and Science. The University
created 93 posts of teaching staff against 24 posts allowed by the
University Grants Commission for these colleges. On representation



81

by the University, the Commission on 4th April, 1962 agreed to the
creation of 20 additional posts and directed the University to abolish
the remaining 49 posts forthwith,

In evidence the representative of the Ministry stated that in this
case as against 93 posts created by the Banaras Hindu University,
the U.G.C. had sanctioned 71 posts in all. Subsequent to 24 original
posts and 19 additional posts, 5 posts for pre-professional courses and
23 posts for professional courses in technology and agriculture had
been sanctioned by the U.G.C. On a directive issued by the U.G.C,,
the Executive Committee of the University abolished the remaining
22 posts at its meeting held on the 15th March, 1963. The Commis-
sion had informed the University that it would not meet the expen-
diture on unauthorised posts which came to about Rs. 5 lakhs. The
witness added that the University was examining in consultation
with Audit the possibilty of meeting the expenditure out of the
interest accumulated on certain funds received by the University
for certain specific purposes,

The Committee view with concern the creation of posts by the
Banaras Hindu University in excess of those authorised by the Uni-
versity Grants Commission. They hope that such cases will not
recur . The Committee would like to know the final decision taken

in meeting the unauthorised expenditure from the accumulated
interest on certain funds,

AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS Commis-
SION FOR 1962-63

Non-Plan Expenditure—Item 3—Block Grants to Central Univer-
sities.

64. Block Grants of Rs. 188'95 lakhs and Rs. 185 lakhs were paid
to the Central Universities during the years 1961-62 and 1962-63
respectively on an ‘on account’ basis. The Reviewing Committee
appointed by the Commission to fix the Block grants for the Central
Universities for the quinquenni 1961—66 submitted its report in De-
cember, 1962 which was accepted by the Commission. The represen-
tative of the U.G.C. stated that the question whether the block grants
should be paid for a period of 5 years as previously or on an annual
basis, was still under consideration in consultation with the Univer-
sities. In the meantime maintenance grants had been given to the
Universities on an ‘on account’ basis with reference to their annual
budgets.

The representative of the Ministry of Education stated that the
U.G.C. had indicated to the Central Universities about the manner
in which grants for the period 1961—66 would be given. The main-



82

tenance grants for 1961-62 and 1962-63 would be paid on the basis of
the actual deficit of the Universities for these two years. The main-
tenance grant for 1963-64 would be payable on the basis of the com-
mitted expenditure for 1962-63, plus the normal increments and
such other items accepted by the Commission. The Commission had
asked for details of items provided for in the budget for
196364 over and above the committed expenditure. The
required information was awaited from the Universities. It was
expected that the whole question about the grants would be decided
in about three months on receipt of the required information. It
was proposed to fix the subsequent grants every year on the same
basis as for 1963-64.

The Committee are not happy over the inordinate delay in deter-
mining the final block grants payable to the Central Universities for
the years 1961-62 onwards. They desire that the matter should be
finalised without further delay.

Utilisation of the Grants made by the Commission para 2 page 5

65. The ‘ollowing table gives a yearwise analysis of the amounts
disbursed as grants by the University Grants Commission and the
amounts for which utilisation certificates have not been issued by the
Commission (Up to 20th September, 1963):

Grants Paid Utilisation Certificates Percentage

not issued. of the grants

Year for which

No. of Amount (in No. of Amount (in the utilisa.

cases. lakhs of cases. lakhs of tion certifi-

rupees) rupees)  cates are yet

. to be issued.

1955-56 . . W4T 265°75 224 210°48 79%
1956-57 . . 405 33400 231 153-10 46%
1957-58 . . 390 346-57 247 140°27 40%
1958-59 . . 807 592-02 621 34457 8%
1959-60 . . 1580 79824 1166 $$2-50 69%,
1960-61 . 2365 808 96 1778 67826 83%,
1961-63 . . 2981 105501 1597 1013-79 96 o
Torar . 8869 4200°55 6867 3092-97 73%

In evidence, the representative of the U.G.C. stated that as a
result of steps taken to expedite clearance of utilisation certificates



83

out of the total amount of Rs. 30'93 crores outstanding as on 20th
September, 1963, utilisation certificates had been submitted for more
than Rs. 15 crores. The earliest year to which the outstanding certi-
ficates related was stated as 1955-56. Explaining the reasons for non-
issue of utilisat.on certificates in respect of the old cases, the witness
stated that audited accounts were awaited from some universities.
The C. & A. G. pointed out that accounts of the Central universities
were audited by his officers and their Audit reports were usually
received within a year after the close of the financial year concerned.
So, utilisation certificates relating to period upto 1959-60 should have
been issued by the U.G.C. The witness stated that quite a large
amount of grants was given for capital expenditure on buildings etc.
which took a long time to be completed. He added that every effort
was be.ng made to pursue the old cases with universities. While there
was not much difficulty in the receipt of audited accounts from Cen-
tral Universities, difficulties arose in the case of the State Univer-
sities, In reply to a question, the witness stated that it was difficult
to stop the release of further grants to the defaulting universities, as
that would affect their development programmes.

The Committee desired to be furnished with a statement showing
the latest position of the outstanding utilisation certificates, the years
to which these related and names of the universities concerned. The
information is still awaited.

The Committee feel concerned over the delay in submission of
utilisation certificates by the universities, The certificates relating to
the grants given during the period as far back as 1955-36 are yet to be
issued. The Committee note that ocut of the outstanding amount of
Rs. 3093 crores as on 20th September, 1963 (pertaining to the years
upto 1961-62), utilisation certificates had been submitted for more
than Rs, 15 crores. They desire that the position should be kept
under constant review and all out efforts should be made to clear the
back-log of the utilisation certificates and ensure their submission in
future in time. In the cases of persistent defaults without valid rea-
sons, the question of with-holding further grants till the utilisation
certificates are furnished should be seriously considered to enforce
financial discipline.

Unauthorised payment of interim relief to Members of staff of a uni-
versity para 3—page 5.

66. Annual Block Grants of Rs. 37 lakhs were given to Aligarh
Muslim University to meet their annual maintenance expenditure
during the five years ending 1960-61 subject to the condition that pro-
posals involving questions of policy e.g. revision of scales of pay and



84

rates of dearness allowance etc. were to be implemented only with
the prior approval of the Commission. The University, however,
paid interim relief pending revision of pay scales to various categor-
ies of staff amounting to Rs. 1,80,375 during the period 1st November,
1957 to 31st March, 1960 without the prior approval of the Commis-
sion even though the Commission’s representative on the Finance
Committee of the University had objected to it. Since the payment
had already been made, the commission had to accord ex-post-facto
sanction in September, 1962 to regularise the unauthorised expendi-
ture.

The Committee asked the reasons for the Commission according
an ex-post-facto sanction to this unauthorised expenditure. The re-
presentative of the U.G.C. stated that the Commission was satisfied
that the expenditure was for the right purpose and had to be incurred
in any case. The officer of the Commission on the Finance Commit-
tee of the University had only objected to the expenditure being incur-
red without the approval of the Commission. The University had uti-
lised the savings under the block grant for the purpose. The witness
added that the University had been asked not to incur any unautho-
rised expenditure in future.

The Committee hope that such instances of unauthorised expendi-
ture by the Central Universities would not recur.

67. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the officer of the
Commission on the Finance Committee of the University was the
Visitor's nominee and did not represent the Commission. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry of Finance stated that an officer each of the
Ministries of Education and Finance was also serving on the Finance
Committee as the Visitor's nominee.

Asked whether the Commission had taken any steps to ensure that
the Central Universities did not incur expenditure more than autho-
rised by the Commission, the representative of the U.G.C. stated that
its administrative control was now being tightened. For the last two
or three years proper understanding and relations had been establish-
ed between the Central Universities and the Commission, and there
had not been many occasions where the Universities had gone beyond
the sanction of the U.G.C. The witness added that it was difficult
to have complete control over certain matters of a University, for
in some cases there were academic reasons for incurring expenditure.
In the case of block grants for maintenance, the Universities enjoyed
powers to reappropriate moneys from one head to another within the
total grant. But in case of a new item it was the duty of the Univer-
sity to obtain a specia] grant from the Commission. The Committee



85

suggest that Government should examine the feasibility of the offi-
cers of the Commission and the Ministries of Education and Finance
being appointed on the Finance Committees of the Central Univer-
sities as their representatives with responsibility to them, rather than

as Visitor's nominees for securing better and more efficient finaneial
co-ordination.

AUDpIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF NaTIONAL COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL
RESEARCH AND TRAINING 1962-63

Grants in-aid to Private Institutions——Para 1 (ii)—

68. Grants amounting to Rs, 23.30 lakhs were given by the Council
to 526 Institutions during 1962-63 for the lollowing purposes:—

No., of Aomunt in
Institutions lakhs of

Rupees.
1. Extension Services Centre for bccondnry School Tea-
chers . . . 92 15:67
2. Extension Services Centre for Primary Teachers! | . 25 503
3. Experimental Projects . . . . . . 154 0-88
4. Science Teachers Associatjon. Delhi . . . . i 0-04
5. National Eiucation Organisation Worhns in the Field of
Audio-Visual Education . . . . . 11 013
6. Research Schemes 243 -5
526 23-30

Utilisation certificates of grants in respect of only 2 institutions
for Rs. 0-01 lakh had been received by October, 1963.

In respect of similar grants amounting to Rs. 1':31 lakhs paid to
54 institutions in 1961-62, only ten institutions had reported utilisa-
tion of grants till October, 1963 (Rs. 0-23 lakhs).

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry stated that the
grantees included some Government institutions in whose case it had
been expected that the respective Accountants General would fur-
nish utilisation certificates, but it had not materialised. It was now
proposed to issue the grants to State Governments who would finance
the extension services centres attached to the Government institu-
tions, and some State Governments had agreed to this procedure.
The C. & A. G. pointed out that even so, Audit would not be con-
cerned with these accounts.



86

As regards the delay in receiving utilisation certificates from
private institutions, the witness stated that their accounts were audit-
ed by private auditors and they waited till the entire accounts were
taken up for auditing, so that they had not to spend on auditing
twice a year. The Council was now taking steps to send its own audit
party to audit cases where grants exceeded Rs. 2000; in case utilisa-
tion certificates were delayed. In cases involving less than Rs. 2000,
audit would be done with the help of the local audit party.

The Committee regret to find that the progress of the submission
of utilisation certificates has been extremely slow particularly in
this Council in the past. Out of 526 institutions which were paid
grants during 1962-63 only two had submitted utilisation certificates
by October, 1963. In respect of similar grants paid to 54 institutions
in 1961-62 only 10 had reported utilisation till October, 1963. The
Committee hope that with the audit of accounts of grantees being
taken up by the Council’s own audit party, the issue of certificates
will be accelerated. The Committee would like to watch the pro-

gress through future audit reports.

Annual Accounts—para 2

69. The rules of the Council provide that it shall prepare an
annual statement of accounts including the balance sheet, whereas
the Council has prepared only a Receipts and Payments accounts.
The forms in which the final accounts of the Council are to be pre-
pared have not been finalised so far.

The Committee asked if it was not possible for the Council to
prepare its accounts on the lines of the Council of Scientific and
Industrial Research. The representative of the Ministry stated that
enquiries were being made from that organisation. But he added
that the Council’'s working and accounting was closer to that of Uni-
versities and it was thinking of adopting their form of accounts.

The Committee are surprised that even after three years of its
establishment the Council had not been able to finalise the form for
preparation of its accounts. They desire that early decision should

be taken in the matter.
Assets and liabilities transferred to the Council—para 3

70. With the formation of the Council (September, 1961), flve
Government offices and Institutions were transferred to it together
with their assets and liabilities. But the Council had not prepared
any statement showing the value of assets taken over and the liabi-
lities to be discharged by it (November, 1863).



87

Explaining the present position the representative of the Minis-
try stated that assets and liabilities had been jointly checked by the
Ministry and the Council and the final sanction for their transfer to
the Council, had been issued by the Ministry recently.

The Committee regret the inordinate delay in the formal trans-
fer of the assets and liabilities to the Council.



v
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Relaxation of rules in individual cases—Para 39, page 44

71. Three Officers of the Indian Foreign Service were sanctioned
Personal Pay of Rs. 250 p.m. in addition to the prescribed pay of
Rs. 2,250 of the post of a Joint Secretary on their appointment to
such posts during 1961 and 1962. The Personal Pay was stated to
have been given on the ground that had these officers been posted
abroad they would have been entitled to the grade pay of Rs. 2,500
in the LF.S.

Two of these officers had been officiating in Grade Il of the ser-
vice from July, 1961 while in the third case, the officer was promoted
to officiate in Grade III in November, 1962 but was not actually post-
ed to an appointment in that grade.

Explaining the circumstances in which three Joint Secretaries
had been given personal pay of Rs. 250/- per month which was not
permissible under the rules, the Special Secretary, Ministry of Ex-
ternal Affairs stated in evidence, that in the LF.S. there was a system
of grades namely, Grade I, I, III, IV and V which carried a fixed
salary of Rs. 3000/-, Rs. 2,750!-, Rs. 2,500|-, Rs. 2.250'- and Rs. 1,800—
2000, p.m. respectively. He pleaded that the Ministry would be de-
prived of the services and experience of a number of senior officers,
if Grade III officers were excluded from coming as Joint Secretaries
in the Ministry of External Affairs. Under the LF.S. system, the
grade went with the officer. He added that each case was examined
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and their approval was
obtained before this special pay was granted.

In reply to a question whether granting of Personal Pay to the
officers was justified under the rules, the witness stated that propo-
sals had been made about 3 months ago to the Ministry of Finance
for the amendment of the rules so that a greater measure of flexi-
bility could be introduced. The matter was under discussion with
the Finance Ministry. Denying that the permanent strength of the
LF.S. cadre had been deliberately kept flexible, he stated that the
nupnber of officers in each grade in the Ministrv had been fixed and

88



68

the Ministry of Finance were also fully aware of it. The number*
of officers in each grade were as follows:

Grade I—10+3 Secretaries.
Grade I1—15 (including one Additional Secretary).
Grade III—14 (including three Joint Secretaries).

Grade IV—15 (including three Joint Secretaries).

The witness further explained that the system of flexibility ope-
rated in the manner that sometimes a senior officer posted to a post
of lower category carried his grade pay with that post.

In a note (Appendix XVI) subsequently furnished to the Com-
mittee, however, it has been stated that it has not been found prac-
ticable to fix the permanent strength in Grades I to IV separately
because of the powers retained by Government to appoint non-service
Heads of Missions and Posts.

The Committee regret that such discrepancy should have occur-
red during evidence,

Explaining why the Ministry of External Affairs did not wait for
the approval of the Finance Ministry, the witness stated that it was
regarded as unfair to drop an officer of Grade IIl to the grade of
Rs. 2,250 p.m. after he had been brought to the Headquarters
because of some special merit. In another case, an officer who had
been serving in Grade IIl as an Ambassador abroad was brought to
the Ministry and in his case also a special pay had been granted.

When it was pointed out that the question of granting personal
pay would arise in the case of an officer’s substantive pay only, as
it was not unusual for a Government servant to officiate in a higher
post and then revert to a junior post, the special Secretarv admitted
that it was a valid point. He stated, however, that in the Ministry
of External Affairs when an officer was due for promotion, he was
given officiating promotion in the next higher grade but in fact he
was never reverted. One important reason for this practice of giving
only officiating promotion was that it should be possible for the
Ministry to revert an officer if the post was required to be filled by
a non-official as head of the Mission. There was a considerable num-
ber of non-officials as Heads of Missions and when such a person was
posted, a post in a suitable grade had to be found for him.

»According History of Services of the Indian Foreign Service.. (as on the 1st July
1963) the total strength on 1-7.1963 was 6.



20

As regards the third case, the witnesg stated that the offiter had
served in the Ministry for just two years and he became due for
promotion to Grade III. The Government were faced with the option
of posting him abroad thereby losing the benefit of his services in
the Ministry and incurring a good deal of additional expenditure cn
his transfer Travelling allowance or giving him a special pay plus
Rs. 2,250/- which was his grade pay. Therefore, action was taken
under Rule 41 of the Indian Foreign Service Rules, and a personal
pay was given.

In reply to a question whether giving more pay on ad hoc basis
to particular officers did not amount to discrimination and was not
ultra vires of the Rules, the Director (Finance) Ministry of External
Affairs stated that when the first case was referred to the Ministry
of Finance, it was turned down by them in the first instance. Then
the Ministry of External Affairs cited a precedent in which the
Finance Ministry had themselves decided to protect the present pay
of an officer.

Explaining the opinion of the Ministry of Finance in these cases.
the Financial Adviser stated that in the first two cases the Officers
had come on transfer to the Ministry of External Affairs as Joint
Secretaries whereas in the third case the officer was already there.
Ministry of Finance had considered all the background and the ad-
ministrative reasons before treating these cases as exceptions., It was
agreed to regularise the third case as an exceptional one because the
officer had become due for promotion. This was the main considera-
tion and one of the subsidiary reasons was that the officer would
have to go away earlier than the normal period of three years. The
Finance Ministry had stated that they had no objection to the special
pay being drawn but it should be treated as a special case and not
regarded as a precedent. The Finance Ministry twice opposed the
proposal and finally agreed in the meeting held between the Finance
Secretary and the Foreign Secretary.

The Committee understand that Under Indian Foreign Service
Raules, 1961, a member of the Indian Foreign Service appointed to
post of Joint Secretary in the Government of India, is entitled to
draw a pay of Rs. 2,250/- pm. Moreover, under the Rules personal
pay is granted to an Officer only to save him from loss of his subs-
tantive pay. In other words, personal pay is now admissible for the
purpose of protecting the officiating pay of an officer. In the first
two cases, the officers were only officiating in the higher grade and
had heen posted as Joint Secretaries, which posts were in the lower
grade. The Committee are, therefore, unable to accept the argu-
ments advanced for treating these cases as exceptional ones and



91

allowing personal pay to the officers to protect them from loss in
their officiating pay. In the opinion of the Committee such irregu-
lar grant of personal pay for protecting the officiating pay of an offi-
cer is in contravention of the Rules and amounts to discrimination.

The Committee also feel unhappy to note that when an officer is
reverted to the Ministry of External Affairs from the Mission and
posted as a Joint Secretary, he carries his grade pay (officiating) with
him and draws the difference in pay as his personal pay, but is not
treated as having reverted to a lower grade. The Committee are un-
able to appreciate how and why such a procedure which cannot be
justified under the Rules, came to be adopted by the Ministry. In
the Committee’s view, the pay attached to a particular post is on the
basis of particular functions to be performed. Therefore, thec Com-
mittee feel that unless the Joint Secretaries in the Ministry of Exter-
nal Affairs actually performed duties of higher responsibilities than
those attached to such posts in the Secretariat, there would be no
justification for granting personal pay in such cases.

The Committee regret to note that in the third case inspite of the
fact that the officer was not actually promoted to Grade III and did
not actually take up the duties of the post in that grade in the Mis-
sion, he was treated as having been promoted to that grade and allow-
ed the personal pay of Rs. 2530/- p.m. in addition to his pay of Joint
Secretary. It passes their comprehension how in this case the ques-
tion of giving protection to the pay would arise; nor do they know
what the special circumstances were which necessitated such as
extraordinary action. The Committee have also not been enlightened
as to what additional and compelling arguments or reasons were ad-
vanced in the meeting between the Foreign Secretary and the
Finance Secretary which led the Ministry of Finance to agree to the
proposal for the grant of personal pay after rejecting the same twice.
In the opinion of the Committee the Ministry of Finance are also not
blameless in these cases as they have acquiesced in the relaxation of
the rules in individual cases without recording any valid or convincing
reasons in justification therefor.

The Committee desire that the Ministry of External Affairs should
re-examine the whole position in consultation with the Ministry of
Finance and Home Affairs and take suitable steps to easure that such
an anomalous position does not arise again.

Grant of daily allowance in lieu of foreign allowance—Para 40, pages
44-45.

72. The Ministry sanctioned with effect from 6th October, 1959,
the grant of daily allowance in lieu of foreign allowance for a maxi-
1565 (Ali) LS—T.



92

mum period of twenty eight days to Govemment servants and mem-
bers of their famflfes who were accommodated in hotels on first
- arrival at a foreign post due to non—avaxlabxhty of residential accom-
modation. In Juhe, 1960, the maximum period for this purpose was
extended to ninety days.

It was pointed out by Audit (November, 1959) that the conces-
sion would not be justified in cases where the hotels, in which the
officers were accommodated, provided normal kitchen facilities, The
thstxy accepted this view only in May, 1961 and issued orders
‘ withdrawing the concession in cases where the hotel accommoda-
tion provided to officers had kitchen facilities.

These orders were, however, modified in July, 1961 to the extent
indicated below:

(a) “Where the officers and members of the staff who are
accommodated in a hotel where kitchen facilities are
provided but cooking is not feasible the Head of the Mis-
sion may allow daily allowance terms in lieu of foreign
allowance after satisfying himself that cooking is not
feasibe for justifiable reasons”, and

(b) “Where, however, the existing kitchen facilities are used
only partially, say, for cooking some form of breakfast
or light meal, the cash allowance may be reduced by
one-fourth of the admissible amount.”

The recovery of over-payments made under earlier orders, i.e,
from 6th October, 1959 was also waived.

According to Audit, in actual practice the concession was being
allowed as a matter of course to all officials on their first arrival in
the U.S.A. The payment of daily allowance involved extra expendi-
ture which was often three to four times the amount admissible as
Foreign Allowance for the same period. The additional payment
during the period October, 1959 to April, 1963 to 162 officers amounted
to Rs. 3.31 lakhs. In Canada where the hotels have similar facilities,
no such payments of daily allowance have been made as has been

allowed in the U.S.A.

In February, 1963, the Ministry stated that Government proposed
to examine the matter in all its aspects. The examination was pro-
- posed to be entrusted to the Foreign Service Inspectorate (January,
1964).

. In evidence, the Special Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs
stated that as a general proposition, it was true that hotels did not



provide normal kitchen facilities to their guests. In U.S.A. certafx
hotels eéspecially where suites were engaged, contained kitchenettes
which could not be described as kitchens. Kitchenettes could not be
used for cooking meals.

When the orders were issued in May, 1961, withdrawing the con-
cession of daily allowance in lieu of foreign allowance in cases where
the hotels provided kitchen facilities, the Ambassador pointing out
the difficulties in implementing the instructions stated that even if
a hotel provided a kitchenette, it did not result in temporary accom-
modatien being equivalent to regular accommodation. Further, most
of the baggage and utensils of the officer staying in a hotel would
remain in storage and therefore, he would have to take meals thus
incur extra expenditure as long as he occupied the hotel accommoda-
tion. Thereupon, modifications were made in rules in July, 1961 to
the effect that where officers were accommodated in hotels where
kitchen facilities were provided but cooking was not feasible, the
Head of the Mission might allow daily allowance after satisfying
that cooking was not feasible. Where the kitchen facilities were
used only partially the cash allowance might be reduced by one
fourth of the admissible amount. When the Committee enquired
whether it was not a fact that during the period October, 1959, to
April, 1963, invariably all the officers were allowed this facility in
Washington, the witness replied that the Ministry had been trying
to enquire as to how in Washington the Ambassador’s discretion was
exercised in that particular way. He further stated that in Washing-
ton there was a very heavy competition for accommodation of all
kinds and a long time was taken before houses could be found.

As regards Ottawa in Canada, the witness stated that the Mission
was a very small one and the housing position was very much easier.

In reply to a further question, the witness stated that before
drawing any conclusion in this case it would be fair to carry out
inspection by the Inspectors when they went to America and rectify
the situation if rectification was necessary. In reply to a question,
the representative of the Ministry stated that although the problems
were similar in New York and South America (though not so acute)
in many other Missions daily allowance had been paid in lieu of
foreign allowance. A representative of the Ministry added that no
body was allowed to stay permanently in Hotels. It was a concession
allowed by the Government because it had been recognised that when
an officer was posted to a new station, it was difficult to find residen-
tial accommodation immediately. The question was examined in
1859, 1960 and 1961 and it was found to be more economical to permit
the officers to stay in Hotels until residential accommodation was



94

hired for them. He added that in certain countries this problem
might not arise and sometimes it might be possible for the new com-
ers to arrange for accommodation in advance, if departure of the
officer leaving and arrival of the new officer coincided. In reply to
a question, it was stated by the representative of the Ministry that
the method of reimbursement of the actual amounts spent by the
officer could not be followed as it involved production of vouchers
etc. and was also not covered by the orders. Normally daily allow-
ance was sanctioned and paid at the rates sanctioned by the Govern-
ment. The additional payment of Rs. 3-31 lakhs mentioned in the

Audit para related to the Embassy and all the offices located in the
USA.

The Committee desired to be furnished with a statement showing
the amounts of daily allowance paid in lieu of foreign allowance to
the officers in the various Missions during the period of their stay
in hotels from October, 1959.

The Committee find it difficult to accept that in all the cases of
officers in Washington the grant of concession of drawing daily allow-
ance in lieu of foreign allowance was justified, as it appears that dur-
ing the last three years there has not been a single exception. The
fact that in Canada where comparable facilities are available in
hotels, such situations did not arise, indicates, in their opinion, that
the discretion by the Head of the Mission in Washington has not been
properly exercised.

The Committee would like the Ministry to ensure that there is
proper and equitable exerc'se of discretion by the Heads of Missions
in such matters and that the procedure followed in different Missions
is uniform. Since, however, the Ministry are not in a position now
to explain as to why the Ambassador exercised his d'scretion in a
particular way, the Committee would await the examination of the
matter in all its aspects by the Foreign Service Inspectorate. A copy
of the Report submitted by the Foreign Service Inspectorate may be
furnished to the Committee, on receipt. They hope that this exami-
nation will be conducted at an early date so that such additional ex-
penditure is reduced if not eliminated.

Uninvested surplus balances held in the current account—Para 41,
pages 45-46.

73. The Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. received from
November, 1958 onwards amounts totalling U.S. $127,195 upto Feb-
ruary, 1959 on account of collections made from the personnel of the
Indian Armed Forces by the Field Post Offices abroad. The Mission
kept these balances in their current account in a local Bank. It was



85

suggested to Government in November, 1938 that these receipts might
be utilised towards meeting the current expenditure of the Mission,
thus obviating the need for remittances from India. Government,
howe- er, accorded the necessary permission only in June, 1959 stat-
ing thu final instructions regarding disposal of surplus balances
would b communicated later. The surplus balances continued to
rise and amounted to over U.S. $2:4 millions by June, 1862, when
they were transferred under instructions from the Ministry to the

India Supply Mission for investment along with the other surplus
dollar balances held by them.

The loss of interest as a result of the undue delay in taking action

for the investment of the balances has been estimated by Audit at
U.S. $34,000.

Explaining the position, the Special Secretary, Ministry of Exter-
nal Affairs stated in evidence that the remittances to the Missions
abroad were normally made through the High Commissioner of India,
London. The permanent Mission of India, in New York, the Consul-
General in New York and other offices were receiving funds from
the Embassy in Washington, while Washington was getting the re-
mittances from London. In March, 1959 orders were issued that the
Missions in New York could get their funds direct from London. In
Apri] of that year the Embassy in Washington reported that the India
Supply Mission had surplus dollar funds and recommended that it
would be unnecessary to finance the Missions in New York from
London. In September of that year, the Government issued orders
that the Missions in New York would be financed from the India
Supply Mission. The Department of Economic Affairs who were
consulted had indicated that the arrangement could continue till

early 1960 upto which time the funds were expected to last with
India Supply Mission.

As regards the loss of 34,000 dollars, the witness stated that it
was a hypothetical loss. He further stated that the whole thing
began with the situation in Gaza where the Indian contingent receiw-
ed daily allowance etc. By an arrangement with the United Nations,
those funds were then paid into the account of the Permanent Mis-
sion. Till February, 1959, the receipts in that account amounted to
1-27 lakh dollars. The Mission had made enquiries from the local
Banks as to whether the amount could be deposited in the Savings
Bank account so that it could earn interest. The Banks had informed
the Mission that their rules did not permit taking an account of that
nature from a Government or any foreign organisation, but the Mis-
sion persisted with the enquiries and it was almost after two years



96

that two Banks eventually agreed to take on that account. In the
meanwhile, the balances with the Mission in New York had increas-
ed. Then there was a large influx of funds with the Congo opera-
tions. There were discussions between the Ministries of Defence,
Finance and External Affairs and it was finally agreed that the Mis-
sion could use the amount as the expenditure in New York was of the
order of 30,000 to 50,000 dollars per month. It was admitted by the
witness that when large amounts had started coming in from Congo,
the matter should have been reconsidered. It did not, however, occur
to any body that while the Mission in New York could draw on the
ILS.M. for funds, they could have easily transmitted funds to the
ISM. for deposits. In August, 1961, the final decision was arrived
at to send the amount to 1.S.M. Washington.

In reply to a question, the representative of the Ministry stated
that when the first reference was made by the Mission on 26th Nov-
ember, 1858 followed by a telegram on 22nd February, 1959, the
balance was about a lakh of dollars. So the decision was communi-
cated to them in June to the effect that the balances could be utilised ~
for courrent purposes. He further stated that it appeared that those
who were handling the matter were not aware of the possibility of
the 1.SM. using the Government funds for investment. It was
known only to a very few people even in the Department of Economic
Affairs. He added that the final instructions as conceived in June
were issued in September, 1859 and nothing was to be supplemented

thereafter.

The Committee are not happy with the manner in which this case
(resulting in an estimated loss of $34,000) has been dealt with.
They are unable to find any justification for the delays that occurred.
They are surprised to learn that when large amounts had started
esmiing in from Congo, no one in the Ministry seemed to know what
-action was called for. The fact that when the Mission made a refer-
monathNovembuWarwlyeouldbenMonlthm 1959
aad the final instructions by the Ministry could be issued only i
Jml&,clanlyinﬁutuhdtyu&epnﬂd!he officials wb
handled this case in the Ministry. The Committee desire that (1)
Responsibility should be fixed for not sending the instructions pre-
smised in Juse, 1059 till June, 1062, (2) The explanation given fgr
4he loss of $84,000 (ie. tholnhnotpnwedtoopenz\eemoh’
4 Bot convinesing. mcmm'mu.&.uuwyu
smitzble steps to smsure that such cases do net recwr,



a7
Shortage of stores—page 165—Apgendix 1

74. In an Outpost of the Lohjt Frontier Division in the North East
Frontier Agency shortage of stores worth Rs. 8,903 was detécted on
10th May, 1960 on physical verification of stock at the time of handing
cover charge by one storekeeper. The matter was reported to the

N.EF.A. Administration in March, 1961 and their reply was awaited
(October, 1963).

It was stated in evidence that the matter was referred to the Spe-
«cial Police Establishment and the investigation was going on. When
it was pointed out that the SP.E. had stated in August, 1962 that
departmental action should be taken against the officers concerned,
it was stated by the representative of the Ministry that the S.P.E. took
the documents and released them only on the 13th December, 1963.
After that the Commissioner was conducting an enquiry. In reply
to a question why till October, 1963 no reply was received when the
matter was reported to the NEF.A. Administration in March, 1961,
it was stated that it was not known whether any interim reply was
sent by the Administration.

" At the instance of the Committee a note stating the latest positiom
regarding the departmental enquiry into the losses and action takem

against the officers has been furnished by the Ministry (Appendix
XVII). *

The Committee are surprised that the results of the enquiry are
still awaited. They regret that so much delay has taken place al-
ready in taking departmental action in this case. They hope that the
enquiry would be concluded at an early date and the results commu-
nicated to the Committee.

Waiving of recovery—Page 165, Appendir I

75. The laundry charges of guest linen supplied at the residence
of the Head of Mission, though not debitable to Government funds
were being irregularly paid by the Mission from November, 195¢.
At the instance of Audit, Government issued orders in May, 1857 for
the immediate recovery of these charges paid since November, 1954.
Instead of making recovery immediately, the Mission continued te
pay the laundry charges in disregard of Government orders and re-
sorted to correspondence till recovery became unfeasible as both the
Heads of Mission from whom recovery was due had in the meantime
Jeft service. o |

Government issued orders in January, 1962 waiving the recoveny
«f Rs. 1,749 paid as laundry charges during the period Novembaer,
3854 to January, 1058,



98

Explaning the position, the Special Secretary stated that the mat-
ter was first discussed by one of the Ambassadors. The Ambassa-
dor was under the impression that as in the case of washing charges
for curtains the charges on account of washing guest linen were pay-
able by Government. There was some correspondence and before
the claim for recovery was raised the officer concerned had retired

(in May, 1958) and so the matter was allowed to be closed and the
recovery waived.

The Committee feel that this is yet another case where the Ministry
have shown laxity. The failure of the Ministry to recover the charges
lacks justification in view of the fact that orders were issued by Gov-
ernment for immediate recovery of the charges in May, 1957, where-
as both the Heads of Missions retired in May, 1958 and May, 1959, i.e.
one or two years after the issue of the orders.

The Committee take a serious view of the fact that in spite of clear
and categorical orders of May, 1957, no recovery was made even
though these orders were issued at the instance of Audit. The Com-
mittee desire that the Ministry should take due note of this fact and
issue clear instructions to Indian Missions abroad to remove any am-
biguity or doubt in matters relating to expenditure on items on which
payments are to be made by the Heads of Missions or other officers
themselves so0 as to avoid similar cases in future,



v
GENERAL

76. The Committee would like to draw the attention of the Minis-
try of Finance to the following cases considered in the Report which
indicate need for tightening up financial control and, in particular,
the need for adequate financia! scrutiny before grants are sanctioned
to the non-Government institutions and for ensuring that a proper
procedure is followed by the Ministries to watch the utilisation of
such grants. The role of the representative of the Finance Ministry
in the institutions receiving grants also requires consideration with
a view to securing the effective functioning of such representatives.

Paras 1-6

Release of large “on account” payment to Indian Statistical

Institute without formal agreement and without any check of the
work actually done.

Paras 18-19 and 43

Release of grants to private institutions for construction of build-
ings in excess of requirements.
Para 27

-

Non-receipt of “Performance Reports” from grantee institutions

and failure to conduct an annual review of such grants, as required
under the instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance.

Para 28

Payment of further grants to institutions which had not submitted
audited accounts for grants paid to them on earlier occasions.
Para 29

Release of grant to a private body without specific vote of Parlia-
ment to enable it to repay instalments of loan.
Para 33

Release of grants to institutions to liquidate their debts incurred
prior to the approval of the schemes by Government,
Para 36

Ineffectiveness of the representative of the Finance Ministry on an

autonomous body to secure the observance of proper procedure in
awarding contracts.

»



100

Pare 45

Release of grants by Sangeet Natak Akademi in contravention of
rules.
Para 73

Loss due to delay in investment of surplus balances with an
Indiap Mission abroad.

New DeLyl; R. R. MORARKA,

November 25, 1864 Chairman,
Agrahayana 4, 1886 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




APPENDICES




APPENDIX I

(See Para 1 of Report)
CABINET SECRETARIAT

Record note of discussion held on 25th October, 1958, concerning the
arrangements for wundertaking of various types of work ty the
Indian Statistical Institute, Calcutta

PRESENT :,
1. Prof. P. C. Mahalanobis.
2. Shri Vishnu Sahay, 1.C.S., Secretary to the Cabinet.

3. Shri N. N. Wanchoo, Secretary (Department of Exrpendi-
ture), Ministry of Finance.

Also present: —

1. Shri N. Chakravarti, Joint Secretary, Indian Stutistical
Institute.

2. Shri Pitambar Pant, Joint Secretary, Indian Statistical
Institute.

3. Shri S. K. Bose, Deputy Secretary to the Cabinet.

1. Prof Mahalanobis initiating the discussion suggested that as
communicated by him in his letter No. 3467.D 58 dated the 21st
October, 1958 (Enclosure I), the discussion may in the first place be
confined to the broad question of form and conditions of financial
support, if anyv, from Government to the Institute in future. He
felt that outstanding points relating to expenditure already incur-
red and grants already sanctioned may more ronvenientiv be
considered at a later stage. With regard to the basic question of
the form and conditions of financial support frcin Governn.ont to
the Indian Statistical Institute in future, Prof. Ifahaianobis stated
that he had prepared a note (Enclosure II) which may be taken as
the basis for discussion Prof. Mahalanobis further stated that he
had been authorised to inform Government that the Institute will
not be prepared to accept from 1-4-1959 any “project” work except
on contract basis,

2. After a short discussion as to what is to be included in
“project” work for which payment on a contract basis ‘5 to be made
.0 the Institute in future, it was agreed that only work crinected
with sample surveys may be treated as “project” work ana so far

103



104

as other work was concerned it would be open for Government to
decide after ascertaining the views of the Institute whether for
any particular work contractual payment was to be made or grants-

in-aid were to be paid.

3. Secretary (Expenditure) agreed to obtain the orders of the
Finance Minister on the general principle of meking payment on
contract to the Indian Statistical Institute for undertaking work
associated with sample survéy which was to be treated as “project”

work.

4. The form of contract to be adopted in case it was decided by
Government to make payments to the Institute for “project” work
on m contract basis was broadly discussed. It was agreed that the
Indian Statistical Institute would send as early as possible a draft
form indicating the manner in which the contract may be entered
into between Government and the Institute.

It was further agreed that the Institute will give estimates on
the basis of work with broad backgrounds so as to facilitate under-
standing of the manner in which the total amount of payment
required has been arrived at.

It was further agreed that the contract will
(a) have to be for a specified period of years, say 2-3 vears;

(b) provide for an “escape clause” to cover any unforeseen
basic changes which may require alterations in the parts
of the contract;

(c) have a time schedule for the performance of the Insti-
tute’s obligations consequently on successful completion
of field work.

5. It was agreed that the Institute would maintain records of
different stages of work covered by the contract, to the maximum
extent feasible, for calculation of rates for such work and such infor-
mation would, if required, be made available to Government.



APPENDIX I
(Ses Para 3 of Reportt)
(Cabinet Secretariat)
Statommet showsing grants-in-aid and other paymsnts mads to the Indian Statistical Institute, Calcusta from 1958-59 onwards.

Non-Praject Sectors— Project sector—Tabu- Capital Expenditure
Research and Tra-  lation of data and —on lands, build-
ining  School in- other work conn- ings, equipment,
Year cluding Computing ected with National furniture, ctc. Total

Machines and Elec-  Sample Survey.

tronic  Laboratory,

Intermational Sta-

tistical Educstion

Centre, Statistical

Quality Control Se-

ctar, Planning Di-

vision and UNTAR

Sector.

Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs Rs. in lakhs.
1958-%p . . . . . . . . 29-83 §0°13X 4°27 80-41
19¢9-60 . . . . . . ) . ) 24 98 48-06 6-56 79754
1940-61 . . ) . . . ) . . 2450 $3-€o 622 84-32
1951-62° . . . . . . . . 37-20 t 26.28 25-76 85-24
1951-63: . . . . . . . . 43°531 $7°00 19-60 120°13
1953-64 . . . . . . . . $2°19 47°0§ 18-20 117:64
1964-65 (to date . . . ) . . 26-70 15-00(As on 1-8-64) 4-00 4570

- 612 98

"Lz niymatidrthae 700 w:72 (1Y en:1r2 1 hy th: Nllawiag 1m s rezzived by the Institute from the State Bank of India, Shambazar,
Calzatta, 31 11 H7:-1-1ft g niranteed by the G vernment vide copy of d.o. letter No. 10/7/61, Estt. IH dated the r3th September, 1963 (attachied) to

Srser the 2t 37 vasg-in-p-rgeess which qualifies for regular payment only when it is completed and delivered:—
1961-62 . . . Rs,22°66 lakhs
1962-63 . . Rs. 7-34 lakhs.
1963-64 . . . Rs.20-00 lakhs.

Rs. 50-00 lakhs.

1A gran's-in-aid of Rs. 3 takhs in:luded in R+. 3720 lakhs under 1961-62 and Rs. 34940 included in Rs. 43 53 lakhs under 1962-63 was sanctioned
iy caimagtsrazyt Of th: 2xo:aditure invarred by the Institute during 1960-63. '

Sor



APPENDIX I
(See para 5 of Report)
(Cabiret Scctt.)

Latest position in regard to pendency of regular $zio-Ezonomic tabulations with the Indian Statistical Institute

N>, of R mands Perivd during which D:tails of Tabulations still pend- Total valueas  Approximate Value of pen-  When revghly®
the date was collec-  ing to be completed indicated by the  value of ding work the tatulitig s
ted Institute in June pending shculd ncimally
61 for the tabulatic ns have tcen
Round as a as percent coempleted
whole age of tctal
value of
Round’s
work
1 2 3 4 s 6 7
(@) Uptr gtk Rouad Up toJune 1958 Nil o .. .. .. ..
(&) 15th Round . Julvgy ) Schedule 12 Priority IX ta- 7 Rs. 49- 52 lakhs 20% Rs. 9-go lakhs End of 1962.
June 60 bles and scme of the Priority
I tables.
(#) Schedule 10 Employment J
and Unemployment.
(¢) 16th Round . July 6o (f) Schedule 12 population) Rs. 56-70 lakhs 25% Rs. 14-18 lakhs  End of 1963
Juae 61 Births and Deaths.
(#8) Schedules 6-1 and 6-2—
Land holdings Priority .
H Tables.
(16s) Schedule 1-0—Consu-
mer Expenditure Priority 11
tables.
{d) 17th R>und R SRS REARERY All tibalatisns except 5-0 series  Rs. 69- 85 lakhs 99% Rs. 69-15lakhs  End of 1564.
Auguit 1982 (Land Uulisation).

O [y iy tsed 92 ths nosm St alter the recupt of all the siled 1a schzdules coacerning a Round, it would require about two years to complete

sll the tabulaions of the Round.
NOrd Cinnmisdy Aadu :

. [ae d:tails givea in the Statement are not suiceptable of verifieation by Audit”.



!~«~-t~v

{Ses para § of Report)
{Cabinet Sectt.)
Directorate of Natiomal Sample Survey
PART A
; 1 —
Round Date of Start Datey of completion Date of despatch of* schedules
1 2 3 4
” SOCIO-ECONOMIC SURVEY
12th Round . . . . . . . Feb. 1957, 15-9-1957 31-10-1959 ©
13th Round . . . . . . . . Sept. 1957, - 15-6-1958 '30-6-1953
14th Round . . . . . . . - fuly 194X 30-6-19%9 31-8-1959
tsth Round . . . . . Julv 1949 ' L 30-6-1960 31-8-1960
16th Round, . . . . . . . July 1960, 31-10-1961 31-12-1961
17th Round . . . .3 Sept. 1961 31-8-1962 31-10-1962
18th Round |, . . . . ) . Feb. 1963 31-3-1964 31-5-1964

l9th Round in Progress
ANNUAL SURVEY OF INDUSTRIES

7th Round (SSMI-57) . . . . July, 1958 31-3-1959 N.A.

8th Round /SSMI-¢8} . . . ) April, 1959 31-8-1960 N.A.

ASi-1959 . . . August, 1960 31-8-1961 31st December, 1961
ASI-19% . . Sept. 1961 31-5-1962 3 1st August, 1962
Asl-1361 . . . . . . . . June, 1962 30-4-1963 3oth June, 1963
ASI-1962 . . . . . May, 1963 29-1-1964 3oth April, 1964

ASI-63 in pmgresn
Note : [itthe 2a3e of N 11411 > arveys of (a11stries the dates in columns 3 and 4 indicate the dates when over 90% of the work was completed and
whea over 90% of the schedules were despatched.
®2cyzeisag of tae Juta Sollested oy v T aid Deaztoreate of National Sample Survey commences after the receipt f all the filled in  schedules.
The date shown 1a columa 4 is the date when the last filled in schedules are despatched te the Indian Statistical Institute.

1569 (Al) L8—9 .

Lot



PART B

Processing of data collected by the Dte. of N.S.S. since 1957- §8 oneoards at the Indian Statistical Institute, Calcutra

Serial Duration of the round N.S.S. round No.  Draft eDate of submission  Printed Report
Neo. report ofthe draft report  report]  printed on  Title of the report
No. by 1.S.1. Calcunta Ne.

! 2 3 4 S 6 7 8

1 Aug.. 1956—Aug.. 1957 11th & 12th 31 27th Sept., 1958 13 19-12-1960 Tables with notes on Wages,
Employment, Income and
Indebtedness  of Agricul-
tural labour Houscholds
in Rural Areas.

2 Dec..'ss—Aug.. 1957 _ 1oth & 12th 6 318t March, 1960 45 28-9-1961  Report  on Indian villages—
A study of some social
and Economic Aspects.

2 Aug.,*s6—Aug., 1957, . 11th & 12th 32 4th Oct.. 1958 46 23-10-1961 Tables with notes ¢n consu-
mer Expenditure of Agri-
culrural labour households
in Rural Areas.

4 Aug.. ‘s6—May. 1958 ~ 1rth & 13th 63 315t March, 1960 49 19-12-1961 Report on Morbility.

< Aug.. ‘s6—Aug.. 1957 - , 11th & 1ath 43 31st March, 1960 52 10-1-1962 Tables with notes on Em-

ployment and Unemploy-
. ment. -

gol



10

12

13

14

151
16

17

Aug. ‘s6—May, 1958 .

March—Aug.. 1957

Deo.

Do.
Do.

Aug., ‘s6—Aug., 1957

Do.
Sept., ‘s7-——May, 8
Do.
Aug , ‘s6—May, 1958
Aug.. ‘s6—May. 1958

Sept., *s7-—May, 1958

11th & 11th

12th

Do.

Di).

Do.

11th & 12th

Do,

t3th

l)(',

tith to 13th -~
11th to 13th

13th

<6

50

77

79

95

3

40

63

5h

44

1oth March, 1960

Joth June, 1961

2sth March, 1960

gth June, 1961

27/28th June, 1961

25-10-1961

28th Sept. 1962

joth March, 1960

2sth July, 1959

318t March, 1960
joth March, 1960

315t March, 1960

s3

67

69

78

87

R

49
53

63

15/16-2-1962 Tables with notes on Internal
Migration.

17-9-1962  Tables with notes on Housing
Conditions.

26-10-1962 f Notes on the results of the

Land Utilisation Survey
and Crop-cutting Experi-
ments.

29-1-1963 | Tables with Notes on Milk
Production.

2-8-1963 Tables with notes on consu-
mer Expenditure.

21-5-1964  Tables with notes on average
Budget of  Agricultural
Labour Households in
Rural Areas.

Tables with notes on Consu-

mer Bxpenditure.

31-3-1961 ° Survey of Book Reader’s
Preference in India.

March 1961 Some Results of the Land
Utilisation Survey and
Crop  Cutting Experi-
ments.

19-12-1961  Report on Morbility.

15/16-2-1962' Tables with Notes on Internal
Migration.

15-7-1962  Tables with Notes on Em-
ployment and  Unemploy-
ment,

“rire tto the (Gove is taken to be the date when the processing was completed.

601



-
-

et e b . i

18 Sept. "s7--May. 1958

19

20

21

a2

a3

as

26

Do,

Do.

195R-1959

1958- 59

July *«8—June 1959

Do.

S

13th

Do.

Du.

14th

Do.

Ra

69

%o

91

36

61

89

68(1)

joth June, 1961

13t April, 1960

27th June. 1961

29th July, 1961

14th Sept., 1961

113t March, 1960

joth March, 1960

31at July, 1961

31st March, 1960

joth Oct.. 1962,

64

A

Xo

s4

L1

48

3-9-1062 Indian Villages—A  study
of some social and Economic
Aspects.

12-11-1962 Consumer  Expenditute by

Level of Houschold Ex-
penditure.

24-8-1963 ‘Tables with Notes on Consu-
mer Expenditure.

30-12-1963 Tables with Notes on S.S.
M.l 1957 Survey of
Scheduled Industries.

1-4-1964 Tables with Notes on the
Sample  Survey of Man.
ufacturing Industries
1957(2).

13-12-1961  Preliminary Estimates of

Birth and Death Rates
and of the Rate of Growth
of Population.

1-2-1963 Some Results of the Land
Utilisation  Survey  and
Crop-cutting Experiments.

5-6-1963 Fertility and  Mormlity
Rates in Rural India.

Tables with Notes on Smal
Scale Manufacture—Rural
(Houschold enterprises
smaller than regd. fac-
tories.)

oIl



as

3t

32

33

3

35

Do.

1959-60 .

Deo.

Do.

68(3) agth July, 1961

$7 28-7-1961

38 29-7-1961

31-3-1962
90 31-7-1961

9 | 8-9-190
99 ‘l 30-7-1962

107 30-10-1962
115 23-3-1963

49/2 } 28-7-1961
/3 ) 26-12-1961

98 10-4-1962

49/1 }35-3-1960

85 18-3-1964

88 19-5-1964 1

will be printed as
ones report.

Tablcs with Notes on Small
Scale Manufacture Rural
and Urban  Houschold
Hnterprises, (smaller than
Regd. factories).

Tables with Notes on Bm-
ployment and Unemploy-
ment—Urban Areas.

Tables with Notes on Ruml
Bmployment and Un-
employment.

([ Tables with Notes on House-
hold Receipts and Dis-
bursements in Urban Arcas.

Tables with Notes on House-
bold  Receipts and Dis-
bursements in  Runl

| Areas.

¢ Tables with Notes on Consu-
mer Bxpenditure in Urban
Areas.

Tables with Notes on  Consu-
mer Bxpenditure in Rural
L Arcas.

Tables with Notes on Indian
villages.

Preliminary Bstimates of Rural
Remwil Prices.

‘Tables with notes on the
Survey of Scheduled ln-
dustries, 1958.

1994



s

3R

39

40

41

45

March '59—Feb. 1961

March ‘s9—Feb. 1961

Tuly *‘s9—June 1960

1958-59

July ‘s9—June 1960

Dx).
Do.

Do.

1960-1962

1s5th

15th

17

126

76

86

101

104

106

108

27-4-1963

28th April, 1964

22-4-1961

28th July, 1961

18-4-1962

11-7-1962

25-10-1962

27-10-1962

20-12-1962

Tables with Notes on the
Sample Survey of Ma-
nufacturing Industries, 1958
(Factory Establishments:
Summary Results).

Tables with Notes on Sample
Survey of Manufacturing

Industries 1958: Factory
Establishments ;.  Detailed
Results.

Some Results of Land Utilisa-
tion Survey and Crop-
cutting Experiments.

Report on Sample  Survey-
of Manufacturing Indus-
tries, 1959 (1).

Tables with Notes on Consu-
mer Expenditure (Preli-
minary).

Tables with Notes on House-
hold Non-registered Trade.

Tables with Notes on Capital
Formation (Rural).

Tables with Notes on Dis-
posal of Cereals by Pro-
ducer Households in Rural
Arcas.

Tables with Notes on A.S.1L.
1959 (Sample  Sector—
Summary Results).

Z11



46 1959-1960

47 July‘'so—June, 1960

48 Do.
49 DO.
50 Do.
s1 1960-1962
52 1960-1962

53 July ‘60—June 1961.

s4 Do.

%S Do.

1¢th

16th

109 12-3-1963

110 30+1-1963

120 27-5-1963
100 3C-7-1962

10§ 25-10-1962

127 29-4-1964

96 13-12-1961

1L 31-1-1963

112 31-1-19672

113 11-3-1963

Report on  Type Study on
Consumption and Dispossal
of Cereals and Capital
Formation by Household
(1959-60).

Rates of Birth, Death and
Growth  of Rural Popula-
tron.

Tables with Notes on Consu-
mer Expenditure.

Tables with Notes on Live-
stock Products.

Tables with Notes on House-
hold Non-Mechanised
Transport and Utilisation
of Working Animals,

Tables with Notes on Amnnaul
Survey of Industries 1959—
Sample Sector : Detailed
Results.

Tables with Notes on Dwel-
ling Habits of occupant
of the two room Govt,
Residences in  New Delhi
(July 1960).

‘Tables with Notes on Urban
L.abour Force.

Some results of the Land
Utilisation Survey and
Crop-cutting Experiments.

Tables with Notes on Consu-

mer  Expenditure  (Prelimi-

naryg'

1341



2

3 4 S
6 1961-1962 114 12-3-1062
<~ July ‘60—June 1961 16th 116/1  29-4-1963 |
116/2  24-3-1964
R De. Do, IR 30-4-1903
iQ Deo. Do. 121 3-6-1963
6o Do. . Do, 122 15-6-1963
61 July, ‘61-—June 1962 17th 124 12-2-1964
62 July, ‘63—Junc 1963 18th 125 28-4-1904

- -

e e e i e+ st

8

Annual Survey of lndunrie'-
1960—Sample Sector—
Summary Results,

Tables with Notes on Family

Planning.

‘Tables with Notes on House-
hold indebtedness.

‘Tables with Notes on Employ-
ment and Unemployment in
Rural Areas.

Tables with Notes on Agri.
Holdings in Rural India.

Tables with Notes on Land
Utilisation  Survey and
Crop-cutting Experiments.

Tables with Notes on Lavd

Utilisation  Survey and
Crop-cutting Experiments.

1 3 &



APPBNDIX V
See para 7 of Report)
(CABINET SECRETARIAT)

Dy:siled break-wp in regard 10 unlisation certificates shoon sn audit para 8BS as pending in respecs of grani-in-aid and other paymenis made 1o the 1.S.1.

Calcussa, during the years 1961-63 and 1962-63.

Year Nom-Project Sector Projecs Sector Tabu-  Capital Expenditure
compri:ﬁ of Re- iation f data and on lands, building
search Training  other work conpected  equipment, furniture. .
School including Com- with National Sample erc. Totsl Romarks
puting Machines and  Survey
Electronic Laborstory,
International Swatisti-
cal Bducstion Centre
Seatistical  Quality
Control Sector, Plan-
ning Division and
AA Sector
No. of Amount  No. of Amount  No. of Amount No. of Amount
items itemns itemns items
1 2 3 4 g 6 7 ] 9 10
Rs. in Rs.in Rs. in Rs. in
lakhs Iakhs lakhs lakhs
1963-62 [ 16 o8 3 <2 62fa; 7 22.8BB(b: 16 84 s8  Utilisation certificates for 6 items
pcntininﬁ to 1‘961-6k2h ard
1962-63 . 10 (e 1o 57 oola < 19.60 2% g 77 totalling Rs. 37:20 lakhs were
1 7 furnished to the A.G. in
—- — March-April 1963. These
have since been acknowledged
TotaL 16 19 23 13 8262 12 42748 41 20435 by him vide letter No. REP/g/

Grants-in-aid/ 1962-63/202

1 §1



B e T )

10

dated 10th July, 1964 (A.G. West
Bengal, Calcuta). In  regard
to I3 itemns amounting to
Rs. 82°62 lakhs shown under
Project  Sector, no urilisation
certificates arc apparently nec-
cessary as the work was to be
done on contract basis and
not on Grant-in-aid basis.
The position in regard to the
pendency of the rest ie. 22
items amounting to Rs. 84-53
lakhs is explained in the an-
nexure.

NotEs :— For reconciliation of the figures given above with the figures furnished in separate statemenis of payments made to the Institute durirg
1961-62 and 1962-63).

{a* This does not include the sanction of Rs. 66,000 and 60 coc given for payment to tt:c Army Statistical Organisaticn for part of the N€S
contract work done by them on behalf of the Institute.

(&Y A sum of Rs. 1-12 lakhs was transferred from out of the capital grant to the grant-i~-aid for current expendi ure.

¢ A grant-in-ad of Rs. 35,000 approximate sanctioned in reimbursement of the expenditure for 1960-61 has not been included in this figure
by the A.G.C.R.

911



ANNEXURE
I. Current Ezpcn.;l fure

S. No. and date of sanction letter
No.

Purpose of the Grant

Amount Prcsent state of the matter

1.

10.

Non-Project Sectors 1962-63

10'2'62-Estt. 111 d2. 12-3-1962 .

10.2.62-Estt. 11 dt. 20-7-1962

10's!62-Bstt. 111 dt. 3-10-1962 .

10/s'62-Bsu. I 1 d*. 1-1-1963
15°8'62-Estr. 111 dt. 17-10-1962

10/s 62-Bstt. 111 41, 24-9-1962 .

15'5.62-But. 111 dt. 19-3-1963 .

10's/62-Extt. 111 dt. 3-9-1962

10°27°62-Bsrt. 111 dt. 19-3-1963

1's'61-Hert. [T &, 24-9-1952

Quarterly advance graat-in-aid for
meeirg expendiure jn the non-
project sectors durning 1962-63

Do
Do.
D..

Fur meeting additional expenditure
occanioned by the enhancement in
dearncss allowance rates o swatl in
the non-project sectors.

For meeting additional expenditure

on expansion of activity in the 3QC
Sector.

D

Rs.

800000 All these payments, though given out piecemeal, re-
lated to the grant-in-aid sancticned to the Insiitute
for mec!ir}thurrrm expenditure in the Non-Project
Sectors. ¢ grant was sanctioned on the basis of the
recommendations made by the committee appointed

883000 |} under section 8(1) of the [.S.I. Act. The audited
accounts and the utilisation certificares in respect of

841000 | these amounts have already been reccived frem  the
Istitute’s auditors and will shortly be f.rwarded to the

842500 l A.G. As per the audited accounts, the Institue has in-
59009 curred an excess expenditure of Rs. 42§ lakhs over the
| sanctioned grant and a claim for reimbursement of
this sum is now pending consideration with the Go-
f vernment.
!

70000

22580

For meeting =xpenditure inthe UNTAA 250000

Sector.

Do.

. For Dzvclopment expenditure to be

incurred on the discretion of the
Inatr.

§300000 |

250000 The accounts submitted by the Institute against this
item is under examination in the Department.

Lix



I1. Capital Expenditure

Jduring 1960-61.

No. and Date of sanction letter Particulars of grant Amount Present state of the matter
0.
1961-62 Rs.
1. ty/alér-BRett. IIT dt. 19-8-1961 . ‘On-account® ent for capital ex- 550000 Out of the three payments amounting to Rs. 175 Iakhs
9-8 nditure d‘i:gmm-u on lands, a sum of Rs. 1-12 lakhs was transferred townd;
uildings and cquipment. grant for curreni expenditure, Against the balance
of Rsa_m‘-iss la.khls, a grant of Rs. 12-61 lakhs based
2. t9/alér-Rett. 111 dt. 6-3-1962 Do. 800000 on audited actuals was sanctioned in September,
7 96 1963 and the unspent balance of Rs. 3-77 lakhs Wﬂ’
3. 17/a/6x-Batt. 11 dt. 7-3-1962 Do. 400000 allowed 10 be carried over to 1962-63. The sub-
mission of the utilisation certificate in respect of this
grant is now pending only for want of a proper com-
pletion certificate in respect of the buildings con-
structed during 1961-62.

4. 17/1]61-Bsm. I1I de. 37-11-1961  ‘On-account’ payment in reimburse- 931840 This is part payment against a claim for reimbursement
ment of capital expenditure incurred of about Rs. 1 lakh incurred on laboratory equi pment
during 1939-60. calculating machines, furniture, etc. balance

has been withheld for stock verification certificates
from the auditors. Utilisation certificate can be
furnished only after these certificates are received
and a regular sanction issued.

s. t17/3/61-Beut. KII dt. 14-2-1963 . ‘On-account’ payment in reimburse- 300000 Similar position as under item (4). (The total claimp
ment of tal expenditure incurred is for Rs. 3-46 lakhs.}

g1t



Rs.

A, 17 1.61-Estt. 111 d:.23-3-1962 .~ Grant towards reimbursement  of 24376 The urilisation certificate will be furnished shortly.
corntingent charges on land acquisi-
tion claimed during 1959-60.

= ¢69.57-Bstt. 111 dr. 31-B-1961 . On account’ payment towards reim- 120000  This is a part payment against a total expenditwre of
barsement of expenditure incurred Rs. 6 59 lakhs incurred by the Institute up to March

on repairs, renovations and construc- 1959 on the premises, the liability in respect of which

tons at 202, B.T. Road, Calcutta has been accepted by Goverrment subject to verifica-

up to 1958-¢9. tion by CPWD. On the basis of verification certifi-

cates 8o far received from the CPWD. ‘On-account®
yments of Rs. 57 lakhs have already been made.
he balance of the claim is yet to be admitted. Utili-
sation certificate can be furnished only after verifica-
tion is completely over.

1962-63
1. 17/2/62-Bstt. I dt. 19-6-1962 . *Oan-account® payment for capital ex- 7 3 Against these payments amounting to Rs. 19-6 lakhs
penditure on lands, buildings and | and the carry forward of the unspent balance of
equipment. | Rs. 377 lakhs, the toral expenditure incurred by the
Institute as per audited statements comes to Rs. 24-87
2. 1yi2/63-EBstr. 111 dt. 20-10-1962 Do. 160000 lakhs. A final sancrion for the capital grant for
1962-63 has not yet been issued for want of the
3. 17’2'62-Bstr. 111 dt. 18-2-198) Do 300000 detailed iculars called for from the Institute in
r respect of the various items included in the expenditure
4. 17/2:62-Baut. 111 dt. 20-3-1963 Do, £50000 gm me oiz. purchaxe of land, construction of
, | uildings, purchase of equipment etc. Besides
5. 17.1/62-Batt. 111 dt. 24-9-1962 Do 250000 | completion certificates of buildings are also awaited.

Note:-—From the information given above, 1t would be scen that in almost all the cases, cxpenditure incurred by the Institute exceeds the

payment received from the Government. The question of unspent balances remaining with the Institute does not. therefore, stem
) arme.

611



APPENDIX VI

(See para 12 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Pages 30-40, Para 33(b)—Non-recovery of lodging and service charges.

() At the time of issue of appoint-
ment letters did trainees object to
the existence of the condition that
the lodging will be provided by
the Government at  his/her
expenses at the Central Train-
ing Institute Sariska ?

(#5) At the time of the approval of the
training scheme by Government
was it the intention not to charge
rent from trainees ? Is this, borne
out by the records ?

M

(¢if) When wa the inac.ertent in-
clusion of this condition first notic-
ed? Was it after the receipt of
the audit objection or earlier »

(rv) When was the clause in question
removed ¢

{v) Are the trainees required to pay
incidental expenses such as water
charges, rent of furniture etc. and
are these charges being recovered
from them ?

A copy of the letter dated 22nd May,
1961 from the Director, National
Discipline Scheme and the Minis-
terg"s reply thereto may be furnish-

No objection appears to have been
received from any of the trainees.

There was no intention on the part
of the Government to charge rent
from the trainees. This is torne
out by the under mentioned records:

Extract from the proceedings o!
the Expenditure Finance Com-
mittee meeting held on 11-3-1958,
read with letter No. J§/€8/s8
dated 17-3-1958 from Ministry
of Education and letter No.
2277-EG-111. B/s8 dated 21-3-58
from  Ministry of Finance.
(Copies enclosed at Amexures
ItoI1l)

The advertent inclusion of the con-
dition in the aproiniment letters
regarding the recovery of rent
from the trainees was first noticed
when the audit report was received
in November, 1963.

‘The clause in question was removed
in February, 1964.

The trainees are required to payv fo
drinking water at Sariska which is
brought daily from Alwar. They
are glso paying rent for the furmi-
ture 1.¢. a cot only.

A copy of the letter dated 22nd May,
1961 from the Director, National
Discipline Scheme and this Minis-
try’s reply thereto sanctioning the
introduction of stipend in replace-

120



121

(vi) When was the question 156 of
assessment of rent payable by
the instructional staff referred
to the C.P.W.D. and when was
their reply received ?

Have the arrears of rent been recover-
ed fromthestaff? Hasany mem-
ber of the staff since retired and
if so, what is the amount due from
such staff and how is it proposed
to be recovered 7

ment of regular pay during the
period of training are enclosed
(Annexure IV & V).

The question of assessment of rent’
payable by the instructional staf]
was referred to the CP.W.D. on
6th September, 1663 and their
reply was received on gth Octoter,
1963.

The arrears of rent have been 1e-
covered from the existing staff of
the Institute. As regards the re-
coveries from such memters ot the
staff who are not at present posted
at the Sariska Institute, vigorous
steps are being taken to assess
and recover the dues.

It is not possible as yet to say whether

any one from whom arrears ot
rent are due has retired from ser-
vice. This will be known when
complete data have been collected
and verified about the staff who
served at Sariska from time to
time from 1960 to 1963

2. Page 30, para 33iB).a)—Drawal of amounts to aquord lapse of funds
and page 185, Appendix VIII, ftem ~ Pump Engine.

(" In the case of Pump Engine also,
was a certificate recorded to the
effect that the stores had been
received in good condition and
had been accounted for in the

stock Register?

(1) A statement showing the Jdates on
which the various items have been
shown as received in the stock re-
gister may be furnished ?

(iif) Was the warning given to the
defaulting officer recorded ?

(iv) Had the officer concerned receiv-
ed any written instructions from
the Director-General in regard to

Only the following certificate snd no-
other certificate had teen recoro-
ed:—

“Entered in the stock regitier t:de
folio No. 101.”

The requisite statement is enco:¢d
(Annexure VI

It is reflected in the character rolls
of the officers who were serving
in the National Discipline Scleme
Directorate at the ume of the
Audit.

No written instructions appear to
have been given by tke Direcior-
General in the matter. Howcver,



122

recording certificates on advance the enclosed extracts (Annexure

bills received from the suppliers ? VII) of the notings recorded in
February, 1963 have some bearing
on the subject.

@) Was at any time stock verification A special verification was done at
done before or after the receipt of the Central Training Institute,
the stores ? Sariska in May-June, 1963. Similar

verifications of the stocks as on

1st April, 1964 have also been
made by the Regional Offices.



ANNEXURE 1

Extract from the proceedings of the Expenditure Finance Committee meeting
held on 11-3-1958 to consider the proposal of the Ministry of Education
on National Discipline Scheme

“Gen. Bhonsle stated that States were expected to provide the expendi=
ture on such training centres. Punjab and Bombay have already agreed.
They will now tackle the West Bengal Government. He, however, stated
that boarding expenses are being met by the trainees themselves while free
lodging is arranged in schools. As such there was no drain on State resources.
If in future free lodging in schools becomes difficult the States were expected
to make necessary arrangements. It was stated that no expenditure on this
account was expected to be debited to this Scheme’’.

123
1865 (Aii)L.S.~9.



COPY ANNEXURE I1
D.O. No. JS[88/s8.
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & SR.
INDIA

New Delhi, March 17, 1958.

My dear Bhatnagar,

I have just gone through the minutes of the Expenditure Finance Com-
z‘ittee held on 11th March, 1958, to consider the proposal on National Discip-
ine Scheme.

2. I am in general agreement with the minutes, but suggest two minor
afterations which, I think, would conform the text of the minutes to the sense
of the meeting.

Qn page 3, paragraph 3, last line may be amended as follows:

It was stated that no expenditure on this account was expected to te
debited to this scheme for the present.’
On page 4. paragraph 3:
‘He did not envisage any investment on these beyond the present
estimate of Rs. 10,000/-.]

(In the present draft of the proceedings, there is no reference to
Rs. 10,000/- which was proposed in the scheme and agreed
to by the Committee).

3. I have discussed these points with Genl. Bhonsle, who is anxious
«hat these molifications should be made. I hope these suggestions are
agreeable to the Ministry of Finance.

Y our Sincerely,
(S8d/-) P. N. KIRPAL
Shri S. C. Bhatnagar,

Attached Financial Adviser,
Ministry of Finance, New Delhs.

124



(COPY) ANNEXURE I11

D.O. No. 2277-EG. 1I1. B/s8
MINISTRY OF FINANCE, DEPTT. OF EXPENDITURE
(Education & Labour Division)

New Delh, the 215t March, 1963.
Dear Shri Kirpal,

Kindly refer to your d.o. letter No. Js/88/58 dated the 17th March, 1958
regarding certain amendments to the minutes of the Expenditure Finance
Committee’s meeting on National Discipline Scheme. Regarding the pro-
posed amendment to para. 3 on page 3, we will have no objection to your
suggestion provided that the Ministry of Education agree to the further
amplification that if expenditure on this account (training) was involved

subsequently, it will be met from within the funds available for the sanctioned
scheme,

The other amendment to para 3 on page 4 is, however, acceptable, If

you kindly confirm the above, I will issue the necessary corrigendum to the
minutes.

Yours Sincerely.
(Sdj-) S. C. BHATNAGAR

Shri Prem Kirpal,

Joint Secretary,

Ministry of Education & 8 R
Government of Indiy

New Ddliu,

12§



ANNEXURE IV

Most Immediate

No. F. 1(22).61-NDS-DTE.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
[National Discipline Scheme Dte.,
Room No. 24, 24 Block (Civil)]

New Delhi-11, the 22 Mav, 1951 'Vaisakha, 1833 (S) |

From
' The Director,

National Discipline Schems Drt.

To
The Secretary to the Government of India,

Ministry of Education,
NEw DELHI.

(Attention U.S.P.E. & R))

SuBjJecT :— National Discipline Scheme—Payment of stipend to the N.D.S.
Instructor (Trainees)
Sir,

I have the honour to state that National Discipline Scheme trainees in
Grade I and Grade 1I have so far been paid their regular salary in the pay
scale of Rs. 110—4—15)—EB—4—170—5—180—EB-—¢—200 and Rs,
95--3—131—EB—4—155 respectively. It is now proposed that a uniform
amount of Rs. 8500 only should be paid to the trainecs as stipend during the
training period and on their successful completion of training, which is of 6 10
8 months duration, they will be brought un to their regular pay scales. This
has been considered necessary in view of the limited budget resources and
also to further reduce the training costs.

2. The trainees are required to lead a simpie tife as 1n tne ‘Gurukul”
and the amount of Rs. 8s/- as stipend is considered barely sufficient to mzet
their barest needs. The details of the expenditure necessary for their up
keep as under :—

() Food (Meals) . . . . . Rs. 45'00 P.M.
‘nn) Incidental expansas e.g. paymant of water

charges rent of furniture etC. . Rs. 500 PM
(nir) Milk etc. . Rs. 1003 P.M.

(The very nature of the duties of the
trainees is so arduous and laborious that
they have to supplem:znt thair duties).

128



127

3. The balance of Rs. 25/- is proposed to be utilised by the trainees
for the purchase of P. T. equipments like canvas shoes, shorts etc. They
are also required to purchase P.T. shirts, balzer, pull-over etc. Some
of the apparal get worn out rather too frequently and need replacement. Be
sides some amount is required to meet the expenses on soaps, oil and other
miscellancous items of daily use.y

4. In the circumstances explained about the Ministry of Education are
requested to accord approval to the payment of Rs, 85/- P.M, as stipend to
the trainees who will be put under training in first week of June, 1961, As the
appointment letter etc. incorporating this clause are 10 be issued in the next
week immediate approval of this propsal is soliciated. This will result in a
net saving of Rs. 16,500 P.M.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/-H.K.L. Chaddha,
Director.



ANNEXURE V
No. F. 10(12)/61-NDS
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
New Delhi-2, the 4th Fuly, 1961

The Director General,
National Discipline Scheme Directorate,
‘B’ Block, New Delhi.

Susjecrt :(—National Discipline Scheme—Payment of stipend to the N.D.S.
Instructor-trainees.

Sir,

[ am directed to refer to your letter No. 1{22);61-NDS-Dte dated 225-
1961 on the above subject and to convey the approval of the President to
the payment to the N.D.S. Instructor-trainees of the current batch, a sum of

Rs. 85'- each as stipend during the course of training at the central training
centrs Sariska Palace, Alwar, instead of their grade pay.

They will be entitled to their grade pay after completion of their
training and from the date of their posting in schools/institutions.

The rate of stipend indicated above will be payable from the date of
canmencement of the training course vig., 15-6-1961,

Yours faithfully,
Sd;- /K. R. RAMACHANDRAN),
Deputy Secretary.
Coupy with ten spare copies forwarded to the Ministry of Finance for
onward transmission to the A.G.C.R., New Delhi and the Accountant Gene-

rals, West Bengal, Muharashtra and Punjab. This has the concurrence of that
Ministry crde their U.O. No. §326-EG I11/61 dated the 17th June, 1961.

8d.- (K. R. RAMACHANDRAN),

Depusy Secrstary.
128



129

Copy also 10 :
1. Treasury Officer, New Delhi, Calcutta, Poona and Ambala City.

2. Director N.D.S. Directorate, with a of Ministry of Finance UD.
No. §326-EG-I11/61 dated the 17th June, 1961 for necessary action.

3. A, 7/A9 Sections, Ministry of Educstion.
4. Guard file (N.D.S. Unit).

Sd/- (K. R. RAMACHANDRAN),
Deputy Secrasary.



ANNEXURE VI

S. Particulars of articles purchases Amount Dates indicated
No. in the stock reg-
isters as per date
given on the bills.

1 Uniforms . . . ziigz ‘00 8-3-1961
2 Uniforms . . . 37,071°00 I17-3-1962
3 Diesel Generating set . . §,965-00 24-3-1962
4 Musical Instruments . . . 4,235°40 19-3-1962
5 Refrigerators’, . . . . 8,570°70 19-3-1962
6 Mattresses) . . . . 20,667:63 22-3-1962
7 Kanats . . . . 1,000°00 18-3-1962
8 Shami@nas . . . . 1,430°50 19-10-1961
9 Malkhambs . . . . 15,916-00 18-3-1962
10 Carpet . . . . 6,000°'00 23-3-1962
11 Furniture for Sariska . . 3,700°00 29-3-1963 !
12 Pump Engine . . . 3,530°00 27-3-1963

130



ANNEXURE VII

Extracts of notings recorded in February, 1963 in the N.D.S. Directorate’s file.

“The delay on the part of M/s. Marquis & Co. was brought by me to

Director

D.G.

the notice of the Director and the Director General about two
weeks ago. We may request the firm to complete the order so that
their bill may be paid in full. In this connection, the Director
General had very kindly observed that the firm may be paid for
the band sets already supplied to avoid them financial hardship
and embarrassment. This can be done. In that case, the R.T.R
will have to be cashed, the amount due to the firm for the supplies
made today would be paid to them and the balance would be
credited to Govt. It would be drawn again. In the alternative
another R.T.R. may be got prepared in favour of the firm for the
balance amount payable to them. This would be paid to the
firm when the remaining band sets are supplied by them. Action
wotuld be taken, as approved. Submitted for orders please. The
D.F.A. on the file would also be amended after orders are passed
on the suggestions made above.

(Sd./-) L. B. MATHUR,
(Deputry Director)
16-2-63.

(Sdj-) J. S. TYAGI.
(Darector)
18-2-63.

Amount equal to the cost of band sets supplied by the firm may be paid

to the firm now and the balance when all the band sets are
completed.

(8d;-) J. K. BHONSLE
(Director-General)
19-2-63.”

131



APPENDIX VII
(See para 18 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Additional information asked for by the Public Accounts Commitiee regarding
audit para 87 (3) of Audst Report (Civil) 1964 on *‘ Excessive release of grants

for construction of butldings  to the Indian Adult Education Association,
New Delhs.

Ref.—Item No. 5 of the list of points appended to the Lok Sabha Sectt.
O.M. No. 2/1/6/64/PAC dated 25-7-64.

Additional information called for

Additional information supplied

{f) When was it decided to make a The decision to make a grant of

further grant of Rs. 39,000/- to
the Association for the Auditor-
ium ? What were the considera-
tions for granting the amount for

the purpose ?

{s1) What was the floor area for the
building envisaged in the original
estimates of Rs. 1-29 lakhs ?

Rs. 39,000/ to the Association for
the construction of the auditorium
was taken on 20th August, 1962.

Nearly half the construction of the

auditorium was already completed
with the funds collected by the
Association. It was found that if an
additional sum of Rs. 78,000/- could
be collected, the auditorium would
have been completed. The Asso-
ciation also promised that if the
Government was willing to pay a
part of the funds, they would raise
the rest. It was under these cir-
cumstances that the Ministry sanc-
tioned a grant of Rs. 39,000/-.

8,200 Sq. Ft.

-(iff) What is the total expenditure in- The total expenditure on the main

curred oa the building? What is
the break-up of the expenditure
borne by the Government and the
Association?

(fv) Had the Ministry’s Adviser
on Social and Adult Education
submitted any report on the work-
ing of the Association ?

building 1till March 1962 was
R«. 4,65.654. The Central Govt.,
approved a grant of Rs. 2,36,000/-
for the building, out of which a
grant of Rs. 2,11,000/- has been
paid so far.

No. Bur rthe Assistant Educational
Adviser. incharge of Social and
Adult Education who was asked to
evaluate the work of the Associstion
submitted his report on 23rd Sep-
tember, 1959.

132



APPENDIX VIl

(See para 25 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Para 9o—Rural Higher Bducation Scheme—Sub-para (i)—Bxcess release
of grants Information in further points regarding—

‘The further information desired by the P.A.C. is given below :

() The construction wark of Shri Mouni Vidyapeeth Rural Institute,
‘Gargoti, was supervised by Shri Mouni Vidyapeeth the parent body—
through its own staff sp ecially employed for the purpose.

(i5) Tae latest position of ourstanding Utilisation Certificates in respect
of the grants sanctioned to the Rural Institutes upto the year 1961-62 is as
under :

Year Amount of grant for which Ultilisation Certificates are outstanding
{(Rupees in lakhs).

Asinthe As on
Audit 7-8-1964

Report.
1958-59 ) : : : : : : 165 .
Igsg_w . . . . . . . 200 100
1960~6% . . . : . . . §-20 120
1961-62 . . : . . . . 8-87 619

133



APPENDIX IX
(See para 28 of Report)
No. F. 10-15/64-C3
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

New Delhi, the 23rd Ocirober, 1964.

SUBJECT :(—Public Accounts Commitiece—Considcrarion of Agfgropriarion
Accounts (Crvil), 1962-63 and Audit Report.

Refzrence Lok Sabha Secretariat Office Memorandum No. 2/1/6/64/PAC
dated the 25th July, 1964, on the above subject.

We are concerncd with the following para of Audit Report 1964 :—

Para 8. Page 120124, para 91-Grants paid to Cultural Insti tutions
Organisations, etc.

Sub-para (@) —Performance Reports -—

(1) A statement showing the break-up of the institutions which submitted
performance reports and those which were given further grants without
obtaining performance reports may be furnished. This information may be
given year-wise since 1959.

4 Sub-para ()—Audited azcounis of grants and Unilisation Certificates 1 —

(i) Qut of 154 cases relating to 1961-62 in which audited accounts had
not bzen submitted within the specified time-limit, in how many cases were
further grants paid "vithheld ?  Have the accounts been since received ?

(i) What is the present position of submission of Utilisation Certificatcs
in respect of 25 cases involving Rs. 7-02 lakhs relating to the building grants
paid during 1965-62 and 203 cases involving Rs. 6621 lakhs relating to other
grants paid during the same period ?

The following comments are offered.
Sub-para (a)y--P:rformance Reports.

Hitherto no perf-'rmance reports as such were being obtained from any
of the cultural mstitutions/arzanisation thus the question of submission of
performance reports by the institutions did not arise.  W'e would henceforth
however call for such reports, on the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee, in respect of schemes which land themselves for such processing.

Under the Scheme Development of Modern Indian I.anguaged grants-
in-aid are sanctione i for bringing out suitable publications and no performance
reports as such are called for from the grantees.  Only audited statements of
accounts, together with an utilisation certificate and some complimentary
copies of the publications after completion of the prolects, are called for.
These documents show that the purpose for which a grant was sanctioned, is
achicved and as such, no scparate performance reports are called for.

134



135
Sub-para (b)—Audited statement of accounts and utilisation Certificases

(¢) (Cases relating to 1961-62).

Utilisation Certificates out- Further grants paid/ Utilisation certificate$
standing upto June, 1963 refused outstanding.

154 22 8 84

(i) (a) Building granis.
Utilisation certificates awaited in respect of grants sanctioned during

1960-61 and 1961-62,

Upto June 1963 Upto August 1964
No. of cases Amount No. of cases Amount
25 7,02,280 13 3,3C,500

(6) Other Granis,

203 66,21,219 116 45:79,244

The factual data contained above have been verified by a representative
of the office of the Accountant General Central Revenues, New Delhi vide
their 1D.0. No. RRs. 24/64-65. 418 dated the 8th Octorer, 1964.

This has been approved by Joint Secretary (Culture).

Sd/-
Jor Deputy Secretary



APPENDIX X
(See para 29 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Public Accounts Committee—Consideration of Audst Report (Civil) 1964—
Further informarion required
S. No. 8 of list of points : Para 91-sub-para (d)

What is the income of the All India Fine Arts and Crafts Society from
the rent of the Building ?

Information supplicd by the Miusery :

The income of the Society from rent of its building from 1956-57 te
1963-64 is given below :—

RENTALS :

British Council ; Year Amounts
1956-57 . 30,000.00 (including Rs. 6,000, -
for 1955-56).
1957-58 . 24,000.00
1958-59 : 24,000 00
1959-60 : 24,000.00
1960-61 : 24,000. 00
1961-62 . 24.,000.00
1962-63 : 25,000. 00
**1963-64 . 30,000 00 2,0%,500 00
University Grants Commission :
October -+ 1957-58 ' 3,770°30
1958-59 : 7,540°00
1959-60 . 11,626 20
1960-61 . 11,626 20
1961-62 ‘ 11,626 20
1962-63 © 1065735 56,846 25

(upto 28-2-63).

*¢ Accounts for the year 1963-64 have pot 30 2 been audited.,
136



137

Year Amounts
National Book Trust .
October - 1957-58 7,426 40
1958-59 . 14,852'50°
1959-60 . 924480
1960-61 . 8,628 48 40,152°18
Cooperative League of the U.S. A.
July **1963-64 . 18,000 00 18,000 00
Income from the Theatre. ,
1956-57 . 33,165°33 (including Rs.
424500 for 1955-
$6).
1957-58 . 45,856-00
1958-5¢ . 50,512-00
1959-60 . 48,786 -00
1667-61 . 34,779°59
1961-62 . 57,409 00
1962-63 . 40.420°C0
**1063-64 . $3,883°00 3,64.819°92
GRAND Torar . 6.85,318-35

*Qut of the amount of Rs. 1485, so the Society has yet to fecerve & sum of
R., 2,801.00 from the Nauonal Book Trust. which is under dispute.

** Accounts for the year 1963-64 have not so far been auditad.
This Soctety has exi lined that regulir income from rent of its building started

from 19<6-57,
Nore:

Income which accryed in 1955-$6 is in luded in the figures for 1056-57,
The figures above do not include the income from the rental of the
gilleries,  Thiv s 20 in view of the fact that the Builling Committee set
up by Government conseguent on the Paymen of wldifiad] grant and
lvan 1z ¢ neerned with only the  income defived from the [hestre and
rent paid by other partics {(e.g. Bntish Council and University Granks
Comnmitasion) wing the building, The uwe of galleries 15 part of the
normal work of the All India Fine Arts and Craite Soui ey and the small
i ncome from the gallerics has therefore been cxchaded.




APPENDIX XI
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(See para 38 of Report)
Para 92(c) of Audit Report (Civil), 1964

{tem g of the list of points appended to the Lok Sabha Secrctariat O.M. No.
2/1/6/64/P.A.C. dated 25-7-64.

A note showing progress made in the sale of publications during the
term of the first Contract (1961-63) with the selling agents may
be furnished.

A comparative statement showing the position of sales of publications
by the sole selling agents of the Akademi during the period April, 1961
to March, 1963 is enclosed. These figures have been furnished by the
Akademi. The following analysis may be given:—

(i) The selling agents do not appear to have discharged wholly
their contractual obligation to sell the prescribed minimum
number of copies of the titles to which clause (3) of the agree-
ment ***applies. The performance of the agents was about
50% of the stipulated sales.

{it’ The gross average <ale per year (Rs. 87,988.87) during the
period of contract 1y berter than the gross sale (Rs. §9,150.04)
during 1960-61 1... the year preceding the year in which
the contract came into force.

(itit During 1960~61 the discount and other over-heads amounted
to about 28% of the gross sale; whereas during 1961-62  these
charges amounted to about 48%,. The increase is mainly due
to higher rate of diskoumt allowed to the sclling agents.

The following should, however, be borne in mind while analysing
these figures . —

{1) As more and more art publications come into the market, it will
be more and more difhcult to sell earbier publications due to
the competition amongst the new and the nld books and  due
to the limited and Jiminishing purchasing power within the
country.

(21 Due to the rising stafl and storage expenditure, it s extremely
difficult 10 secure whole-sale selling agents who would agree
to receive less than 4o to §0°, discount.

(3 The taking over of the sales by the Lalit Kala Akademi itself
will involve much larger expenditure on  advertisements  (parti-
cularly abroad: and larger expenditure on  staff, postage etc.
and would still not reduce expenditure on  commissions  as
to be effective, these Commissions or a major portion would,
have 10 be given to the forcign sellers.

{4) It will be seen that Four Oceans have been able 1o sell the carlier
publications also (upto gross value of Rs. 97,697). Building
up a sales campaign requires time and performance cannot
be iudged on a short term period.

138



Starement showing the Position of Sales of Publications by the Sole Selling Agents of the | _alitKala Akademi. Newo Delhi during the period
April, 1961 ¢5 March, 1063

Serial Name of the Publication Sale pricce  Year of Quantity No. of No. of Rate of  Gross Discount  Amount
No. cach Publica-  prited ¢ piesex- Coptes  discount  Amount realised
: tion pected actually
ts be raken
taken by
the sole
Agents
upto
10-4-63
as  per
Clause of
the
Agreement

: 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1

‘A) PUBLICATIONS PRINTED PRIOR TO THE AGREEMENT:

1 Krishna Legend . . . . 1000 Oua-sh 5,200 g(.‘mnnmrc 84 408, 84000 336°00 50400
focs o
apply.)
2 Newer i‘nintings . . . . 1o 00 Scp-$7 5,200 Do 1227 40% 11270 00  4908-00 7362-00
3 Kishangarh Paintings . . 28 75 Sept-59 s,o00 Do, 887 40% 26§301°25 10200°50 15300°75
4 Birbhum Terracottas . . . 10 00 Nov-59 3,000 Do, 24 40%, 24000 96-00 144 00
s BundiPaintings . . . . 10 00 Ox1-59 5,000 Do 1854 40% 12540°00 5016°00  7524'00
6 Miniature Pantings v ) . 15 00 Dec-60 1000 Do, 679 409, 16975°00 6790°00 1018500

s oo e S

565 (AJ) LS—10.

6¢1



7 8 9 10 I
7 lalitKala1 &2 1600 Oct-56 2,100 (Guarsntee 232 33% 3712:00 1237°35 247467
Clause docs
not spply)
8 LalitKelay&4 16-00 Oct-58 750 Do. 235 25% 8460°00 2115-00 6345°00
9 lalitKalas . 10-00 Sep-59 2,100 Do, 240 30% 2400°00 720-00 1680°00
10 lalit Kala6 . 10 00 April-60 2,000 Do. 268 309 268000 B804 00 187600
1t lalitKala7. 1000 Oct-60 2,000 Do. 314 30% 314000  942°00  2198-00
12 Bendre 200 Aug-59 4831 Do. 681 40%, 136200 54480 817-20
13 Ravi Verma 2 50 Apr-60 s,000 Da. 1008 40% 252000 1008:00 1512°00
14 Hebbar 2-50 Aug-60 s,000  Do. 1036 40% 2590°00 1036°00 1554°00
1s Chavda 2 50 Aug-6o s,000 Do, 987 40% 2467-50  987-00 1480-50
97697-75 36740°63 6095712
(B) PUBLICATIONS PRINTED AFTER THE AGREEMENT :

16 Paintings of Sultans Emperors of In-
dia in American Collection . 2000 May-61 5,000 4,000 2182 50% 4304000 21520°00 21520°00
17 Golden Flute 13 00 Apr-62 §.000 2,625 1000 50% 13000°00 650000 6500 00
18 lalitKslas . 1500 Aug-61 2,000 1,375 414 30% 621000 1863-00 4347 00
19 Lalit Kalag . 1500 July-62 2,000 1,042 327 30% 490500 I471°'50 3433°50
30 Lalit Kula Contemporary | 10 co Dec-62 2,000 437 250 30% 2500°00 750°00 1750°00
21 Haldar 175 Jan-6y $.000 667 421 so°. 1578-75  789-37  789°38

ob1



23 Paniker 375 Jan-63 §,000 667 396
23y Ramkinker . . . . 3-~s Jan-63 $§,000 667 371
24 Prodosh Das Gupta . . . 3 7% Jan-63 ,000 667 371
a2s Hussain . . . . . 3 75 Jan-63 $,000 667 741
GRAND ToOTAL
Awnd B
Amount realised from M:s. Fuour Oceans after allowing discount . .

Less incidcnrial expenscs incurred by the

Net amousit realised un publications

50% 148500
50% 1391°25
50% 1391°25

50% 2778°75

742" 50
69562
69562
138937

742" 59
695-63
695°63
1389-38

78280-00 36416°98

4186302

. 175977°75 73157-61 102880° 14

Akademi on Advertisements, Packing and forwarding etc.

-

. 1,02,830°14

10,842-92

91,977 22

e

w1



APPENDIX xII
(See para 48 of Report)
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Education Division)
NOTE
aru 95—Subsidy for publishing a book:

The question of the translation of the ‘Wonder World of Science’
an American Publication in g volumes into Hindi, Tamil, Bengali and Marathi
was first considered in February, 1956. The subsidy proposed to be paid
to M/s Rajkamal Prakashan Private Ltd. was Rs. 8,500 for translation of
Volume I into each of the languages mentioned above. This was based
on a sale price of Rs. 3/- per copy. It was, however, considered by us that
the subsildy proposed was somewhat high and might be reluce | to R+, 5,000
The Ministry reiterated their proposal and explained that the figure of
Rs. 8,500 was based on the estimates furnished by the Publishers and that
no reduction would be justified. A subsidy of Rs. 8,500 was ultimately
agreed to by us particularly as this firm held the exclusive translation rights
and the question of competitive quotations did not arise.

2. In early 1961 the question of. translation of volume 1 in Telugu,
Gujerati, Malyalam, Oriva and Urdu and translation of volumes 11 & III in
Hindi, Bengali, Marathi and Tamil was considered. In this casec also the
Ministry proposed a subsidy of Rs. 8,50¢ per volume per language to
which this Ministry agreed.

142



APPENDIX xill

(See para 50 of Repor)

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
NoTtz

Para 99—Non-utilisation of interesi-free loan advanced to an Engineering
Institute:

An interest-free loan of Rs. 2 lakhs was sanctioned on the 11th
February, 1956 to the National Institute of Engineering, Hoshiarpur, for the
construction of a Students’ Hostel. This sanCtion was accorded with the
concurrence of the Ministry of Finance. In accordance with Rule 207 (2)
of General Financial Rules Vol. I, 1955, only so much of the grant is to be
paid to a grintee during any financial year as is likely to be expended
during that ycar. Accordingly, this Ministry agreed on the 3rd February,
1956, to the payment of & sum of Rs. 2 lakhs being the st instaiment
of interest-frec loan towards the construction of a Students’ Hostel to the
Institute “‘un the understanding that the Education Ministry were fully
satisfied that most of the amount of the loan would be spent in the current
financial year””. The intention was that if the Administrative Ministry
were not satisficd about the capacity of the Institution to spend such a large
amount during the remaining part of the financial year, the matter would
be referred to us again for consideration. In this event and on the basis
of the Administrative Ministry'’s advice, the Finance Ministry would have
suggested the release of a smaller amount which the Institution would have
no difficulty in spending during that financial year. In reply to the Finance
Ministry's note, the Ministry of Education recorded a note on their file that
they were satisficd (on this score) and procecded to 1ssuc the necessary sanc-
tion, It was, therefore, the Judgement of the Education Ministry rather than
that of the }inance Ministry that appears to have been at fault in this case.

143



APPENDIX XIV

(See para 51 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

The research schemes are submitted by Scientists working in Uni-
versities and other Institutions, These are considered by Expert Com-
mittees dealing with different scientific and engineering subjects. Nor-
mally a research scheme if considered promising by the Expert Committee
concerned, is approved for a period of two years but the financial grant is
sanctioned only for one year. In some cases an extension of onc year is
also granted on the advice of the Expert Committee. Where however
the Committee on the basis of the progress report comes to the conclusion
that the scheme is not progressing satisfactorily the Committee decides to
terminate the scheme. The position of the research schemes sanctioned
and terminated during the last two years is given below . —

1962-63 1963-64 Toral

I. No. of research schemes, Retired
Scientists, Research Centres sanc-

tioned . . . . . . 529 593 1122
2. No. of Research Schemesetc. termina-

ted . . . . . . 94 97 191
3. No. of schemes terminated prematurely 8 11 19°°

#*(included in Serial No. 2 above)
The details of schemes prematurely terminated are given in the statement
enclosed herewith.
Sdi-
Under Scererary.

144



S  Name of the Scheme Name of the I'C Date of [Date of  Dumation Gram Date of Reasons for termina- Remarks
No. & place of opera-  sanction  actual co- of the paid  termination tion
tion mmence-  scheme
ment
1 2 3 4 b 6 7 ] 9 10
1t Investigations on the photosyn- Dr. KrishnaBa-  20-4-61 2¢-5-61 3 years Rs, 9267 04 31-8-63 Onthe recommenda-
thesis of amino :GJ 5. hadur, Allaha- tion of the Chemical
bad University, Res. Cre.
Allahabed.
2 Ensymes of fany acids meta- Dr. T.AV.Sub.  21-4-61 9-B-61 3 years Rs, 12175 66 29-2-64 Do.
balism in protein malnu- ramanian, Sar-
trition ctc. dar Vallabhbhai
Patel Chest
Instr., Delhi.
3 Synthetic studies in colehicine & Dr, D). Nasipuri, 20-4-61 1-5-61 3 years Rs, 10749.24 29-2-64 Do.
analogucs. Calcutta Uni-
versity,
Calcutta,
4 Studies on the nibility of Prof.C.V.Ram- 27-4-62 1-9-62 2 years Rs, 4968 08 30-4-63 Onthe recommenda-
the use of cultures of  akrishna tion of the Bx. Coun-
Algac and protoga for Sewage Prof. C. . Kh- cil CPHERI.
puriﬂwion adilkar
Dr.C.H. Puhnk
M.S. Univer-
sity of Baroda,
Baruda.
s  Stwructural changes in alloys of Dr. SymajBhan, 27-4-62 15-7-62 2 years Rs. 2387.09  29-2-64 On the recommenda-
transition elements with those  Ranaras Hindu tion of the Metal
of B-Group etc. University, Res. Committee,

Varanasi-s.

134



10

1 2 3 4 [ 6 7 8 9
¢ Cultwation on medwinal and Dr. C.K. Awl, 31-10-63 i-1-64 2 years Rs. 1965 08 15-7-64 Dr. C. K. Atal has
Aromatc plants at the Drug  Punjab Ungver. . been appointed  as
Farm ar Punab  Univery, sity, Chandi- Assu.Birecmr,RRL,
Chandigarh. gurh. Jammu-Tawi.
= influence of rarc carths atloying  Shr. P.K. Cha- 7-11-%9 1-4-61 2 years Rs. 18440.c0 31-3-62 Work completed.
clements on the bow temperature  kravan . Tata
Impact properties of low alloys.  Tron Steel
Ca. 1ad..
Jamshedpur.
N Syathesis of Hetroovchic com- Dr. KN, Me- 6-6-01  j 1-6-61 2ycars  Rs. 14395.06 15-5-63 Accepted the respon-
pounds. non, Retd. Scy- sibilny  for direct-
entist, Mahara- ing Post Graduate
ya's College, studics & Research
Ernaculam, in the Sacred Heart
College, Ema-
culam.
¢ Stuhwies on oaguistion by Dr. A. K. Bhat- 6-6-62 £ 1-7-62 21 ycars Rs. 9791.67 10-9-63 Lcft Agraand settled
duffereat Electrolytesand mea-  tacharva, Retd. ’ down at Calcuta,
surement of Zaota potential, Saentist, Agra
College, Agra. §
T Ueological rescatch on the Pre- Prof. C. 8. Pich. 18-7-61 ¢ 1-8-61 2;years Rs. 12378.20 2%-2-63 Appointed as Prof.
cambrans of India. amuthu, Retd. ’ of Geology, Andh-
Scientist, Depr. m University, Wal-
ot Alines & tair,
Geology, Han-
Rgalerc.
11 g Dayhighteing .2 Therma! Shn TN Seshadn,  6-6-61 12-6-61 2 vesrs Rs. 621378 1-5-62 Appnix_ﬂcd as
problems  n fnopcal Retd. Scaientist, Principal, Viveka-
Central Leather nand College,
Madras,

buldings.

Reveann b jpstr, |
Aladras

141



12 Soectra any Pateny

al Energy Dr. ¥ p, Vary.
urves of distomc

L-11-gg f<I1-4g 1 vears Rs, 8933 =~
mclecyles shas, Allahahag

30-6-62 Rcmmmcndatiou of
(,fnwrnzn'.

Allahahay

13 Study of relation pet
MruCture angd mag
Prrties of mbodif
Fibres.

ween fine T. Ragha.
hanical pr,,. krithnan, Ap.
cd ceffuloyic medabad ey
tle Industries
Researcy
A“m::mfun,
Ahmctabag

shgatinng of Dr.

T eniay Fortefr 4 Cears Re. 5618 4~

1y S:)r:-'rnc._-pic inve

Achvyra 2
Fiu’)rz.ammlriu

29-2-63 Work env

Physical Res. Cte.
basedon non-receips

of renewal applica-
tiog,

isaged ip
the Scheme was
carried oy in the
Instr Grgepg Further
inahility ¢, secyure
stafy.

23462 U262 3 vear, Rs. 9005. 00 T1-63 Ducta Investigator’s
. Ra, Gaghar, leaving the Univer.
!,'nivcrvh . Sify,
Assam
s Structyre Ind propertics of Dr Rl N Sy 12 ti-ay [-12-Hy
Moys by X-ravs ang other Y8R Indian
method,

Prears Ry, 7996 66 29~ Ky
.'\“ﬂciihun for

the Cultiva.
un of Scrcmn,
Jadavpy,, Caj.
iy

16 D:vcmpmom sk

lecteonic Teye.
Printer,

Dr. N By IYCAT Ry 1oN=§ e 29-2.64
was,  Rootyec

Univcunu’,

Rourkee

4 10-hy SS 562

17 Basic studK and 2pplicatjoy, o Dy Alam Stagh, Pa-or Mav g4y Ivears  Rs. w40 na Ly 11-61
Slr_ads, ggrtgg!ea & ame MM En-
availablc 1y Rajasthag RiCt g Cafle

Bc, ]“dhpur,

Eulfitmen of main
PuUrpose pf the
scheme.

N—'nmarailahilit_\- of
SUiah]e Research
workers.,

The i declined to

do furthay research
wuork.

it



13 Characteristimoftwo Dimensional  Shri S. Naga-1  1-4-61  1-9-61
submerged jet. ratnam, P.S.G,
College of
Technology.
Coimbatore,

19 Uae of hmnm Send in High Shri K, M.Ba-  1-12-61 Jan. 62
rade Concrete, huddin, Ali-
h Muslim
Tniversity, Ali-
garh,

3 yvears Rs,7199.82  19-1-63 The 1/C left the college
and there was no
body to do the work
in the scheme.

2years Rs 750.00 28-2-63 The Civil Engg. &
Hydraulics Res. Cte,
recommended the
scheme for termi-
nation asno renewal
application was
received.

gh1



APPENDIX XV
{Se¢ para 60 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Laboratory! [nstitute mise break up under Heads Apparatus and Equipment , Plant Machinery and Pilot Plant of Balance Shest as on

313t March, 1963.

S. No. Laboratory ' Institute Equipment&  Plant & Machinery Pilot Plant
Apparatus
1 2 3 4 5
1 Central Mining Research Station, Dhanbad 12,14.706-00
2 [Iadian Institute of Petroleum, Dehra Dun 2,09,917°00 3.58,781-00
3 Central Public Health Enginecring Rescarch Institute, Nagpur 14,23,938-00 1,79,187-00 65,963 -CO
4 Central Electronics Enginecring Research Institute, Pilani . - - 24,56,279°-00 . -
s Regional Research Laboratory, Jammu & Kashmir . . . . . 11,31,806 00 .. 55.452°91
6 Indisn Institute of Biochemistry and Experimental Medicine, Calcutta . 9.38,833-00
7 Indian Nstional Scientific Documentstion Centre, New Delhi 3,01,033-00
8 Central Leather Rescarch Institute, Madray 15.9%,222°00 5,857,596 00 1,3%,037-00
9 Central Indian Medical Plants Organisation, l.ucknow 61,708 .e .e
10 Central Drug Research Institute, Lucknow . . . . . . . . 26,314,609 00 $,02,215-00 3,62,852-00
11 Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mysore 12,9%.523 00 10,91.0§3-00 4,17,02400
12 Central Glass and Ceramic Rescarch Institute, Caleutts 16,84,423°00 26,95.248-00
13 National M:tallurgical Laboratory, fanmshedpur . . . . . 58,00,772°00 29,21,864-00 38,96,548-00

4,96,560-00

I141



1 ¥}
LA
ta
17
13

19

at

32

23

as

ar

a8

Cornteal Salt and Mirins Chamaicala Research Institute Bhavnagar
National Botanic Gardens, [_ucknow

Central Mechanical Enginecering Research Institute, Durgapur
Central Building Research Institute, Roorkee

Nstional Chemical Laborstory, Poona

Regrmal Research Laboratory, Assam

National Acronaurical Laboratory, Rangalore,

Central Blectro Chemical Research Institure, Karaikudi.
B.rla Industrial and Technological Muscum, Calcuta
R-g:onal Research Laboratory, Hvderabadd

Centrsl Road Research Institute, New Delhi

Central Pucl Research Inctiture, Jealgora

Natiast Phvacal Laboarawory, New Delhi

Indun Ozcan Expedition, New Delhs

Central Scentific Instruments Organisation, Chandigarh

Natzonal Geophvacal Rescsrch Intutute, Hyderabad

3 4 b3
R7.250 00 R,44.6%7 00 3,85.262-00
9.45,321 00 2,21.954 00

17.14,405 -00
26,26,998 -00
20,74,686 00
1.34.822 00
1R.<1.88¢-00
14.90,195 oc
2,46,104 00
20,6R,019 00
16,05.$87-00
41.60,156 -00
98,85,807 00
6,119 00

78.902 00

98,799 - 00

4:79.772 00
2,60,122-00

47,23.597 00 1,15,233-00
33,047-00

11,63,215-00

4.67,047-00 59,464 - 00
1.96,762-00

26,48.301-00 1,20,158-00
3,10912-00 3,945 o0

$2,59,598-00
4,44,883 - 00 5,27;738'00

§2,095-00

11,730-00

£.20,23,844 00

* This deaotes only the cost of Plant and .\hchu;cr;- and is excluding

2,01,66,068-00 *1,19,03,835-00

of cost :V»r Buildings for Pilot Plant (Rs. 19,05,096 00).

(+191



APPENDIX XxVI
(See para 71 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
Audit Report (Civil) 1964

‘Further information called for vid: Lok Sabha Secretariat O.M. No.
2/1/7/64'PAC dated 7th August, 1964.)

Points on which further information is required by P.A.C.
Page 44—Para 39 : Relaxation of Rules of individua! caser.

A copy of the History of Services relating to the fixation of strength of
1.LF.S. may be furnished.

A copy of the booklet ““History of Services’’ showing the fixation cf
strength of Indian Foreign Service is enclosed.

It has not been found practicable to fix the permuanent strcngth"m Grades
I to IV scparately because of the powers retained by Government to
appoiat non-service Heads of” Missions and Posts.
Sd. R. G. RAJWADE)

Joint Sccretary 10 the Government of
India.

181



APPENDIX XVII

(See para 74 of Report)
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Page 165—Appendix I—Shortage of Stores

A note stating the latest position regarding the Departmental Enquiry
into the losses and action taken against the officers may be furnished.

The records of the Central Purchasing Organisation, Walong Centre,
which were seized by the Special Police Establishment in November 1961
were released only in the middle of December, 1963. Action to initiate de-
partunental proceedings against the delinquent officials had, therefore, to wait
till the records were released. According to the report of the Special Police
Establishment sufficient evidence was available for taking departmental action
against the Store-keeper and the Base Superintendent, Walong. The allega-
tion against the Storekeeper was that he failed to maintain the accounts of the
Central Purchase Organisation Stores, Walong correctly and uptu date while
that against the Base Superintendent was that he failed to verify the stock and
report the shortages to the Higher Authorities in time and that he allowed the
sale of stores on credit and kept the sale proceeds with himself . On 16-12-1963,
in consultation with the Legal Adviser, NEFA it was decided to drop the
disciplinary proceedings against the Base Superintendent butto continue
action aga{unn the Storekeeper only, the charges against whom were of a grave
nature decision to drop proceedings against the Base Superintendent, is,
however, being reconsidered in the light of subsequen' information available.
An order appointing an Enquiry Officer to inquire into the case against the
Store-keeper was issued on 11-12-1963. As the Engquiry Officer so appointed
was transferred to another*Division. a8 Second Officer had to be appointed
for the purpose very recently and the results of the Enquiry are still awaited.

S5d. {(R. G. RAJWADL)

Joint Secretary 10 the Government of
India.

182



APPENDIX XVIII

Stommary of Main Conclusions’' Recommendations

Serial Para No. Ministry/Department
No. of concerned Conclusion/Recommendation
Report
1 2 3 4

Cabinet Secretariat  ‘The Committec do nOt appreciate the manner in which the work had been en-
trusted to the Indian Statistical Institute on a so—called ‘contract basis’ wherein

(Department of neither the amount payable, nor the work to be done nor the time within which
Staustics) the work was to be completed were specified. Most of the essential requisites

Bt of a valid contract are thus missing. Further, the work had been entrusted
Finance to the Institute without entering into any formal agreement, even though the

Ministry  of Finance had insisted on the same. The Committee strongly
disapprove of the fact that the agreements specifying the amounts paysble for
the work entrusted to the Institute on ‘contract basis’ during the years 1960-
61. 1961-62 and 1962-63 are yet to be finalised, in spite of the fact that as early
as 25th October, lzIsB, a discussion was held amongst the representatives of
the Indian Statistical Institute and the Secretary to the Cabinet and the Secre-




tary. Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) and certain principles
of making payment to the Institute for undertaking work associated with sample
survey were agreed upon. A copy of the record note of these discussions
furnished to the Committee is at Appendix 1. Such deviation from the, not-
mally accepted procedure, in favour of any organisation, howsocever eminent
should be scrupulously avoided.  In case there was difficulty in evaluating
the entire volume ot work (7.0, time and labour) involved, the Com-
mittec sec no reason why a contract specifying the amounts payable
during cach year could not be made before the commencement of the work.
The Committee are also not convinced with the argument that because of the
special position ot the Institute and its relationship  with the Government,
just entrusting some work to them was not regarded as taking any undue risk.
T'he usual standard of care needed for spending the Public funds and the basic
safeguards against the possible extravagance could not be ensurcd under this
system of ‘contract basis’.

The Committee feel that the Department has not exercised proper check or veri~

fication in respect of items which are capable of check and verification before
full and final pavment was made in respect of the work done by the Institute
during 1959-60. Similarly, in the case of ‘on account’ payments, it is not
known to the Committee as to how the values of various items of work are
determined and whether there arc any arrangements to check and verify the
work done by the Institute before ‘on account’ payments are made to the Insti-
tute. In the Committee’s opinion this is an irregular practice especially in
view of the fact that the data furnished by the Institute for evaluating the work
have been tnadequate

The Committee feel that the fact that the variation in the claims of the Institute

had been marginal, adds weight to the justification for entering into suitable

"l



dgreement at the ime of giving contract for such wotk. This Institute has
been in existence for the last 33 years and the Government had called upon it
to take a leading part in organising the National Sample Survey as carly as 1950,
This hasbeen a long cnough period both for the Government and the Institute
to have gained experience and fix the basis for payment. Itis indeed parado-
xical that the Statistical Institute of all India importance on the one hand, and
the Central Statistical Organisation of the Union Government on the other
should have failed to arrive at such a basis. The Committee, therefore, desire
the Government 10 re-examine the whole matter and follow the normal and
accepted procedure while entrusting the work to the Institute.

2 2 Cabinet  Secretarist | he Committee regret to note that there was undue delay in the finalisation of
o7 - agreements with the Institute. Itis surprising that even the Memorandum of

{Department of Agreement for regularisation of the payments made during 1960-61 and 1961-

Statistics) 62 is stull awaiting acceptance by the Government. The Committee were

= anformed during evidence that the Institute did similar work for the Govern-

Finance ment before, that is prior to the commencement of the contract system, on a

different system of pavment. ‘The Government had no reason to suggest a
revision in the npature of pavinent and it was the Institute which
demanded the change. If so, the (ommittce are unable to find any
Justification for accepting the demand without first finalising the agreement.
Further the Committee are surprised to note that advances for ‘on account’
payment were not made against 4 total specific sum but with the intention of
scttling the specific sums later.  "I'he Committee are unable to understand, why
the payments Mmade or demanded were not got checked even though the Gokh-
le Institute, Poona was doing similar work, though on a smaller scale.

As pointed out in the Audit para, owing to the inade uacy of the data fur-
nished by the Institute, the reasonableness of t!:c cost ol various items could
not be verified.  This was confirmed during evidence by the representative of
the Department of Statistics in the Cabinet Secretariat, who stated that their

1363 (AIDLS—11

oet



)

9]

Csbinet  Secretariat

(Department
Statistics)

Finance

of

technicians found that the data furnished by the Institute would not be suffi-

cient enough for them to comc to & reasonable idea of the cost. It is there-
fore not clear how an Expert Committee formed by the Institute (in which there
were three Government Statisticians) recommended that the claims of the Ins-
titute looked reasonable and that the rates quoted by the Institute were on the
lower titute side. The Committce arc in no way surprised to learn that theGo-
vernment have not accepted the recommendations of the Expert Committee.
“The Committee feel that the entire question of rates and the extra claims
made by the Institute needsa thorough and careful check and investigation be-
fore a decision is taken in the matter. In view of the abnormal delay that has
already taken place, the Commitice desire that this question should be
finalised early. The Committee note that it has been decided to revert to
‘grmt-in—aid’systcm of payments from 1-4-1964. ’

‘I'he Comimittee view with conceril the delay in finalisation of the agreement

specifying the amounts payable for the work entrusted to the Institute (on
contract basis) during the ycars 1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63. It is all the
more scrious that the Institute has not furnished full particulars for propet
evaluation of the work entrusted to them, apart from the fact that the Institute
has not been able to adhere to the agreed time schedule. The Committee
are also not happy to note that the Government have not so far satisfied them-
selves about justification of the expenditure incurred by the Institute on the
work entrusted toit.  This matter assumes greater importance when it is noted

that during the period 19§8-59 to 1964-65 (October, 1964) the total amount of

grants-in-aid and other payments made by the Government to the Institute
is as large as Rs. 613 crores (Appendix III). The Committee, therefore, re-
commend that a Reviewing Committee should be appointed under Section 9
of the Indian Statistical Institute Act, 1959, 1O review the work and also for
inspection of the various assets created by the Institute from the grants given
by the (Government from time to time.

gs1



4 Cabinet Secretaris

{Department of
Statistics)
Finance
< Cabinet Secretariat

{Dcpartment of Statistics)

Pinance

6 Cabinet  Secretariat

(Department of Statistics’

Finance

The Commuttee note that remedial measures have been taken to improve the effi-

ciency at the Institute though at an extra cost. The Committee would
like the Government to take up with the Institute the question of
completing the unfinished work relating to the years 1961-62, 1962-63 and
1963-64 without further delay. The Committee would also like the Govern-
ment to cxamine whether there is any justification for entertaining extra claims
for payment by the Institute for completing any portion of the work later
than the time schedule.

The Committee feel that the norm (aboul 2 years) fixed for comple-

tion of all the tabulations for a round of Socio-Economic Survey is too
long a period and suggest that the feasibility of reducing this time lag may be
examined. What surprises the Committee is the fact that inspite of such lib-
eral allowance of time for tabulation, the tabulation work pertaining to the 15th
Round which should have been completed by the end of 1962, remains un-
finished to the extent of 209, and that pertaining to the 16th Round remains
unfinished upto 25%, and that 99%; of the work relating to the 17th Round (whi-
ch should be completed by the end of 1964) still remains to be done. The
Committee also find from another statement furnished at their instance (Ap-
pendix V) that there is much delay in finalising and publishing the Reports
after their receipt from the Institute.

‘I'he Committee have no doubt that with the adoption of suitable measures and

all round efforts, the time lag involved in the various stages of work, especially
in the preparation of the draft reports by the Institute and their printing by
Government, could be reduced to the minimum.  As such inordinate delays
in finalising and publishing the reports are likely to detract from the usefulness
of the data collected, the Committee would urge upon the Government the
need tor taking early steps to remedy such a state of affairs.

‘T'he Committee regret to note the abnormal delay that has taken place in re-

conciling this huge discrepancy (in the figures relating to food production
during the second Plan period). They desire that this question should be
given greater attention and a report explaining the discrepancy submitted to

them. :

st



1 2 3

et e e ¢ en A ok o 2

- ~ § Cabinet Secretariat

{Department of Sta-
tistics).

4

‘The Committee regret the delay in furnishing the Utilisation Certificates. They

desire that steps be taken to turnish the Utilisation Certificates which are
still uutsmm_lmg at an ca{ly date. They hope such delays in furnishing the
certificates will not arise in future.

8 R Community Develop- The Committec regret 10 note that there was inordinate delay in proceeding

ment & Cooperation.

against the Cooperative Socicties for the recovery of outstanding loans grant-
cd during the period 1953 to 1957. When the work was transferred to the
Co- operative Departmentin 1961, the Committee failto understand the
reasons for the delay of over 3 years on the part of the Department in
waking suitable action for the recovery of loans.

‘I'he Committee are of the view that had the Block Development Officers taken

Jue care and proper precaution before advancing the loans, there would not
have been such an accumulation of huge amounts of loans outstanding against
the Co-operative Societies. They are also of the view that no periodical check
or investigation appears to have been made to see whether the Block Develop-
ment Officers concerned maintained proper accounts of the loans advanced
to Cooperative Socictics and whether there were any lapses on the part of the
Block Development Officers in regard to the execution of bonds and sureties
cte. ‘T'he Committee are also not sure whether the Co-operative Societies
have sufficient asscts to enable the Government now to realise the amounts and
whether  the  whercabouts of the members of the defaulting Co-operative
Societies are known 1o the Co-operative Department. Since the Delhi
Administration are stated to be optimistic about the recovery of outstanding
loans, the Committee hope that the recuvery of loans would be expedited with-
out loss to the public exchequer and a report submitted to them.

2

[y



10

- S Tecgrmcet——

9 Community Develop- The Committee desired to be furnished with information on the following points:

ment and Coopera-

tion. {1) What were the reasons for the delay in recovering outstanding loans from

the Co-operative Societies in this case > Whatare the reasons for entrusg-

ing the recovery of loans to the Collector for recovery as land revenue ?

Did the Societies follow the normal procedure in advancing loans to

g\:embcm ? Did the Co-operative Societies execute a bond with the
frowers ?

u} Did any Block Development Officer act in excess of his powers and authori-

ty in sanctioning loans ?

‘The Committee regret to note that the information is still awaited.

10 Community Develop- ;) . The Committee regret 1o note that there was undue delay in

ment and Cooper-
ation.

)

— **—__*M“___ S

¢y and property. The Committee are of the view that the drawal of the
amount in advance by the Officer concerned which was not immediately
required amounted to temporary misappropriation of the Government
money which called for immediate action against the officer concerned
on the part of the Department. It js also surprising that the police
took about 2 years to investigate into the case and come to a conclusion.
Itis very surprising that even after 2 lapse of several years the Government
have not been able to assess the Joss due to fire. They trust that immediate
action will be taken to assess the total foss.

The Committee desired to be turnished with further information on the
following points :

{r) Whar was the issue referred to Police for investigation ? Was it the cause
of fire or loss of Government money ?

6s1



(1) Was the charge against the Block Development Officer only on one count,
iz, keeping of cash over and above his requirements or was he also charg-
ed with having kept costly Government articles at his residence ?

The Committee regret to note that the information on the above points is still
awaited. They also .dcsxre that the decision of the 1.t. Governor on this case
when taken may be intimated to the Committee.

11 BEducation * The Committec are unhapp‘y at the unsatisfactory manner in which this case
relates 1o non-execution of agreement has been handled.  Firstly, an irregular
procedurc  was followed by the Director-General, National Discipline
Scheme in hiring the premises merely on the basis of telephonic conversation
without entering into a formal agreement with the landlord as required under
the rules. The Committee are not convinced that the urgent requirement for
accommaodation justified this action.  If any delay was anticipated in conclud-
ing a formal agreement, at least a letter of intent could have been obtained from
the landlord. Such a tendency to enter into financial commitments, without
completing the normal formalities, cannot but be deprecated.

Again  the Directorate undertook major repairs and improvements (including
supply of water and clectricity) entailing a heavy expenditure of Rs. 1-3 lakhs
without finalising 8 lease deed with the landiord. The agreement has not been
signed as yet, although four years have elapsed since the premises were hired.
According to the Ministry’s own admission the present position is that the
landlord can have the premises vacated at a month’s notice, resulting in most
of the expenditure incurred by Government on repairs and improvements
being rendered  infructuous. The Committee desire that the agreement
should be executed without further delay, to safeguard the interest of Govern-
ment.

091



12

13

14

15

12

13

14

IS

Bducstion

Education

Pinance

Educstion

Education

All Ministries

The Committee were given to understand that one of the reasons for the landlord
not undertaking major repairs and improvements was that the agreement was
ona year to year basis. If initially the intention was to hire the premises for
a long time (20 years), a firm commitment to this effect should have been made
10 the landlord at the very beginning and a written agreement entered into
with him.

The Committee arc surprised that the inadvertent inclusion of the condition

regarding payment of lodging charges by the trainees in their letters of app-
ointment was not detected till the receipt of the Audit parain November, 1963.
The Committee are also perturbed over the inordinate delay in referring to the
C.P.W.D. the question of asscssment of rent payable by the instructional staff.
They hope that the recoveries from the staff transferred from the Institute and
also those retired fromthe institute and also those retired from  service, if
any, will be effected early.

The Commitice view with great concern the irregular procedure adopted by the

Directorate  during three years from 1960-61 to 1962-63 regarding with-
drawal of funds to avoid lapsing of the same. They take a very serious
view of the false certificates recorded by responsible officers of the Directorate
on the advance bills that the goods have been  received and entered in stock
Register, when actually the goods had not been received. The Committee
have been given to understand that recorded warnings have been issued to the
officers responsible for this irregularity.  Thev hope thar such cases will not
recur.

The Committee hope that with the posting of an Accounts Officer and introduct-

ion of a system of internal audit check, maintenance of stock Accounts will
improve.

The Committee desire that all Officers dealing with sanctioning of leave should be

directed to strictly adhere to the instructions issued by the Government in
May 1958 to ensure that “all cases in which a fresh spell of leave is applied for
by Government servants after a short interval of duty, are carefully examined

91



16

5

17

Education

Educatuon

with a view to sec that the spirit of the rules is observed and that the compe-
tent authorities refuse the leave by exercising the discretion vested in them if
they have reasons to believe that an attempt was being made to take undue
advantage of the leave rules or to evade the spirit thereof™.

The Committee feel that the internal  audit check of Government schools in

Delhi has not reccived the attention it deserved. The fact that the internal
check of the Accounts  of about 30 schools revealed 20 cases of embezzle-
ment, short accountal of money etc., point to the wide spread financial irre-
gularities in Government schools and the imperative need for taking remedial
measures. T'he Committee note that some additional staff is being sanctioned
tor the purpose. They hope that the Delhi Administration will ensure that
adequate staff is posed to cope with the increasing number of schools. The
internal audit partes should be able to cover all the schools within a specified
period to  be laid down by the Ministry.

The Committee regret to vbserve that this case indicates lack of planning at vari-

ous stages. The equipment worth Rs. 7,679 was received in August, 1954
even before the acquisition of land for the observatory and that worth Rs. 64,770
wus received in August, 1958 more than two years before the completion of the
building in October, 1960. The cunstruction of the building itself which
wus  started in April, 1957 was completed in October, 1960, 1.e., 3-1/2
vears after fthe award of the contract.  Even after completion of the building
the equipment had been lying idle for more than three years. The Observa-
tory started  functioning from the 1oth January, 1964 but the difficulties
regarding the approach road and water supply are yet to be resolved on a per-
manent basis. It is not clear why these problems were not attended.  to simul-
tancously  with the construction of the building, which itself was con-
siderably Jelaved  “T'he Committee hope that the department would take im-

21



18

-

18 Education

Finance

Waorks & Housing

mediate steps to provide approach road and water supply etc., for_the Obser-

vatory.

- The Committee regret to aobserve that the Association have been allowed to

construct a building very much in excess of its requirements, more than s0%
of the cost of which has been borne by Government (1. e. Rs. 2-36 lakhs out
of 4-66 lakhs on main building plus Rs. 39,000 on the Auditorium). The
Association have already let out a large part of the building to the Board
of Higher Secondary Education at a high rental of Rs. 4,500 per month
which works out to Rs. 60 per 100 sq. ft. against the usual CP.W.D. rate of
Rs. 45 per 100 sq. ft. forthat area. Evenallowing for future expansion of
the Association, the Committee doubt whether they would need such
a big building for their use. The Committee, therefore, find little justifica-
tion for allotment of land to the Association in the Indraprastha State with
a stipulation to construct a multi-storeyed building. It is strange that the
Ministry of Education were not consulted by the Ministry of Works & Housing

while making allotment of land.

Tae Committee are surprised how, while approving the construction of the

bulding at an estimated cost of Rs. 3-86 lakhs, the Ministry of Education
expected that the Association would be able to collect funds from other sources
{"The Ministry initially sanctioned a grant of only Rs. 86,000). As the Asso-
ciation went ahead with the construction. and as the Ministry’s expectation
that the Association would be able to collect funds from other sources did
not materialise, the Ministry had eventually to sanction a further grant of
Rs. 1-50 lakhs in August, 1960 for completion of the building and again
another grant of Rs. 39,000 in September, 1962 for completion of the Au-
Jditorium. Such a liberal attitude on the part of the Ministry in agreeing to
the increase in the quantum of grant, over what was initially agreed to is
likely to make the grantees extravagant in their expenditure, and hence

should be discouraged.

——— b e

£91



T e

1 2
e
19 19 Bducation
R e
Finance
Health

Tne Committee are also unable to see adequate justification for the Association
to charge higher rent from the Central Board of Secondary Education, which

i1s financed by the Centre, specially when the building was constructed largely
out of grant given by the Ministry

The Committee regret to point gut that this js another case where the building
constructed was bigzer than the requirement of the Organisation viz,
Bhuarat Scow's an Guides. Althoughn the Organisation was not in need of a
foar-storeve I buil ling, the Delhi Development Authority insisted on the
crection of a multistoreved structure. It is not clegr why the Organisation
co tld not be allozte d land in some other area where they could construct a
bullliny azcording to  their rejuirement. The Committee suggest that
proce lure should be evolved whereby some co-ordination is established
between the agency responsible for allotment of land to such Organisation
an i the Ministry, responsible for release of grants, so that the Organisatiop
are not given plots with stipulation of cnnstructingmulti—sroreycd structures
if they actuallv do not require them. In the opinion of the Commitree
present practice of the Organisations letting out their surplus accommodation
athigh rentals and thusadding to their income is not satisfactory.

In the pre<ent case also. the Committee do not find adequate justification op the
partofthe grantee to chargc_ a higher rent from the National Council of Edu-

cational Research and Training. The Committee were informed d

410



This practice of giving grants to private bodies to construct buildings in excess
of their requirements and then permiting them to rent out the extra accom-
modation at exhorbitant rates to semi Government! institutions amounts to
giving indirect subsidies to such bodies. In this connection, the Committee
would like to Jraw attention to their o bservations in para 6cof their 20th
Qepcrt (Third Lok Sabha) wherein theyshad taken strong exception to the
circuitous way in which indirect subsidie are sought to be givne to private
bodies howsoever. important their field ofactivity might be.

20 Bducation (1) The Committee wanted toknow the expenditure incurred by the Publication.
Division on the printing of the PPublic tions of the National Book Trust.
The Secretary (Education) stated that it would be a cmplicated process
to separate the cost of printing in respect of the Publications of the Trust,
fromotherpublications printed by the Pulications Division. The witness,
however, promised to obtain the figures from the Publications Division.
This information is still awaited.

(1) The Committee (eel that it is necessary to keep a proper account of the
expenditure on Publications and theirsale proceeds with aview to assessing
the economics of pricing system and working of the Trust. They desire
that the Trust should maintain such sccounts.

21 Bducation - The Committee are preturbed to note that the selection of titles of publication
was not made by the Trust on any sicentific basis in the past. Out of 11§
titles reviewed by the Reviewing Committee as many as 79 have been rejected
resulting in expenditure of Rs. 64,223 being rendered infructous. _The Com-
mittee hope that the functions of the Trust have now been streamlined in the
light of the Tara Chand Committee Report, and th.at with the organisgtionnl
changes since made in the Trust, its working will improve and its objective
of catering to educational needs of persons who have had no opportunity
of University cducation, would be achieved.

The Committee would like 1o know the outcome of the Trust’s preposal to
bring out dropped titles though private publishers.

81



24

22

23

34

25

Education

Bducsation

Education

Education

The Committee feel concerned to note that the sale of books of the Trust has

not been encouraging. They desire that vigorous efforts should be made to
ublicise these books in order to attract readership. The various libraries
in the country should also be approached to buy these books.

The Committec desire that the pricing policy of the Trust should be kept under

constant review and efforts should be made to make the Trust self supporting.
The Ministry should examine the feasibility of the Trust undertaking print-
ing of all their  publications and receiving the sale proceeds, like Lalit  Kala
Akademi and Sahitya Akademi etc.,

‘T'he Committee teel that proper scrutiny of the demands of the Institute was not

made by the Ministry before the release of the grants. The fact that out of
the total grant amounting to Rs. 3 lakhs paid during 1958-59 and 1959-60,
there was an unspent amount of Rs. 1 - §g lakhs as on 318t March, 1961 (more
than a year after payment of the second instalment) indicates that the grants
were given much in excess of the requirements for the particular years. The
amount required for the purchase of land could have been released after
the acquisition proceedings had been finalised or when they were in their
tinal stage. The Institute had still an unspent balance of the Central grants
atthe time of its winding up on the 1st September, 1963, which hasbeen placed
at the disposal of the University Grants Commission.

The Committee tecl that there was no justification for payment of supervision
charges to the Institute at  the rate  of §% of the expenditure incurred on
the construction works. It is also regrettable that Institute was paid grants in
excess of its spending capacity 10 the extent of Rs. 112 lakhs

991



28

-
£
£

28

iducation

Education

FFinance

Education
Finance

1 e Committee ure glad to siote thie progress made in tssue of the utilisation

cernficates in respect of the grants sanctioned up to the year 1961-62.

't hey hupe that efforts will be made to clear the backlog of utilisation certificates

and avoid delay in their issue in future.  The Institutes concerned should be
mrperessed upon to submir their audited accounts in time.

The Committee note that the instructions regarding calling for performance

reports from grantees and undertaking an annual review of grants with the
assistance of some leading non-officials were issued by the Ministry of Finance
pursuant to the recommendation of the Estimates Committee contained in
para 17 of their ssth Report {Second Lok Sabha) while making this suggestion
the Estimates Committee were aware of the utilisation certificates already
obtained by the Administrative Ministry concerned from the grantees, which
were generally taken into account betore sanctioning future grants. The
Estimares Committee felt that the checks exercised at the prebudget stage
were more with reference to the policy and size of the grants rather than with
refercnce to the actuals use to which the grants  had been put by the grantees,
and the bencfits derived there from. It was, therefore, with a view to have a
review made of the actual use of the grants and benefits derived there from
by the grantees that the Estimates Commitiee made the recommendation.
The Committee note that the audited accounts of grants on which the uti-
hsation certificates are based are usually delayed. Further these accounts
would not help in satisfyving the Ministry about the fulfilment of the objec-
tives of the grants and the benefits derived by the grantees.  [n view of this,
the Committee emphasise that a systematic annual review based on the per-
tormance reports of the grantees is essential.  The Committee also  desire
that as suggested by the Lstimates Committee, a review of the utilisation of
grants specifying in detail the uchievements vis-a-vis the amount spent
should be included in the annual report of the Ministry.

The Committee feel concetned to note that in 154 cases out of a total of 196

audited accounts had not been submitted within the specified time limit. The

L91



Committee also view with concern that in large number of cases (129 relating
to 1960-62, 84 cases relatingto 1961-62) Utilisation Certificates had still
not heen received.

The Committee however note that the Ministry have taken some steps to get
expeditious submission of certificates and audited accounts.  They, however,
feel that the cases of outstanding utilisation certificates and submission of
outstanding audited accounts require constant watch to bring about signi-
ficant improvement.

20 29 Education i1Y The Committce feel that the Ministry has not set a good example in sanction-
e ing a grant of Rs_ 1-65 lakh to the All India Fine Arts and Crafts Society to
enable it to repay three outstanding instalments of the loan. If the grant
was towards the construction of the building, its desirability should have been
considered at the time of sanctioning the loan. Since. Government had
deliberately decided to give aloan of Rs. - lakhs, its repayment should have
been insisted upon  From a note (Appendix X1) furnished to the Committee
at their instance, the Committee learn that the Society had earned an income
of Rs. 6-8¢< lakhs (Approximately) from the rent of its building from 1956-57
to 1963-64  This is an additional reason why the repayment of the loan in
tull should have been insisted upon. The Committee hope that the blance
of this loan and also the subsequent loan of Rs. 90,000 would be recovered
fram the Soctety.

The Committee are not happy about the non-execution of a mortgage deed of the
building which was completed in 1955, They desire that the matter should
e pursued vigorously and deed finalised early. (i) In this connection, the
Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to examine, in the first instance,
whether an unusual pavment of this tvpe involving the release of a grant to a

891



3o

31

32

30

31

32

Educstion

Finance

Education

Education

private bady for the partial repayment of a loan from Government, should be
regarded as an item of ‘New Service’ and brought to the notice of Parliament.

The Committee regret to note that in this case grants were released from time to
time irrespective of the fact that the Trust had large unspent balance out of the
grants released earlier.  According to the instructions issued by the Ministry
of Finance only so much of the grants should be paid during the financial year
as is likely to be expended during that year. It is regrettatle that excessive
grants were issued in advance of the requirement in spite of the fact that the
work was being executed by the CP.W.D. The Committee are however
glad to be informed during evidence that except for a small sum of Rs. 2,757/-
the T'rust had been able to utilise the entire amount and had submitted the
utilisation certificates for the samec.

The Commuttee are far trom happy at the manner in which this case was handled
the initial grant of Rs. 25,000 was paid in March 1952 without verifying the
statement of the Society that it had land at Allahabad. This resulted in the
construction of the building being started after more than two years of the
payment of the grant. Although the usual practice is to pay grants upto
50% of the estimated cost of construction of buildings, in this case the entire
cost has been borne by Government. Obviously the Ministry did not
examine the financial position of the grantee and the Society submitted in-
flated estimates ¢f the building. According to the C.P.W.D. the estimated
cost of the entire building was Rs. 60,353 (the figure according to the Ministry
does not include cost of levelling etc. which came to Rs. 13,000) against which
Government have paid grants amounting to Rs. 75,000. A statement of
accounts showing the actual expenditure of Rs. §5,000 has been received from
the Socicty so far. The Committee would like to know about the actual
cost of the building and the position of the audited account for the balance of

the grant.

The Committee regret to note that this is yet another case where a grant
(Rs. 30,000) was released even before the actuallease of the land by the grantee.

o

2



[ ¥]

N

13 Education
Finance
35 Education
16 Education
Finance

They are surprised at the causal manner in which the Ministry assumred that
the Academy's statement regarding allotment of land was correct, without
making a specific enquiry in this regard from the State Government. ‘The
Committee desire that the Ministry should ensure in future that grants are
not paid in advance of the actual requirement or without verifying all the
relevant facts.

The Committee understand that under the rules grants should be made available

on the basis ot specific schemes drawn up in sufficient detail and duly ap-
proved by Government. The Committce are not satisfied over the grants
being paid to enable the grantees to liquidate their debts an construction of
buildings when the schemes had not been approved by the Ministry in advance.
The Committee would like to know the details of all cases where such relaxa-
tion of rules had been made by the Ministry during the last three financial
vears and the justification for doing so.

The Committee fecl that the percentage of the administrative expenditure (41 %)
to the total expenditure on the various activities of the Akademi is on the high-

side. The Committee desire that the expenditure might be kept under con-~
stant review, so as 1o ctfect economy wherever (possible. The Committee
would like to be informed about the conclusions of the Reviewing Committee
appointed to review the activities of the Akademi and the action taken there on.

The Committee art not satisfied over the Akademi not following the normal

procedure of calling tenders for printing its art works from 1954 to March,
1963, and leaving the selection of printers to the entire discretion of the I-_lono—
rary Editor. (20 publications out of 30 were got printed through a particular

(]

~1
o



TI—g1(11V)eeet

36

37

Education

firm in Bombay). While the Committee share the Akademi’s anxiety to main-
tain high standard of printing, they see no justification for not inviting tenders
from some standard printers.  [tis regrettable that in spite of Audit objections
the Honorary Ldititor continues to be authorised to place orders in respect of
ancient series on any of the three specifically named firms of Bombay at his
entire liscretion Granting that it is convenient to the Honorary Editor to
sunervise printing in Bombay, it is not clear why tenders could not be invited
from standard printers in Bombay. The onlyv redeeming feature is that the
Akalei has started inviting tenders for printing of contemporary Art series
from .farch, 1963. The Committee desire that the practice of inviting
ten ler: shoull also be adoptel in the case of the ancient series. It is also
surprising that the Akademi is not informed by the Honorary Editor about
the lerailed break-up of the cost of printing until the final bill is received.

() The Conmitee would like the Ministry of Finance to issue general instruc-

tions to the administrative Ministries that e¢ven in the case of so called auto-
aomous bo lies which are financed mainly through grants-in-aid paid by
government, the normal. procedure 1aid down for safeguarding the intersts of
public exchejuer should be strictly followed.

The Committee feel concerned to find that about §2° of the copies of the works
published by the Akademi up to 1962-63 were still in stock as on 31st March,
1963. About 16Y%, of these copies were printed in 1959-60 and earlier vears,
It is regrettable that accummulation of stocks continued to be heavy in spite
of the appointment of the sole sclling agents in 1061. The Committee trust
that the Akademi will take into consideration the various factors like purchasing
power and art consciousness of people etc. which effect the demand before
placing orders for printing of their publications.

The Committee also desire that the Akademi should take necessary steps to ensure

roper storage of the publications in stock in order to prevent damage to them
in future.

1l1



37

38

39

38 Education

39 Educstion

The Committee are surprised that no action was taken against the selling agents
for mot discharging wholly their contractual obligation to take the prescribed
minimum number of copies of publications. as envisaged in the agreement.
’.l;l;c performance of the selling agents was only about §0%, of the guaranteed

cs.

The Committee desire that the full and faithful implementation of all the
orovisions of the agreement should be insisted upon and any default or breach
must be taken seriously and compensation demanded therefor. It is regret-
gable that neither of the two agreements with the firm contains any penalty
clause for non-fulfilling the terms of the agreement. The Committee would
tike to know in due course about the performance of the selling agents during
the term of their sceond contract (1963—65.)

The Committee desire that in future agreements, a suitable penalty clause to
cover non -fulfilment of the terms of the agreement should be inserted.

The Committec are surprised to learn that the Sahitya Akademi and the Sangeet
Natak Akademt are not preparing their blance-sheets showing assets and lia-
bilities even after scveral years of their establishment. They hope that all the
threce Akademis will now regularly prepare (i) an income and expenditure

.account and (i7) statement of assets and liabilities in the prescribed form, and
Sfurnish it to Audit.

The Committee are not a little surprised that the Akademi has not finalised the
sules even after ten years of its establishment. They desire that these rules
should be fin-!i<~ without any further loss of time.

zl1



The Committee feel that the present administrative expenditure of the Akademi
is somewhat on the high side as compared to its activities, particularly taking
into account the fact that the expenditure on staff increased from Rs. 196
lakhs in 1960-61 to Rs. 2-75 lakhs in 1962-63. whereas the expenditure on
Public itions and miscellaneous activities decreased from Rs. 4-64 lakhs to
Rs. 412 lakhs during the same period  The Committee note the Akademi’s
proposal to create 16 posts of scholar-editors, one each for the 16 Indian
languages in the interest of improving the guality ot the respective language
publications.  They are. however, doubtful if the Akademi would have
enoueh work t ustifv their whole-time engzwement.  "The Cemmittee suggest
that a detailed and caretul estimate ot the quantum of work proposed to be
undertaken by the Akademi should be made before taking a decision on the
porposal to create 16 posts of scholar-editors.  Alternative method of getting
the work done on a project basis should also be examined. The Committee
also suggest that a review of the administrative expenditure of the Akademi
may be undertaken with a view to keep it to the minimum, consistent with the
activities of the Akademi.

The Committee feel concerned over the heavy accumulation of unsold copies
of the Akademi’s publications, particularly of those published in 1958 and
1960, (their percentage being 62 and 71 respectively as on 31-3-1962). The
Committee note the measures proposed to be taken to persuade the libraries
dn the States to purchase these publications. They hope that the Akademi
will get full cooperation from the State Governments. The Committee
desire that the Akademi should also take other steps, such as setting up a proper
publicity and distribution system, provided the expenditure thereon is com-
mensurate with the results achieved.  Better cirulation of its publications is
also necessary to achicve the Akademi’s objective of promoting the cultural
unity of the country through coordination of literary activities in all the
Indian languages.

gl1



5f o

38 Education The C.rmittee are n:t happy .ver the app-intment of a
fim cstublishked in April, 1961 as a scle selling
agent of the skademi in May, 1961 cn the recommendaticn
of the Honorary Editore The fact that the tenders
invited in 135€(1i.c. 2 years after the establishment
5f the jikademi) did n.t bring forth satisfacteory
resyp nse cann.t be considered a Jjustification £or not
inviting tcnders in 191 i.e. five years af ter. The
Curifttee find it difficult t. resist the conclusion
that the firm was established for the purpuse of being
awardcd with the s le selling azeney of the Akademi.



Y]

43 Education

Finance

44 Education

45 Education

Finance

The Committee find no justification for the Akademi being paid a supplementary
grant of Rs. 1 -7 lakhs in February, 1963, which could not be utilised before
the close of the financial year. They would like to reiterate that only so much
of the approved grants should be issued to the Institutions during the financtal
year as is likely to be expended during that year.

The Commitice regret to observe that this is a bad case. A sum of Rs. 60,000

has been paid to the producer without any prospects of the film being pro-
duced. The contract did not stipulate the normal condition of time-limit
for the completion of the film. The release of the third instalment of
Rs. 20,000 was made in March, 1962 without the producer discharging his
contractual obligation. It is surprising how the Executive Board of the Akademi
place so much reliance on the assurance given by the producer despite  his
past failure 1o show any concrete result.  Int he opinion of the Committee,
the Akademi Jid not act either prudently or in a business-like manner in this
case The Committee would like to know the outcome of the legal action
proposed to be taken against the producer.

The Committee regret to peint out that the grants in these cases were issued by

the Akademi in contravention of its rules. ‘The Committee find it difficult
1o accept the Ministry’s view that the Executive Board of the Akademi had
previously also power to issue grants to unrecognised institutions and indi-
viduals under the general Rule 8, since there was a separate rule specifically
governing the issue of grants to only recognised institutions. (This rule has
been subscquently amended to cover issue of grants to unrecognised institu-
tions also.) ‘The Committee feel that there is no point in framing the rules,
if they are violated in actual practice, and subsequently amended to regularise
such violations. In the opinion of the Committee, the original rule that the

bit



45

46

47

grants should be given only to those institutions which were recognised by

the Akademi for at least one year, was a healthy rule. It provided a useful

safeguard against the grants being given to undeserving institutions. The
Committee would like this rule to be restored both in theory and practice.
1t is also significant to note that even under the amended rules, the Executive
Roard is not authorised to issue grants to individuals. The Committee desire

that the grants in question should be regularised.

The Committeé feel concerned over heavy accumulation due to non-sale of the
three publications brought out by the Akademi during 1959 and 1961. The
percentage of unsold copies to the total print order as on 31-3-1963
from 8s to 95. The Committec desire that gaining experience from the
accumulation of publications, the Akademi should in future keep the number
of copics to be printed to the minimum. All-out efforts should be made to sell

the publications lying in stock.

46 Education

appointment of the Secretary by the
roval of Government as required by
They hope that such cases will

‘I'he Committee are not happy over the
Akademi without obtaining the prior app
the Rules and Regulations of the Akademi.

not recur.

47 Education 7

ment of the subsidv of Rs. 8,500 for each
language edition of the publication (Wonder World of Science) was agreed to
as the publisher had exclusive trranslation rights. A sum of Rs. 1,44,500 has
been paid as subsidy to the publisher against his production cost of Rs. 2,41,800

which appears to be on the high side.

The Committee feel concerned to note that the sales of the publication, parti-
cularly of regional language editions, are poor. Thus, the purpose of payment
of subsidy to disseminate scientific knowledge among common people by
keeping the price within reasonable limit has not been satisfactorily achieved.
The Ministry should, therefore, take suitable steps to have the publication

adcquatcly advertised.

48 Educaticn The Committee note that the pay

Siy



96 Educatiin (iDis regurds the fiw publications for which grants

/of

anounting ¢ ke 19,100 had been paid during 1966-60,

the Committce ragret ¢t note the inordinate delay

that has cccurrcd in their comple ticnApublishihg.
The Crmittee feel concermed . note that there were

tw: likely cascs /defalcations inv.lving a sum of Es 6,000
They would 1ike t. be inf rmed of the results of police
Inwstigutli ns In thesc cases and also of the acticn
tuken cpgulnst pors ns f.und responsible for this losse



4

48 49
49 50
T <]

Education

Education

Finance

Education

The Committee hope that before subsidising translations of subsequent volumes,
the Ministry will reconsider the question of reasonableness of subsidy and of
reducing the number of copies to be printed in the light of sale prospects of
different publications.

The Committee are not satisfied over the loan of Rs. 2 lakhs paid to the Institute
in this case in March,1 956 remaining unutilised for about seven years. Although
under the rules only so much of funds is to be paid during any financial year
as is likcly to be expended during the year, in this case the amount was paid
on the last day of March1956, when there was no possibility of its being utilised
during the year 1955-56. It is surprising that the financial position of the
Institute was not ascertained before the loan was given. It is regrettable that
no action was taken by the Ministry on receipt of the report about the weak
financial position of the Institute to get the loan refunded, and instead the
amount was allowed to lie with the grantee unutilised till 1963. £

The Committee are not satisfied with the explanation of the Ministry of Finance.
It passes their comprehension how  the Finance Ministry could acquiesce in
the view of the Education Ministry, when obviously an amount of Rs 2 lakhs
out of the total loan of Rs. 3 lakhs could not have been utilised by the Institute
in two menths. The Commitiee feel also concerned to note that the Ministry
of Education could not assess correctly as to whether the amount of loan of
Rs. 2 lakhs would be utilised st the fag-end of the financial year. They hope
that the Ministries of Finance and Education would be more careful while
sanctioning loans ‘grants in such cases in future.

The Committee would like to draw attention to the following observations of
the visiting Sub-Committec regarding working of the scheme relating to
Cultural Research for the propagation of aromatic plants :—

*“.... the work under Council of Scientific and Industrial Research Scheme
h.d been run in a leisurely fashion and as a secondary side show for pro-

/A8



viding the old employees  with better paid jobs an-d expecting little re-
turn from them... With inadequate, incomepetent and indisciplined
staff under him (Director, M.G.C.D.) and no effective supervision and
guidance over the work done by them, it has almost been a tale of mise-
rable failure for the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research Scheme
in the Nilgiris™.

“In Nilgiris, work of almost parallel type on aromatic and medicina plants
is being carricd on under the names of three different agencies, namely
MGCD, CSIR and ICAR.  Besides almost a common pattern of pro-
gramme of work, even the plants on which studies are being made and
some of the workers engaged on all the three projects appear to be com-
mon and overlapping.  ‘There are no clear cut and separate programmes
of work, no separate lists of plants for study and development, no clearly
separate staff units attached to cach of the three agencies and no well de-
fined, precise and distinct duties of the staff under each of the three agencies.
Men, materials, programmes and results achieved are all being skilfully
manocuvred and  brought up o suit the various exigencies and
ocaasions”.

From the above facts, the Committee cannot escape the conclusion that the
Scheme was ill-concieved and  mismanaged, resulting in nugatory expen-
diture amonunting to Rs. 1-09 lakhs.  The Scheme was initially sanctioned
in December, 1957 on the recommendation of the Essential Oils Research
Committee, but could not be initiated on account of the non-appointment
of staff. It was renewed in May. 1960 i.e., after 3¢ vears. Obviously,
before  the renewal of the Scheme, the C.S.I.R. should have ascertained
whether any paralicl shemes had been started in the meantime. It is douut-
ful whether this was done in the present case. The result was that the
scheme was run by the Madras Government Cinchona Department “as
8 sccondary side show for providing the old employees with better paid
jobs and expecting little return from them.” From the experience gained
in this case, the Committee hope that the C.S.I.R. would in future properly

Ut



‘A

]
tad

scrutinize the schemes proposed to be taken up through the agencies of the
State Government  Departments and ensure effective supervision, Al-
ternatively. such schemes should be executed by the C.S.I.R.’s own staff.
The Committee also regret to note that there was an avoidable delay in

winding up the Scheme after the receipt of the report of the visiting Sub-
Committee.

(i1y From a note (Appendix XV submitted by the Ministry, the Committee
lcarn that during the vears 1962-63 and 1963-64, 19 research schemes sub-
mitted by scientists working in universities and other institutions were pre-
maturcly terminated, cither as a result of the recommendations of the Ex-
pert Commitices of the CS.LR. or the Scientists leaving the Institutions.
This resulted in the grants amounting to about Rs. 1 -5 lakhs being rendered
mestly intructuous. The Committee suggest that the system of sanctioning
such schemes should be regularly reviewed so as to ensure that the factors
reculting in premature termination of schemnes arc eliminated.

Fducation The Committee hope that as a result of the finalisation of negotiations with
the tecal authorities for supply of sewage ete. and ropair of the pond, the
experim nts will  be started carly, and the chemicals and furniture ete.
would be uithiscd.

Faucation T In evidence, the reprosentutive of the Council stated that the D.G.S. & D. had

referred toarbitration, question of recovery of the  damages from the clearing

Diept. ot Supply & agents,  The Commitiee would like to know the outcome of the arbitration
Technical Develop- proceedings. They hope that  the CS.LLR. will in future take necessary
ment. precautions to ensure thuat the goods are cleared in time and  delivered to

the site without delay.

841



A
S

56

57

s4

55

56

37

<8

Education

Educauon

Education

Education

Education

The Committee feel concerned to note that in this case the defalcation of funds

reccived by the  Central Fuel Research Institute during the years 1956-57
and 1967-<8 for dlshurﬁcmc,m to trainees came to notice only in ]uly 1963,
1.¢ . §-6 vears after. In view of the fact that a large number of institutions
are mmparung training under the scheme and are receiving funds from the
Ministry tor disbursement to trainees, 17 is necessary that suitable remedial
measurcs are taken without further delay to plug the loop-holes in the system
in order to avord recurrence of such cases. The Committee would like
to know the outcome of the  investigations into the present case and the
remedial measures  taken.

The Committee dre not happy over the delay in the submission of utilisation

certificates by the grantess. Out of 2165 cases as on 30-9-1963, 1519 cases
are still outstanding.  The Committee note the mz=asures taken by the
CS TR to expedite the submission of utilisation certificates.  They hope
that the position will be kept under constant review.,

The Committee feel somewhat concerned at alarge number of Scientists still

in the Pool.  As on st June, 1964, $30 Scientists were in the Pool, out
of whom 531 had been there for more than 2 vears and 111 for more than a
vear. The Committee note the steps proposed to be  taken to expedite
the absorption ot Scientists. They teel that  in the context of the present
Scientitic and Technical Development in the country and the shortage of
scientists, one  year should be  the maximum period by which pooled
officers should be able to get employment.

The Committee regret to observe that this case is indicauve of lack of proper

planning and foresight. They would like to be informed when the entire
cquipment is brought into use.

The Committee regard a4l years (July 1958 to January, 1963) as too long a

period  tor the cquipment remaining under trials.  In their opinion, it
is # fit case for the suppliers being  asked to pay penalty for the delay in
commissioning the plant.

6L1



59 LEducation . The Commuttee fecl concerned at the inordinate delay in bringing the equip-
ment into use.  They hope that such delays will not occur in future.
- . . « . ~ -
60 Eduaation | . The Committee desire that the C.S.J.R. should undertake a review to ascer”

tain the extent to which the equipment, machinery etc. held by the various
Iboratories institutions . (costing Rs. 9- 12 crores) are being utilised. The
Committee would like to be informed of the outcome of the review.

61 Educa uon ‘The Committee feel that according to the spirit of Section 12 of the University
e Grants Commission Act. maintenance grants are admissible only to universiti :s
lLaw established or incorporated by or under a Central Act, as in their case the word

‘maintcnance” has been specifically mentioned in the Act.  There is no men-
ton about ‘maintenance’ in the case of other Universities mentioned in Sec-
tion 12{¢) of University Grants Commission Act. 1956. The Committee
note that the University Grants Commission have decided to discontinue pay-
ment of maintenance grants to the five institutions (viz; College of Engineer-
ing and Technology, Jadavpur, J&D College of Sciences and Technology,
Andhra University, Department of Chemical Technology, Bombay University,
College of Engineering, Annamalai University and Department of Applied
Chemistry), even though the Law Ministry’s second opinion suggests that if
& broad view is taken, they can be given such grants. The University Grants
Commission also feel that it would not be right to give them maintenance
grants. wndll a

08t

The Committee, however, suggest that in view of the two conflic'ing opimions
given by the Ministry of Law, the Attorney General's opinion i
admissibility of maintenance grants to  Universities other than Central
Universities may be obtained for future guidance.”



61

62

63°

65

63

65

Education

Education

Education”

Education

Bducation

The Committee feel concerned over the delay of more than three years in the
disposal of the equipment and stores valued at about Rs. 6-65 lakhs. They
desire that the matter should be vigorously pursued and they should be

informed of the final outcome.

The Committee view with concern the creation of posts by the Banaras Hindu
University in excess of those authorised by the University Grants Commis-
sion. They hope that such cases will not recur. The Committee would
like 1o know the final decision taken in meeting the unauthroised expenditure
from the accumulated interest on certain funds.

The Committee are not happy over the inordinate delay in determining the final
block grants payvable to the Central Universities for the vears 1961-62 on-
wards. They desire that the martter should be finalised without further delay

1) The Committee desired to be furnished with astatement showing the latest
position of the outstanding utilisation certificates, the years to which these

related and names of the universities concerned.
The information is still awaited.

(1) The Committec feel concerned over the delay in submission of utilisation
certificates by the universities. The certificates relating to the grants given
during the period as far back as 1955-56 are yvet to be issued. The Commit-
tee note that out of the outstanding amount of Rs. 30-93 crores as on 20-9-63
(pertaining to the years upto 1961-62), utilisation certificates had been sub-
mitted for more than Rs. 15 crores. They desire that the position should
be kept under constant review and all-out efforts should be made to clear
the back-log of the utilisation certificates and ensure their submission in future
in time.  1n the cases of persistent defaults without valid reasons, the quesuon
of withholding further grants till the utilisation certificates are furished, should
be seriously considered to enforce financial discipline.

The Committee hope that such instances of unauthorised expenditure by the
Central Universities would not recur.




67

67 Education

The Committee suggest that Government should examine the feasibility of the
officers of the Commission and the Ministries of Education and Finance
being appointed on the Finance Committees of the Central Universities as
their representatives with  responsiblity to them, rather than as Visitor’s
nomineces for securing better and more eflicient financial co-ordination.

Finance

68 Educauon Th Commitiee repret 10 find that the progress of the submission of utilisation

certificates has been extremely slow  particularly in this Council in the past.
Out ot 526 institutions which were paid grants during 1962-63 only two had
submitted utilisation certifictes by October, 1963, In respect of similar grants
paid 1o g institutions in 1461-62 only 10 had reported utilistion till October,
1963. ‘The Committee hope that with the audit of accounts of grantees being
taken up by the Coundil’s own audit party, the issue of certificates will be

accelerated. The Committee would like to watch the progress through
futurce sudit reports.

69 Education § The Committee are surprised that even after three ycars of its establishment the
Council had not been able to finalise the form for preparation of its accounts.

‘They desire that earlyv decision should be taken in the matter.

70 Educauen The Committee regret the inordinate delay in the formal transfer of the assets
and liabilitics to the Council.

ral External Affairs {13 The Committee regret that such discrepancy should have occurred during
evidence. .

(4]



External Affairs.

Home Affairs

Finance.

(1) The Committee understand that Under Indian Foreign Service Rules, 1961,

a member of the Indian Foreign Service appointed to a post of Joint Secretary
in the Government of India, is entided to draw a pay of Rs. 2,250/~ p.m.
Morcover, under the Rules personal pay is granted to an Officer only to save
him from loss of his substantive pay. In other words, personal pay is not
admussible for the purpose of protecting the ofliciating pay of an officer. In
the first two cases, the officers were only officiating in the higher grade and had
been posted as Joint Secretaries, which posts were in the lower grade. The
Committee are, therefore, unable to accept the arguments advanced for treat-
ing these cases as exceptional ones and  allowing persnal pay to the officers
to protect them from loss in their othaating pay. In the opinion of the
Committee such irregular grant of personal pay for protecting the officiating
pay of an officer is in contravention of the Rules and amounts to discrimination.

The Committee also feel unhappy to note that when an officer is reverted to the

Ministry of External Affairs from the Mission and posted as a Joint Secretary,
he carries s grade pay (ofhiciating} with him and draws the difference in
pay as his personal pay, but is not treated as having reverted to a lower grade.
The Commitice are unable to appreciate how and why such a procedure which
cannot be justificd under the Rules, came to be adopted by the Ministry.  In
the Committee’s view, the pay attached to a particular post is on the basis of
particular functions to be performed. Therefore, the Committee feel that
unless the Joint Secretaries in the Ministry of External Affairs actually per-
formed duties of higher responsibilities than those attached to such posts i
the Secretariat, there would be  no justification, for  granting  perona
pay in such cases,

The Committee regret to note that in the third case in spite of the fact that the

officer was not actually promoted to Grade 111 and did not actually take up
the dutics of the post in that grade in the Mission, he was treated as having
been promoted to that grade and allowed the personal pay of Rs. 250/~ p.m.

in addition to his pay of Joint Secretary. It passes their comprehension how .

in this case the question of giving protection to the pay would arise; nor do

’

£81



7t

(1) The Committes dmirp that the Ministry of External Affajirs should re-
examine the whole position in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and
Home Affairs and take suitable steps to ensure that such an anomalous position

docs not arise again,

Washington the grant of concession of drawing daily allowance in lieu of
foreign allowance was justified, ac it appears that during the last three years

parable facilities are available in hochs., such situations did not anse, indicates,
in their opinion, thar the discretion by the Head of the Mission in
Washington has not been properly exercised.

‘The Committee would like the Ministry to ensure that there is proper and i-
table exercise of discretion by the Heads of Missions in such mattery andegﬁt

¥er1



exercised his djgc In a particyfay way, the ttee would awajp the
SXamination of the matter in a} jis aspects by the F oreign Inspectorgge
A copy of the R submitted by (he Foreign Service may be
furnished o the Com ttee, on t.

72 73 External Affairy The Committee gre not happy wirpy the manper in which this case (resulting
- in 23 cstimg ed loss of g 34,000 hgs been  dealt With. They are unable
Finapce W find any tustification for the delays  (hyr occurred.  They are surprised

to learn thy when lurge dmounts had started Loming in from Congo, po
one in the Ministry Seemed (o kpow what action was called for. The fact
that whep the Mission made 3 reterence on 26th .\'ovmebcr, 1958, a reply
<ould be sent only in Jupe, 1959 and the final Instructions by the Ministry
could he Issued onlv in June. 1963, clearly indicates laxity o the part of
the otficials who handled this Case in the Ministry. The Commitree desire
that (1) Rcs.'[\)ns‘ihili!y should be fixed for not sending the instructions
pPromised in June, Y959 1l Jupe, 1962, (2) The eXplanation given for the loss
of $34.000 {1.e., the Banks not Prepared 1 open Accoypt et} is not <on-
vincing. The Committee wWould  [ike the A Inistry to take suitahle steps

te¢ ensure thyp SUCh cases o not recur,

73 74 External Atfniry ° The Committee are surprised thag the resy) .
They regret that so much delay hy taken place alrgm!y in taking depart-

74 75 Eﬂctnau\&iu * The Committee feel that this g Yet another cyse where the Ministry have
shown laxity. 'l‘hc‘('ailure of the Minisery 1o recover the charges lacks jus-

Ufication ip view the fact thae orders where issued by Government for
\\MN mww«m,\\\\“



immediate recovery of the charges in May, 1957, whereas both the Heads
of Missions retired in May, 1958 and May, 1959 i.e., one or two Yyears after
the issue of the orders. The Committee take a serious view of the fact
that inspite of clcar and categorical orders of May, 1957, No recovery was
made even though these orders were isssued at the instance of Audit. The
Committee desire that the Ministry should take due note of this fact and
issue clear instructions to Indian Missions abroad to remove any ambiguity
or doubt in matters relating to expenditure on items on which payments
are to be made by the Heads of Missions or other officers themselves so
as to avoid similar cases in future.

Finance . - The Commitiee would like to draw the attention of the Ministry of Finance
10 the following cases considered in the Report which indicate need for
tightening up financial control and, in particular, the need for adequate
financial scrutiny before grants are sanctioned to the non-Government
institutions anJ tor ensuring that a proper procedure is followed by the Mi-
nistries to watch the utilisation of such grants. [he role of the represcn-
1ative of che Finance Ministry in the institutions receiving grants also re-
quires consideration with a view to sccuring the effective functioning of
such representatives.

Paras 1—6

Release of large “on account” payment to Indman Statistical Institute without
formal agreement and without any check of the work actually done.

Paras 18—19 and 43.

Relcase of grants to private institutions for construction of buildings in excess of
requirements.

981



GMGIFD- LS

4

L

f

5

tAny) LS T-1

2

-

B4-11040)

DPara 27
Non-reweipt of “Performance Reports™ from grantee institutions and failure
to conduct and annual review of such grants, as required under the instruc-
tions issued by the Ministry of Finance.
I'ara 28
Pavment of further grants to institutions which had not submitted audited
accounts for grants paid to them on earlier occasions.
Para 29
Release of grant to a private body  without specific vote of Parliament to en-
able 1t to repay instalments of loan.
Puara 32
Release of grants to institutions to liguidate their debts incurred prior to the
approval of the schemes by Government.
Pura 36

Incflectiveness of the representative of the Finance Ministry on an autonomous
body to securc the observance of proper procedure in awarding contracts.

Puara 48
Release of grants by Sangeet Natak Akademi in contravention of rules.

Purs 73

Larss Jue to delay in investment of surplus balances with an Indian  Mission
abroad

L81






